18] 45

Lockstitch, Automatic Welting Machine

AN EE}E%@%

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and ”#02” refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
+ Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
- ”0.1” and ”2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—=2 Y A NIFHIZELT

1. YA RR=TUDO#0L, #02 ZOHMIE, R—ITFO"EHZ"0HBEISZRT I V.

2 BMEMOKZIZ, EEE2EL. 01, 2550KM@EIZ. B (BAAA-PI) EXLET,
. BMEHO () X, S EBELTVWR3FESHTHE I L 2BEKRLET,
4. £ SAPR=TD————— i, R TH»R I LEERLET,

29335601




CONTENTS

H ®
MECHANISM COMPILATION
RER
1.FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (1) ...\ttt ene e ttee e eiaeeaaeaanneanenen 1
Ak N —BR (1)
2. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (2) ... tvtttitiett ettt e aae e eieenaeneaanaannens 3
AR AN—EMR (2)
3.FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (8) ...\t uttttutat et teetean e aneaanennanes 5
Ak - AS—EFK (3)
4. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONENTS .. ...ttt ettt ettt aeees 7
REEAA v FH%
5.CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (1) ...\ tttttt ettt ittt et et et e et et e e e aaees 9
AME 2R (1)
6. CLAMP FOOT (LEFT SIDE) COMPONENTS (2) ... .uutttttinie et iaeannaneananaanannens 11
Az () BE (2)
7. CLAMP FOOT (RIGHT SIDE) COMPONENTS (8) .. ... tttttiiieet et aneneeeenns 13
AHEE X (B B (3)
8.CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS . .. ..\ttt e et e e e e 15
K& z2 %) MR
9.CORNER KNIFE COMPONENT S ... ...ttt et e eens 17
J—J—A X E%
10. BINDER COMPONENTS (1) ..\ttt itet ettt et ie e e e et it e tee et e i a e aanaeees 19
NA VR (1)
11. BINDER COMPONENTS (2) ...\t ittnt it e i e ettt et et et ie e eie e e a e aneans 21
NA Bk (2)
SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION
IVUER
1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ... .......0iiteiennnnennannnnnnns 23
SHER - AREERAGR
2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE—~UP LEVER COMPONENTS .. ......ocvviiiiiiniiiiannnns 25
Ll - KRPEALR
3. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS . .......tiitttttntentnerienaaaeiananaineaannes 27
ST EEIREIBALR
4. NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS .. .....00tuttntttiiienaineeninainanannns 29
A1) BALR
5.BOBBIN THREAD CLIP COMPONENTS .. .. ...ttt et aiiieeaeeiaeneananaannnes 31
THRoO»ARER
6. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS .. .....0ttttiirteainenenenaanenanns 33
£ - THRBRE
7. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS . ...\ttt e et e e et e e e i 35

£ AB%



8. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

#aThBEfR
9. BOBBIN THREAD REMAINING AMOUNT DETECTING DEVICE ... ... eveeeeeeeenneen 39
TREERALE
10. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER UNIT . ... ...\ o\ote sttt 41
NNV RNHIS— - pde B
11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .. ........oooot et 42
R EBGR
12.OPRATION BOX COMPONENTS ... ... ..ottt 43
BIER Y 7 2%
18. TRANSMISSION BOX COMPONENTS . ... ... .o\ttt s e e e 45
BERY 7 2%
14.SA~84:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION) . ... ... ..\ tee e oee e oo e 47
F—VIEEUEE (H7Say)
15.SA~85N:PAVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION) ...... ..o\ttt e e e 48
BB (7> av)
16.SA-86N:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT (1) (OPTION) ... iiinens 49
D HEIHESEE (1) (FTva )
17.SA~86N:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT (2) (OPTION) .. ...............coeve.. 51
BHEDERER (2) (A7va) |
18.SA~88:STAND FOR STANDING WORK (OPTION) . ... ..\ oe oo ee i e 53
SFERAZ VR (ATvay)
19. SA~89:SMALL WELTING UNIT (OPTION) ... ...\oveoere e oo 54
INERSEE (X Fvay)
20.SA~90N:SUCTION UNIT (OPTION) . ... ... o\t e et e et e B5
BEIRE (4T 5y)
21.SA~91:SUCTION MOTOR UNIT (OPTION) ... ...\ 'oe oo os s e e 57
BElE—-4%&E (F7v3y) 59
22.SA~93:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION) .. ... ... ouo et ee e e
H—VIEIZUERE (AT ay)
23.SA~94:CENTER STANDARD UNIT (OPTION) ... ..... .. \toieee e eeeiiiiee e B0
TR -REERE FSYay)
24.SA~96N:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (1) (OPTION) ...............c0oe i iiseinane... 61
TIYTMIREER (1) KTy av)
25.SA~96N:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (2) (OPTION) . ... ...\ o\ e ee o ee e eeeeaieen . B3
TV TMIREER (2) ATV ay)
26.SA~96N:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (3) (OPTION) . ...\ o\o oot e ot oo 65
7S5y M REE (3) (FTVa))
27.SA~98:SINGLE WELT & DOUBLE WELT CHANGE UNIT (OPTION) . ... ....o0oiveenannnen. 67
FE-WEYIRILEE FTvay) 59

28.SP-41:GRASP STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION)
DAY % (1) (A7 3)



29.SP-41:GRASP STACKER UNIT (2) (OPTION) ..

DOPAAZY H—KE (2) (AT av)

30. SP-42:BAR STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION)
N=2ARyH—%8 (1) X7vav)

31.SP-42:BAR STACKER UNIT (2) (OPTION)
N—=ARy—%E (2) (XATvav)

TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS
KRR —BR

1. MECHANISM COMPONENTS
RIERR

2. SEWING MACHINE C
IV UER

3. WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS (1)
EMEREGE (1)

4. WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS (2
EAfFERBAGR (2)

5. WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS (3)
EfERBER (3)

6. OPTION COMPONENTS

A7 a VR

=i
(@]
S
lgv]
e}
2|
=
2!
=i
w

~

7. CONNECTION DRAWING OF CONTROL BOX ..

TBER W 7 A B
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

el



MECHANISM COMPILATION
RER
1.FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (1)
Rk - AN—BER (1)




REF,NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PART KO, _ _ DESCRIPTION ___ ______. A ST Qty _
1 253-00005 FRAME F/AATV-h 1
2 253-31406 FRAME FATL-A(N %2-4y39) 1
3 167-22803 SPRING L K483y 2939 $70° 3L 4
4 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 myRITIE Wb 4
5 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR DR M4 4
6 SH-9984003-5C SCREW W8 L=40 TTH7% WF N8 L=40 7
7 WP-0841600-SC WASHER 1240 4
8 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 NEY Dk M8 4
9 168-38609 AIR GUN -y 1
10 G1147-198-000 CASTER §y24- 1
TT SH-B08T202-TP SCREW WS L=12 TIAI7F% Wb T6
12 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 NI F M8 16
13 185-85000 FREE BUSHING 79-7" ¥92 1
14 252-99504 ADJUSTING BOLT BV cvas W 4
15 NM-6060001-5C NUT M6 uyhyFIs M6 132 4
T G5053-TT6-B00 COLLAR $5- A 4
17 168-06507 CLOTH RECEIVER 3795% 5 1
18 168-38500 WING SCREW Favk vh 1
19 168-06614 CLOTH RECEIVER FASTENER ASM. 3944 IN A 1
20 WP-1221016-SP WASHER (S 1
71 NM-6T20001-SE NUT W12 TYRIFIT 1
22 166-75308 POSITIONING PIN 1#%° A0 Y 4
23 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 uyhsFyh M5X0.8 132 4
24 WP-0531001-SC WASHER v b 3 I &Y M5 4
25 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NI I3 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
76 185-56308 BRACKET 7 VIVBKT 2
27 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 oyhITHE Ab 8
28 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NAY R M6 8
29 WP-0641601-5C WASHER KX I VD M6 $
30 169-13907 FILTER BRACET 7444-BKT 1
31 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oyh77F% wh M6X0.8 L=10 2
32 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 h % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
33 168-08404 HOOK 797 1
34 WP-0531001-SC WASHER eIy b & I Rvh M5 1
35 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 uyhr3yh M5X0.8 132 1
36 753-97508 SUPPORT SHAFT %A% 3] 1
37 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oyhs7HE A M5X0.8 L=12 2
38 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NEY P 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
39 253-20904 RUBBER FOOT T ATY 1
40 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 uyHr7HE b M3X0.5 L=8 1
41 252-99801 BRACKET ¥V ABKT 1
42 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyhITHE Wb 2
43 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEY TG M4 2
44 168-80403 FIXED BRACKET 3I9va74BKT 1
45 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 uyhITHE Ab 2
45 WP-053T001-SC WASHER YT A & 4 xvb MO 2
47 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NMEY 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
48 168-80502 BOLT IYVIFAE Wb 1
49 SH-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NYYORL Y DU DARY 1
50 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N EY B % M6 1
5T 168-"70206 GRAVITY SFAL FY 207N 2
52 #01  168-80908 SEAL 7° Sy a4y~ M) 1
53 #01  168-81005 SEAL 7" Iy FaIAY-A(ME 1) 1
54 168-81104 SEAL FAT-7" MF2I4IN N 1
55 254-01605 NAME PLATE 24y YN VT 97 b= 1
58 G5458-T16-000 CURLED TUBE F-WFr-7 I
57 253-76609 PROTECTION TAPE (1) ¥ 57 (1) 1
58 253-76708 PROTECTION TAPE (2) ¥ 570 (2) 1
59 253-06903 COVER(C) Fvathn - (C) 1
60 SH-0050801-8C SCREW 1523y M5 L=8 5
81 SN-T051552-TP SCREW ¥5%7 W5 L=15 A
62 253-06705 COVER(4A) At -(A) 1
63 SM-0050801-SC SCREW MAxY M5 L=8 3
64 253-06705 COVER(A) Fvafhn -(A) 1
65 SM-0050801-SC SCREW MA%Y Mb L=8 4
66 PF-0T52030-A0 FILTER REGULATOR TINET% 5 VIIN Y I
67 CM-5000000-01 POWER SOURCE INDICATION LABEL 7 vh veany -1 1
68 G5403-139-000 QUICK COUPLING yyAYF I Vb 1
69 65430-116-000 AIR COCK 733y 1
NOTE (i%3) #01....SELECTIVE PART IR



2.FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (2)
Ak - 8 —BR (2)

4

0

1

E/
TO—°
T

JV

L]

Wl

TILLLL]

o
¢]

¢]

o]

—

o}

\

o}

O|0j0O|O|0Ol0]|0O

]

LILLL

RS
. oooooJ




REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ __ PARTNO. _ ________] DESCRIPTION __________t_v * 4_____ . ..
1 253-64209 SOLENOID VALVE BASE FYYAT YA =R 1
2 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 uyhry+k b M5X0.8 L=10 3
3 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR H % 5.1X9,2X1.3 3
4 253-60553 SOLENOID VALVE OUTPUT CABLE F YUY AT yY2YYars-7 W3 1
5 PV-0351520-00 MANIFOLD v=h-Ah 19bY 1
6 PV-1305340-A0 3-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENOID VALVE 35 =FF VY RUAIACY 1
7 PJ-2100042-00 HALF UNION n-71=%Y 2
8 PJ-2100061-00 HALF UNION nN-71=%Y 1
9 PJ-3040651-01 ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 IhE 2=%v 6XPT1/8 1

10 PX-0551040-00 SILENCER (PT1/8) V¥ 2

11 PJ-3050651-01 TEE UNION ¥-¥' 2 F-2azRY 1

12 PJ-0251000-01 1/8 PLUG 1/87° 37° 2

13 PV-1502070-00 5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 55 ~bF VY ZIATIATY 1

14 PV-1302022-00 3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 35 -hF YUY RUAIAT Y 12

15 PV-1502060-00 5-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENOID VALVE 55 -hF VY RUHIATY 2

16 253-77201 REGULATER BASE b ab-4-a" -2 1

17 PV-1305341-A0 3-WAY SOLENQID VALVE KT MRS A AR N 1

18 PJ-2100061-00  HALF UNION N-72=%Y 1

19 PJ-2100042-00 HALF UNION n-71z%Y 1

20 SM-6030802-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 nyhr7+E b M3X0.5 L=8 2

21 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 NFF A % 3.1X5.9X0.7 2

22 PF-0251070-A0 REGULATER L¥ a4 1

23 PJ-3040651-01 ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 Ik 2=%Y 6XPT1/8 1

24 PJ-0305100-01 NIPPLE 1/8 1/8=97° W 1

25 PV-2051010-00 SHUTTLE VALVE SN VT 1

26 PJ-3040451-02 ELBOW UNION, C IhE 2z2v C 2

27 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyHry FE b 2

28 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NRPH R M4 2

29 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 e h % 4.3X9X0.8 2

30 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 uyHI7FE M M5X0.8 L=12 2

31 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3P B X 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

32 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER LY % IhEL M5 2



8. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (3)
Ak - 8 —BR (3)

27

27

10-11 26




REF.NO_ NOTE_ __ PARTNO. __ _______]1 DESCRIPTION _________. b v _ A _4___._...%%L.
1 #04 253-76807 POCKET BAG CLAMP ¥ rybh7outdr 1
2 #04 169-14202 CYLNDER INSTALLING PLATE Yy AHTIYv4” -BKT 1
3 #04 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR Y F M4 2
4 #04 NM-8040001-SC  NUT M4 uyhsIvh M4 2
5 #04 PA-1601507-A0  CYLINDER I7-33V% 1
6 #04 SM-6043552-TN  SCREW M4 L=35 BYHITFIRE b 2
7 #04 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION IhE 2=kY 1
8 G5023-116-000 POSITIONING BOSS 1% AF 2 2
9 SM-1040801-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 $51%¥" M4X0.7 L=8 2

10 253-74901 SEWING TABLE We{7-7 0 1

11 #03 253-37114 SEWING TABLE (6) ¥rt47-7" h(6) 1

12 #01 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 nyhIFvh M4 2

13 #01 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR YR M4 2

14 #01 SM-6043552-TN  SCREW M4 L=35 nYAITIIEE b 2

15 #01 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION IhE =Ry 1

16 #01 PA-1601507-A0 CYLINDER I7-308 1

17 #01 166-76009 WORKPIECE CLAMP ¥ Ay i

18 #01 SM-1041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 ¥51%3° M4X0.7 L=10 2

19 #01 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 eI% h % 4.3X9X0.8 2

20 #01 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NMAPHE M4 2

21 #01 253-28501 BAG CYLINDER BKT(2) 7703 )39v& -BKT(2) 1

22 #01 251-50509 SCREW oyhr7H%373%y M6X10 2

23 #01 PA-1500502-A0 PIN CYLINDER [ARRANE! 1

24 #01 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION IhE 1zky 1

25 #01 PJ-3050400-01 TEE UNION -2 1

26 #02 253-37015 SEWING TABLE (6) e47-7"1(6) 1

27 #01 185-85109 TAPE ¥ VIFVVRVFYIT-T° 1

28 #01 169-14103 HAIR CLOTH PRESSER yvy Ay 1

29 #01 169-14202 CYLNDER INSTALLING PLATE Yy A4ryYv4 -BKT 1

NOTE (¥¥3) #01....USED ONLY WHEN SA85 OR SA90 SA853 7B D Ak

IS EQUIPPED

#02....USED ONLY WHEN SA85 OR SA90 SA8HI:EERFD AEH
IS EQUIPPED (8~16MMA)
(FOR 8~16MM)

#03....USED ONLY WHEN SA85 OR SA90 SA85 & UFSAQ0 3 & 8% D A {E A
IS EQUIPPED (18,20MMHA)
(FOR 18, 20MM)

#04,...0PTION 7" yay



4. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONENTS

REEAA v TR




REF,NO_ _ NOTE __ _PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _________._ A S S Qty _
1 253-63052 FOOT PEDAL ASM. FI7IN 8 A(I3) 1
2 253-63102 SWITCH BOX A4 97BOX (N
3 253-18601 DRY METAL INSZELY (2)
4 SH-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 nyHr7FE Wb (2)
5 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 x93 A3 M6 (2)
3 SH-9040500-SN SCREW W4X0.7 L=5 T937% Wh MAX0.7 L=5 2)
7 WP-0641601-SC WASHER e5¥ b 3 I VL M6 (1
8 253-63003 STEPPING PEDAL BASE TITIN AR A (1
9 G5840-116-000 RUBBER FOOT T ATy (5)
10 GPF-06060000 PEDAL AR R (1)
11 GPF-06070000 PEDAL MAT IS S AT [€))
12 B8153-771-000 PEDAL CONNECTING ROD INE S S (D
13 GPF-06080000 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE 7344 Faykyn Yy (D
14 111-59001 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET VXL A A (2)
15 D8113-555-B00 PEDAL BUSHING 73R 7Yy (2)
16 168-38401 BALL PLUNGER ¥ A7 TV ¥- (D
17 253-63201 SWITCH BKT 49 #BKT (1)
18 253-18502 GEAR (2) ¥¥-(2) (1
i9 SH-8040602-TP  SCREW k4X0.7 L=6 bARY (1)
20 253-63300 STEPPING LEVER TI73VN° - (1)
21 SH-9062553-5C SCREW M6 L=25 Uyh7F M M6 L=25 (D
22 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 pyHsFYN M6 132 (1
23 ST-1040851-SR SCREW M4 L=8 49¢° v3y® D=4-18 L=8 (2)
24 253-18403 GEAR (1) ¥ ¥-(1) (1)
25 B2619-372-000 STOP MOTION TRIPPING LEVER CAM MR F3-¥Y J0 (n
26 SD-0791051-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H=10.5 5 vxy D=7.94 H=10.5 (1)
27 SM-8040402-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 MARY" M4X0.7 L=4 (1
28 G5075-116-000 ANCHOR INES /N (D
29 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 nyHrIvh M6 1y (2)
30 G5075-116-A00 ANCHOR T4 YSW A 3hs B (1
31 NM-6060001-5C NUT M6 WyRIFI M6 132 (n
32 253-63409 SPRING HANG ARM N 3HTT-A (n
33 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 nyHs7HE bb (1)
34 G5078-116-000 SWITCH SPRING IEN F (1)
35 G6012-880-000 LINK SHAFT VYIy Yy (N
36 253-63508 BOX COVER ¥ YTARN - (N
37 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 723y M4X0.7 L=6 (2)
38 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 nyhr7 e Mb (2)
39 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR A % M4 (2)
40 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 eIy Ak 3p AL M4 (2)
41 253-26455 PADDING PRESSER SWITCH ASH . vy VLAY m
42 G8538-195-0A0 STEPPING SWITCH CABLE ASM. Y7 IMMIFS-7 N I3 (n
43 SM-9061203-SE SCRERW M6 L=12 uyhsE b M6 L=12 (2)
44 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER 8 NG 30 3 (2)
45 WP-0841600-5C WASHER 1SS (2)
46 SM-6082002-TP SCREW M8 L=20 TIRTT T Wb (2)
47 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER ¥8 AR R F M8 (2)
48 WP-0841600-SC WASHER (472 a3 (2)
49 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 oAy HE Wb (5)
50 SH-8065003-SC SCREW M6 L=50 nyhrE Ab M6 L=50 ()
51 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 oyA7FIT M6 1y1 (N
52 G8534-195-0A0 KNEE SWITCH ASH. v 2{YF 73 1
53 G1018-195-000 SWITCH SUPPORT ARM MyF IV 97 (1)
54 $S§-7111410-SP SCREF 11/64-40 L=14 LIy 11/64-40 L=14 (2)
55 $5-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 ¥5%y 15/64-28 L=11.5 (2)
56 MAT-80230T00 KNEE SWITCH SUPPORT BASE IF 37 & 1 (T002) (2)
57 $8-6151412-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 ayps7HE b 15/64-28 (2)
58 G8533-195-0A0 KNEE SWITCH CABLE ASM. v AIFT-T N PR (n
59 WP-0531001-5SC WASHER e F k% IhEOL MB 2
60 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NF¥ 4% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
61 NM-6050001-5C NUT M5 uyHyFyT M5X0.8 171 2
62 SM-1052501-SP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 $53%y" M5X0.8 L=25 2



5. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (1)
RfpEZEMR (1)




REF.NO_ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO., _ _ ______] DESCRIPTION _________._ AR S AR aty _
1 252-99405 FULCRUM BASE IFUN - 1
2 SM-6061802-TP  SCREW M6 L-=18 yRy7HE Wb 2
3 169-07701 SHAFT 7Ty 1
4 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 A% M5X0.8 L=6 2
5 185-50806 FULCRUM BOSS JFVE R 2
6 SM-6051802-TP  SCREW M5 L=18 2755 4
7 169-08105 COLLAR b 4
8 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 MA%Y" M5X0.8 L=6 4
9 2563-32305 BASE PRESSER ARM 2 AFyr7-4 2

- 10 -



6. CLAMP FOOT (LEFT SIDE) COMPONENTS (2)
Kz CERD Btk (2)

- 11-



WS-0310002-XN

SPRING WASHER M3

N 3% 43 3.1X5,9%0.7

73“—“%70?20500 3C
#04 169-19003

NOTE (&)

REF.NO_ _NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. __ ______. DESCRIPTION _________._ SN S A Qty _
1 PV-0151180-00 VALVE T4V N AT 1
2 169-08303 CLAMP SHAFT AR TIFVY ) 1
3 169-08402 PIN TREVET Y 1
4 G5108-119-000 WASHER Iy A 2
5 SH-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 uynIT A Ab 2
3 WS-05T0002-KN SPRING WASHER NIF F % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
7 169-08501 SUPPORT ARM,LEFT A ryy 7-A(ex Y) 1
8 #04  169-08709 COLLAR AThI- 1
9 169-35108 WASHER # % 3TWD-0525 1
10 #01 SH-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 uyhI7IE Ab 1
I 1) SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 mR771% Wb H5X0.8 L=20 1
12 #01  SM-6053002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 uyHITHE Ab 1
13 #01 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 uyRITHE Ab 1
14 #01 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 uyHITHE M 1
15 #01 SM-6053502-TP BOLT uyhITHE Ab 1
16 WS-05T0002-KN SPRING WASHER NIF T % 5.1%9.2X1.3 T
17 169-08808 CLAMP INSTALLING PRATE,LEFT 2107 B A (e D) 1
18 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 nyh27HE A M5X0,8 L=20 2
19 #02 167-77807 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE (L) G=8-14 1 w3y (L)8-14 1
20 #03 167-78003 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE (L) 16-20 31 05v7 (L)16-20 1
21 SS-7T10840-5P SCREW 11764-40 L=7.8 THES 3y 11764-40 L=7.8 2
22 G5132-116-000 CYLINDER EDGE yIvE LYY 1
23 SM-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 uyRITHE Ab 2
24 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 7737} M3X0.5 172 2
25 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 uyHr7HE Ah M4X0.7 L=10 2
26 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER S RLE 2
27 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 L7 AR I8 AYh M4 2
28 G5119-116-C00 FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET ,LEFT AVIIYIVE 7 IS Y 1
29 SM-6051402-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 uyHITHE Ab 2
30 G5129-116-C00 SPRING V2344 LEN 3 C 1
31 G5402-TT6-0A0 WELTING PATCH FOLDING CYL. ASH FIITYIVE - 73 )
32 PX-0551010-00 ELEMENT ThAYh NIPFZIT R 1
33 #02  253-32412 FOLDING PLATE ,LEFT AY334a(exr Y) 1
34 #03 253-32610 FOLDING PLATE ,LEFT AYazfa(er y) 1
35 169-07206 SPACER AARYITA 2
36 04 169-15100 SPACER TARFLAN -3~ I
37 #04  169-15209 SPACER ARG AN 4~ 1
38 #04 169-15308 SPACER AR AN -3 1
39 #04  169-15407 SPACER AAAFIRAc —§- 1
40 #04 169-15506 SPACER AAAgraA -4 1
41 704 169-15605 SPACER T IAN —§- I
42 #04 169-15704 SPACER LrrysYISES & 1
43 #04  169-15803 SPACER AAASLAN -3~ 1
44 #04 169-15902 SPACER AAAFIRA ~%~ 1
45 #04  169-16009 SPACER AR AN -9~ 1
45 04 169-18600 SPACER T=3.5 A —F- 1=3.5 I
47 #04  169-19102 SPACER AN —%- 1
48 #04 169-19300 SPACER P INES i
49 #04 169-19201 SPACER PN 1
50 #04 168-95609 SPACER AN —§- 1
51 704 169-20407 SPACER T=2.5 AN —F- T=2.5 I
52 #04 169-20506 SPACER T=4.5 An —%- T=4.5 1
53 #04 169-20605 SPACER T=5.5 An —4- T=5.5 1
54 #04 169-20704 SPACER T=13.5 An —-4- T=13.5 1
55 #04 169-20803 SPACER T=14.5 A ~- T=14,5 1
56 704 169-20907 SPACER T=15.5 FN—¥- T=18.5 I
57 #04  169-21009 SPACER T=16.5 A -4~ T=16.5 1
58 #04 169-21108 SPACER T=6.5 A -%- T=6.5 1
59 #04 169-21207 SPACER T=7.5 - 1=7.5 1
60 #04 169-21306 SPACER T=8.5 AN -$- 1=8.5 1
61 704 169-21405 SPACER T=9.5 IN—F-T=0.5 1
62 #04 169-21504 SPACER T=10.5 an —§- T=10.5 1
63 #04  169-21603 SPACER T=11.5 A -4- T=11.5 1
64 #04 169-21702 SPACER T=12.5 A —§- T=12.5 1
65 #04 169-21801 SPACER T=21.,5 An —3- T=21.5 1
66 #04  169-21900 SPACER T=22.5 Tn —¥- T=22.5 I
67 #04 169-22007 SPACER T=23.5 A -~ T=23.5 1
68 #04 169-22106 SPACER T=24.5 AN ~¥- T=24.5 1
69 #04 169-22205 SPACER T=25.5 AN - T=25.5 1
70 #04 169-22304 SPACER T=26.5 A ~§- T=26.5 1
71 705 167738409 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, LEFT T ui9v7 3 ML) I
72 #06 167-04900 RUBBER CLAMP IOV T A 1
73 G5106-119-000 WELTING PATCH BASE, LEFT AYR/A° - LY 1
74 SM-3030601-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 IAIXY M3 L=6 }
T
1

WASHER M3
PRESSER COLLAR B

#01....SELECTIVE PART
#02,...FOR 8,10,12, 14MM
#03....FOR 16,18, 208
#04....GAUGE PART
#05....FOR STANDARD

#06. ., .FOR HEAVY-WEIGHT MATERIALS

Y7F B % o 590 M3
Ayrh5-B

AR &

8,10,12, 14MMM

16,18, 20MMF
=

HiEY A

EwR



7.CLAMP FOOT (RIGHT SIDE) COMPONENTS (3)
KFE A (G| BiR (3)

10~15

~

36~70

71-72

- 13-



REF.NO_ _NOTE  __ PARTNO. _ ________] DESCRIPTION ______.._. (AR S R Qty _
1 PV-0151180-00 VALVE THVE N AT 1
2 169-08303 CLAMP SHAFT Rryry5vy 7 1
3 169-08402 PIN XYL Y 1
4 G5108-119-000 WASHER vyt A 2
5 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 oyAIT A Ab 2
6 WS-0510002-KN SPRTNG WASHER NI T ¥ 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
7 169-08600 SUPPORT ARM,RIGHT Mr3ryy 7-A(3¥ ) 1
8 #04 169-08709 COLLAR A$Lh7- 1
9 169-35108 WASHER $ % 3TWD-0525 1

10 #01  SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 oyAITIE Ab 1
11 0T~ SH-6052002-1P SCREW M5 =20 U977 7% At B5X0.8 L=20 T
12 #01  SM-6053002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 oyAIT R Ab 1
13 #01  SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 nyAIT IR Ab 1
14 #01  SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 nyAITIE Ab 1
15 #01  SM-6053502-TP BOLT nyAsy e Ab 1
16 WS-05T0002-KN SPRING WASHER NF T % 5.1%9.2X1.3 i
17 169-08907 CLAMP INSTALLING PRATE,RIGHT 3T OV MR 4(3YF ) 1
18 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 oyAs7+k A M5X0.8 L=20 2
19 #02  167-77906 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE (R) G=8-14 31 077v7° (3% )6=8-14 1
20 #03 167-78102 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE (R) 16-20 31 7797 (R)16-20 1
71 S3-7110840-3P SCREW 11764-40 L=7.38 IRC7Ry 11764-40 L=7.8 bl
22 G5132-116-000 CYLINDER EDGE yvE LIy 1
23 SM-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 nyAsy e Ah 2
24 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 nyAr#yh M3X0.5 132 2
25 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 oyA773% A M4X0.7 L=10 2
76 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NiF o B4 2
27 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 LA F 3 I Avh M4 2
28 G5119-116-D00 FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,RIGHT AIIIVYVE 7 I IX 1
29 SM-6051402-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 oyas7HE Ab 2
30 G5129-116-C00 SPRING A9344 exn 3 C 1
31 G5402-116-0A0 WELTING PATCH FOLDING CYL. ASK FVIIIIR - 73 I
32 PX-0551010-00 ELEMENT TLAYh BIIFIT B 1
33 #02  253-32511 FOLDING PLATE ,RIGHT AVI318(3¥) 1
34 #03  253-32719 FOLDING PLATE ,RIGHT HI318(3¥ ) 1
35 169-07206 SPACER AArya 2
36 F04~ 169-15100 SPACER TR IA - T
37 #04 169-15209 SPACER AAAfraa -%- 1
38 #04  169-15308 SPACER ARA$IAA -$- 1
39 #04 169-15407 SPACER Hrpraas -¢- 1
40 #04  169-15506 SPACER ARPIZA -9 1
41 704 169-15605 SPACER FEAFIAL —3— I
42 #04  169-15704 SPACER A IAA” ~3- 1
43 #04  169-15803 SPACER AAEFrAA —$- 1
44 #04  169-15902 SPACER ARz 4 1
45 #04  169-16009 SPACER ARAFLZA" -9~ 1
45 04 169-18609 SPACER T=3.5 ¥ 1=3.5 i
47 #04  169-19102 SPACER p IS 1
48 #04  169-19300 SPACER A - 1
49 #04  169-19201 SPACER A —§- 1
50 #04  168-95609 SPACER AA —§- 1
51 04 169-20407 SPACER T=2.5 R - 1=2.5 I
52 #04  169-20506 SPACER T=4.5 A" -$- T=4 .5 1
53 #04  169-20605 SPACER T=5.5 A" ~$- T=5,5 1
54 #04  169-20704 SPACER T=13.5 Aa° -$- T=13.5 1
55 #04  169-20803 SPACER T=14.5 A" -4- T=14.5 1
56 704 169-20902 SPACER T=15"5 3= T=15.5 T
57 #04  169-21009 SPACER T=16.5 Aa° -§- T=16.5 1
58 #04  169-21108 SPACER T=6.5 A -#- T=6.5 1
59 #04  169-21207 SPACER T=7.5 a8 -#- T=7.5 1
60 #04  169-21306 SPACER T=8.5 A ~§- T=8.5 1
[ 04 169-21405 SPACER 1=0.5 7 %= T=0.5 T
62 #04  169-21504 SPACER T=10.5 aa - T=10.5 1
63 #04  169-21603 SPACER T=11.5 A -#- T=11.5 1
64 #04  169-21702 SPACER T=12.5 an - T=12.5 1
65 #04  169-21801 SPACER T=21.5 Aa° -3- T=21.5 1
6 04~ 169-21900 SPACER T=22.5 A —§- 1=22.5 T
67 #04  169-22007 SPACER T=23.5 an -§- T=23.5 1
68 #04  169-22106 SPACER T=24.5 Aa -§- T=24.5 1
69 #04  169-22205 SPACER T=25.5 A" -$- T=25.5 1
70 #04  169-22304 SPACER T=26.5 an -4- T=26.5 1
B! F05 167-78508 GARMENT CLAWP RUBBER, RIGHT IT W97 T AR T
72 #06  167-04900 RUBBER CLAMP WY I A 1
73 G5107-119-000 WELTING PATCH BASE, RIGHT AYR)A -% 3I¥ 1
74 SM-3030601-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 YhIF M3 L=6 1
75 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N3 % 3.1X5.9X0.7 1
76 WP-0320500-5C WASHER H3 Y F I Gk K3 |
77 £04 169-19003 PRESSER COLLAR B A81h7-B 1

NOTE (¥E32)

#01....SELECTIVE PART

#02....FOR 8,10,12, 14MM
#03....FOR 16,18,20MM
#04....GAUGE PART

#05. .. .FOR STANDARD

#06. .. .FOR HEAVY-WEIGHT MATERIALS

- 14 -

B

8,10, 12, 14MMfH
16,18, 20MM 8
bt L
TR E

By



8.CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS
A R3E D Btk

- 15—



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ _ _ PART NO _ DESCRIPTION _________._ |2 S SR 15 A
1 253-02100 STAND, REAR fay(9m) 1
2 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NYYORL Y I9F MG 4
3 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N3 bR M6 4
4 185-85208 BEARING FAVYEAT TIVS 2
5 253-02209 RAIL FITTING BRACKET V-AhJ¥YBKT 2
[ SH-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 Th77F4 A N6 L=20 6
7 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N3 ME 6
8 253-03751 GUIDE FITTING BASE ASH. LM AN bO258 4 (93) 1
9 253-03702 GUIDE FITTING BASE LMy b pO2IS A (n

10 253-03801 GUIDE LMy 4} (1)
T1 SM-6052002-1P SCREW M5 L=20 h777% A% H5X0.8 L=20 7
12 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 ayhy7+E A M6 L=20 4
13 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 N33 ME 4
14 WP-0641601-SC WASHER [S220 2 V1 4
15 PS-0500302-KH SPRING PIN 5X30 A7° 9v)° & v 5X30 4
16 253-02407 SLIDE BASE AR A - I
17 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 uyh7+E b M5X0.8 L=20 4
18 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER A X% % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
19 WP-0531001-SC WASHER % b I IV MG 4

20 253-02506 CYLINDER BRACKET yyva -BKT 1

21 SM-6051552-1P SCREW M5 L=15 uIRITFE Wb 4

22 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N394 % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4

23 WP-0531001-SC WASHER Y74 b I ITH ME 4

24 169-07860 LIFTING BLOCK yan1y7 oyy 2

25 169-34200 SHAFT AMage” y 2

26 SH-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 =6 353 2

27 253-02704 SHAFT Jx7h 1

28 B1820-246-00A WASHER A W IY N FA 2

29 253-02803 DRIVING PULLEY N 97 -Y- 1

30 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 FA%Y" M5X0.8 L=6 2

31 253-02902 TIMING PULLEY(A) M3V T -V-(4) I

32 SM-8050802-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 MA%ZY" M5X0.8 L=8 2

33 185-68006 TIMING PULLEY(N) 243y 7°-y-(N) 1

34 SM-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 AT 2

35 169-34507 BELT AT b 1

36 253-02605 MOTOR FITTING BRACKET T-2-19Y5BKT T

37 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 oAy 7HE A M5X0,8 L=20 2

38 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 H 3 5.1X9,2X1.3 2

39 WP-0531001-5C WASHER |52 I 31 ] 2

40 SM-6031002-TP HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 nyhy7+4 b M3X0.5 L=10 4

41 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 R T % 3.1K5.9K0.7 4

42 253-02001 STAND, FRONT Y9 (1) 1

43 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NYYIRL I IYF PART 4

44 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N3h 3 M6 4

45 253-03108 FULCRUM BRACKET Y5 VBKT 1

45 NM-6100001-SC NUT HI0XT.5 W7V M0 152 I

47 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 N3 b % MLO 1

48 WP-1052001-SC WASHER 10,5X21X2 S22 3 IS 370 1

49 SM-6054502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=45 nyAhy7HE A M5X0.8 L=45 1

50 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 oyh7#Yh M5X0.8 132 1

51 185-50400 FOLLOW PULLEY VNP YA 1

52 167-20005 BEARING NV 2

53 RC-2421211-KP RETAINING RING cyvr 1

54 253-20805 TIMING BELT RAIVT A b 1

55 167-25905 WASHER P r 3 1

56 SH-T051001-5C SCREW M5 L=10 ¥537y° W5 L=10 T

57 253-03207 PULLEY COVER VAR B TN 1

58 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 }5A239° M4X0.7 L=6 2

59 253-03306 BELT CLAMP PLATE AN ANITYT 4R 1

60 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 uyy773+E A M5X0.8 L=10 2

61 WS-G510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3V W % 5.1X9.2XK1.3 pA

62 253-03405 SENSOR BRACKET v 4-BKT 2

63 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 23y M4X0.7 L=6 4

64 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 oyhy7+E A M3X0.5 L=8 2

65 ®S-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N3 bk 3.1X5.9X0.7 2

66 253-03504 SENSOR PLATE TF-FVF 1

67 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 }52333° M4X0.7 L=6 2

68 253-03603 TOP COVER ¥ a7 AN - 1

69 SM-0050801-SC SCREW M3y M5 L=8 4

70 PA-2501002-A0 CYLINDER, LEFT 7-YIvE 1

71 SH-6053002-1P SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 ayh77F % Wb 2

72 PA-2501003-A0 CYLINDER, RIGHT 7-yIvE 1

73 SM-6053002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 uyhs7HE b 2

74 PC-0105080-00 SPEED CONTROLLER s -payho-3 4

75 HM-0013100-00 SERVO MOTOR ACH-¥ E-% 1

76 GB516-195-0A0 CABLE ASK. YIRSV -T R J% T

77 HD-0005700-0A PHOTO SENSOR VEAS 44 1

78 G8517-195-0A0 CABLE ASK. JIYVYNIIVFI-T b I3 i

79 HD-0005700-0A PHOTO SENSOR 7ibevH 1

80 253-05905 PLATE BASE FITTING BRACKET (1) Y 2% APIYIBKT(1) I

81 G8220-870-000 BRAND MARK AP AS I

-~ 16 -



9. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS

d—J— A A%
80
@%Q%%Z?
™~
16 %\ .
78
76 |

- 17 -

56'58'23 ﬂ¢—55-57»59

oI

68
67




REF.NO_ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. __ _______ 1 DESCRIPTION _________. S SR S Qty .
1 253-00419 CORNER KNIFF FITTING BRACKET I-}-AZMYPFBKT 1
2 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 ayyy7HE M H6 L=20 4
3 ®S-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 N3 h R M6 4
4 WP-0641601-5C WASHER b33 bR I ¥4 M6 4
5 253-20102 BEARING TV¥ 2T I9Y 1
[} 753-01607 BOLL SCREW PR % A 1
7 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 uyhy7+4 M M5X0.8 L=20 4
8 FS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
9 SB-1100001-00 BEARING ATV A 1

10 RC-0931011-KP RETAINING RING Cl ahAy 1
T 253-01706 TOLLAR Fyravh- I
12 253-21605 NUT 77{VU}¥H 1
13 253-00211 MOTOR BRACKET -4-BKT 1
14 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 uyhs7+E Mh M5X0.8 L=12 4
15 FS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N33 b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
16 253-18809 COUPLING b EAZa T
17 253-00500 PLATE 7 Vb-b 1
18 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NYYRL T Oh MARY 2
19 253-00609 SUPPORT PLATE #% -v7" b-b 1
20 SH-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 ugHhITHE M 2
7T 753-00708 SUPPORT BRACKET 35 -FBET 2
22 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 ayhI7HE Ak M6 L=20 4
23 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 IR 7HE M 2
24 WP-0651646-SC WASHER [S208 0 ] 10
25 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N39H R M6 6
76 753-01805 SLYDE SHAFT 2R 7
27 SM-8060602-TP SCREW M6X6 M3y M6 L=6 2
28 SM-8061002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 MA3¥" M6 L=10 2
29 253-01102 FIXED LIFTING BRACKET IF4H 7Ya9I9BKT I
30 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 uyhITHE Ab 2
3T WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6. IX12.2XT.5 ¥ T X W6 b3
32 253-01003 MOVING LIFTING BRACKET 1N 9ya9yI9yBKT I
33 167-25004 LINEAR BUSHING y=77° ¥y1 4
34 253-01201 COLLAR #7- 2
35 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MAI3Y M4X0.7 L=6 2
36 T69-08006 METAL R Z
37 253-01300 LIFTING SHAFT(A) ya919%¢7M(A) 2
38 253-01409 LIFTING SHAFT(B) yapayy¥7h(B) 2
39 251-48008 SCREW M3y M=6 L=12 4
40 253-01508 LIFTING BRACKET yayayBKT 2
3 SH-5062002-TP SCREW WG 1=20 AT FE WS W6 L=20 7
42 169-06703 CYLINDER BRACKET yYv4° -BKT 2
43 253-03405 SENSOR BRACKET ¥7#-BKT 1
44 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyHITHE Wb 2
45 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI R M4 2
a6 WP-0430801-5C WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 ¥ F % 4.3X9X0.8 )
47 253-00906 SENSOR DOG wE-b 1
48 SM-0040601-5SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MAI3Y M4X0,.7 L=6 2
49 PA-2506502-00 CYLINDER -3y 2
50 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 nyhs7+ Ah M5X0.8 L=12 4
51 SH-6052002-TF SCREW M5 1=20 gy R AT M5X0.8 L=20 )
52 PX-5000530-00 BAND N vhe 4
53 PJ-3040451-02 ELBOW UNION, C IAF 123y C 4
54 PJ-3080400-04 BRANCH UNION 7* Fv#1z4y4 2
55 #01 166-07301 CORNER KNIFE Al J-}-A% Al (¥53¥7) 2
56 (1) 166-07400 CORNER RNTFE A2 I-F-FA(AZ) (¥5397) 7
57 #01 166-07509 CORNER KNIFE (B-1) 3-}-2% Bl (%53¥9) 2
58 #01 166-07608 CORNER KNIFE (B-2) 3-#-A% B2 (¥33¥7) 2
59 #01 166-07707 CORNER KNIFE (C-1) I1-}-3x% C1 (¥53¥7) 2
60 #01 166-07806 CORNER KNIFE (C-2) 3-}-4% C2 (¥3397) 2
61 166-06907 KNIFE HOLDER BASE KEE VA 2
62 $S-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 IMFEY 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
63 166-07004 KNIFE GUIDE AZH b 2
64 $5-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 1=6 A 3y 1/8-44 L=6 2
65 166-07103 KNIFE HOLDER A AZEMT A 2
66 35-6081210-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=12 5%y 1/8-44 L=12 pl
67 166-07202 KNIFE HOLDER B AZNa B 2
68 $S-6080210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2 L33y 2
69 G5279-117-000 ECCENTRIC PIN RAIF{ T¥EVE Y 4
70 253-22256 SENSOR CABLE ASM. I-F-ARIFAH USRIVFI-T W 1
71 953-22355 SENSOR CABLE T-F XAV OF 9I5TvF5-7 W I
72 253-22454 SENSOR CABLE ASM. I-F-RRIFN IITIVFI-T M) 1
73 253-22553 SENSOR CABLE I-F-RALN 9H UITIVES-T N 1
74 G8519-195-0A0 SENSOR ASH. N AAR-T VFVEYE 93 1
75 HD-0005700-0A PHOTO SENSOR Tibtv 1
76 B2529-205-ABA Y STEPPING HOTOR (B) ASH. AT A59C V7 €-4 B T
77 253-35803 COLLAR(CORNER KNIFE) #9- (3-}-32) 2
78 WP-0531001-SC WASHER %428 2 355 2310 1] 2
79 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3P % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
80 SM-6057052-TN HEXAGONAL-HOLE BOLT ushry e 2
8T NN-6060001-3C NUT #6 V51N (PR Z
NOTE (3%82) #01,...SELECTIVE PART BIRES

- 18 -



10. BINDER COMPONENTS (1)
NV Z—BiR (1)

59

- 19 -



REF,NO_ _ NOTE __ _ PARTNO. _ _ _ _ _____. DESCRIPTION _________. by Ao A Qty _
1 253-04007 BINDER BRACKET A {v4° -BKT 1
2 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 oyAr7HE A 4
3 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER A3 h % 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
4 253-04106 BINDER BRACKET COVER N AvA -BKTAN - 1
5 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MRS M4X0.7 L=6 2
6 TA-1450404-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=14.5 L=4 Mty D=14.5 L=4 I
7 253-04205 CYLINDER BRACKET yYv&* -BKT 1
8 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 uyhs7HE A M5X0.8 L=10 2
9 %S-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AR % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

10 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 YAy R b 2

11 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 nyh7Fy M5X0.8 132 2

12 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 h % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

13 253-04304 FULCRUM PIN(A) I7ve v(A) 1

14 NM-6100001-SC NUT M10X1.5 uyA7ryh M10 132 1

15 253-04403 LEVER 242N - 1

16 253-21407 NEEDLE BEARING NN TV 2

17 G5324-119-000 THRUST NEEDLE BEARING A5Ah =-N b A TIVT 4

18 G5325-119-000 THRUST WASHER ATANTYTY 8

19 253-21100 ROD : oyhe IV 1

20 SM-6103502-TP SCREW M10 L=35 uyhs7+E A M10 L=35 1

21 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 N3E ¥ x MIO 1

22 253-04502 FULCRUM PIN(B) y7vee ¥(B) 1

23 169-11612 COLLER ¥ybhI- 2

24 SM-8060802-TP SCREW M6 L=8 PRy M6 L=8 4

25 253-04601 COLLER I3 hI- 1

26 SM-8061002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 MAZY M6 L=10 Z

27 253-04700 LEVER 2 A1 - 1

28 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oyAr7HE Wb 4

29 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NREY M4 4

30 253-21308 CAM BATAIT - 1

31 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N33 F % M4 I

32 253-20706 WASHER 7yI% 1

33 253-05509 CAM VAT 1

34 SM-1040852-TP DISH SCREW $5323° M4 L=8 4

35 253-16803 CAM COVER IV HAIN - 1

36 SM-0040601--SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FFA3%Y" M4X0.7 L=6 2

37 253-04809 BINDER FITTING BASE(1) NAYRE =PI (1) 1

38 SM-6062202-TP BOLT uyhIyHE b 1

39 SM-8044002-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=40 MAZY 1

40 SM-8041552-TP SCREW M4 L=15 PARY” 2

41 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 oyhsryh Ha 3

42 SM-6051802-TP SCREW M5 L=18 uyhIvEE b 2

43 %S-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NME¥ b 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

44 WP-0531001-SC WASHER (&5 40 M0 S5 30 ) 2

45 253-05103 BASE TIN AR A 1

46 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 uyhs7FE A M4X0.7 L=10 A

47 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N3P R M4 2

48 B2613-232-000 STOP LINK ROD HINGE SCREW VXTI K - buryRy 1

49 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 nyhyFys 3/16-32 1

50 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 5% b % 4.8X8.4X0.8 1

51 WS-0511302-KS SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2X1.3 N F % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1

52 253-05202 PLATE 7Y AMA 1

53 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 oyhy7HE W M4X0.7 L=10 2

54 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NRH 3 M4 2

55 PA-2504501-A0 AIR CYLINDER 7YYy 1

56 168-02209 ROCKING HOLDER METAL EVISVY e YR I

57 PC-0151070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER Ak 2y 2

58 PX-5000530-00 BAND I N 1

59 PJ-3080451-01 BRANCH 7 ¥ 1

60 253-22157 CABLE ASM, NAYR -BIINIT-7 b )3 1

61 253-33204 BINDER BRACKET COVER, LOWER N AYE -BKTAN -(37) 1

62 SM-0040601-5C SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MAIXY M4X0.7 L=6 2

- 20—



11. BINDER COMPONENTS (2)
NA U E—BR (2)

41
43

42

- 21 -



REF.NO_ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. __ __ ____ | DESCRIPTION _________. [ SR aty _
1 2653-04908 BINDER FITTING BASE(2) NAVE -RIIFA £(2) 1
2 253-05004 BINDER FITTING BASE(3) N AVE =NIISE 4(3) 1
3 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oyAs7E A M5X0.8 L=10 2
4 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER iR F % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
5 166-71703 GUIDE PIN AN ey 1
6 SM-8031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 %3 M3X0.5 L=12 1
7 G5329-116-000 WASHER D=8 b3 1
8 SM-3030601-SC  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 w13y M3 L=6 1
9 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 MR F % 3.1X5.9X0.7 1

10 166-71802 ARM BUSHING 7-AAAN 2

11 167-66610 WORKPIECE GUIDE ARM, LEFT AN T-A(eE ) 1

12 SM-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 oIy HE hh 1

13 167-66511 WORKPIECE GUIDE ARM, RIGHT ¥ 0 Ab 7-A(3%) 1

14 SM-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 uyhr7HE Wb 1

15 G5321-119-000 WORKPIECE GUIDE STOPPER Y agy v ApIn 1

16 SM-6030802-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 IYh77+% Wk M3X0.5 L=8 1

17 WS-0310002-XKN  SPRING WASHER M3 NM3¥ b % 3.1X5.9X0.7 1

18 SM-8041552-TP  SCREW M4 L=15 AR 4

19 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 nyhrIvh M4 4

20 #01 G5328-116-000 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A ¥ A~ R 1

21 #01 G5328-116-000 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A AN MR 1

22 SM-4030801-SC  SCREW M3 X 8 FA* 23" M3X0.5 L=8 1

23 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 MR H % 3.1X5.9X0.7 1

24 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 LI¥ B 3 ah A9 M3 1

25 253-75403 CLOTH GUIDE B (LEFT) 30 40 B(ea Y) 1

26 SS-1060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 $5%¥° 3/32-56 L=5.5 2

27 253-75502 CLOTH GUIDE A (RIGHT) ¥4 AGRY) 1

28 SS-1060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 5% 3/32-56 L=5.5 2

29 #01 253-70107 BINDER BASE, LEFT NAVAE =N V(LA ))YRE/3 ]

30 G5333-119-000  SCREW M2 L=4 AYRJEN Y MARY 4

31 SM-6050802-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 uIh77HE A M5X0.7 L=8 1

32 169-20100 MARKER BASE -h-MI9hA 4 1

33 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 uyhryFE Ah 2

34 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 IS A b W (i 2

35 169-12602 LIGHT INSTALLING SHAFT Y-H-FIIII% 7 1

36 SM-8060802-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 %Y M6 L=8 1

37 169-12701 LIGHT BRACKET (1) v-1-BKT(1) 2

38 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 uyhI7HE Wb 2

39 169-12800 REGULATION SHAFT Y-h-Fave4 ¥ 7h 2

40 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 uIRryIE Mh 2

41 169-12909 LIGHT BRACKET (2) v-1-BKT(2) 2

42 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 nyhr7HE bh 2

43 SM-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 FAZY 1

44 G5338-116-000  CLAMP BOLT IAITE Wb 1

45 2653-25655 CROSS MARKING LIGHT ASM. Y a9y v-¥vy 43 2

46 #01 253-11119 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)Y 39% 1

47 254-04203 SEFETY GUARD Ve vl - 1

48 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 nyhr39h M5X0.8 132 1

NOTE (&) #01....GAUGE PART -5

- 929 .



SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION

1.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

U

>~
~
~

H

18 - ShERBEGR

g
2!

- 23—



REF. NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _________. DESCRIPTION _________. | AR S SR Qty _
1 164-00400 COVER AELFFIVCAHN - 1
2 $S-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 w33y 11/64-40 L=18 4
3 164-28518 TUBE COVER YRAMEYFa-7 BN - 1
4 $S-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 ALI3y" 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
b $5-6150810-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 v53y" 15/64-28 L=8 4
6 I51-36003 TOP COVER SEVE 1
7 $5-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 L33y’ 11/64-40 L=8.5 3
8 #03  S$S-2110930-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.7 YA¥535" 11/64-40 L=8.75 2
9 TA-1871602-R0 RUBBER PLUG bAey D=18.7 L=16 1

10 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 MY D=12.5 L=4 1

1T TA-0750404-R0 PLUG D=7.5 L=3.5 2%y D=7.5 L=3.5 T

12 TA-1250504-R0 RUBBER PLUG 1S3%% 2

13 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG ALY 1

14 #01  164-01259 THROAT PLATE ASM. 10MM N 4A10MM 73 1

15 #01  164-01200 THROAT PLATE 10MM N){4 10MM (1)

16 FOT 164-01002 CONTER KNTFE 7R (1)

17 $S-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 v53y° 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)

18 $S-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 W53y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

19 101-02200 THREAD GUIDE F 1 JvH F 1

20 $S-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 LT3y 9/64-40 L=6 1

71 BIT31-528-000 FELT EIZZ LY A I

22 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE M7 H 1

23 $5-2090520-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 UHIRY 9/64-40 L=5 1

24 101-01400 THREAD GUIDE, C 1MV C 1

25 251-38660 THREAD TENS10N BASE COMPONENTS M FITIE 4 (I9I3) 1

26 PA-T000506-40 CYLINDER STVA (D

27 164-24608 CYLINDER BRACKET ANFIYYIIVA -7 TV (1)

28 $5-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 kIR 9/64-40 L=6 (2)

25 164-24202 TENSION RELEASE PLATE {hanAA (D

30 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 2 v3y D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)

31 751-38652 THREAD TENSTON BASE ASH. S EVZENCE)) 3]

32 B1124-804-000 THREAD GU1DE, SMALL 1h3F 3~ (2)

33 251-38603 THREAD TENSI1ON BASE PLATE b FavyA 144 (1

34 PS-0200122-K0 SPRING P1N 2.0X12 A7 9y ey 2,0X12 (2)

35 B3124-512-000 THREAD TENSION STUD {MI-VF - (2)

36 164-24301 THREAD GUTDE FINPEE (2)

37 164-24905 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD MMV 33 7 (2)

38 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE V7Y (2)

39 $S-2090520-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 W53 9/64-40 L=5 (2)

40 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {p2ih by (2)

41 B3126-051-000 TENSTON DISC HSERE 7] (4)

42 B3132-051-000 TENS10N D1SC HOLDER {b¥3-%7 F¥1 (2)

43 #02  B3129-012-A00 TENSION SPRING {MI-INF A (2)

44 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER 1bF3-347 B4FVh A (2)

45 B3116-512-00B TENSION NUT B {hF3-Y YL B (2)

16 $S-6060220-SP SCREW 3732-56 L= 2.0 Y575 3/32-56 L=2 (@)

47 WP-0250516-SD WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 v5¥ & % 2.5X6X0.5 ()

48 $S-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 WLIFy 9/64-40 L=6.8 (1)

49 G3197-116-000 INSULATING BUSHING F3-¥91R ¥ YIV7 ¥I2 (2)

50 164-24509 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE APNIN RTVFFIVEILE (2)

51 B22T3-019-000 TOOPER THREAD GUTDE (C) AE 7971 C Y]

52 $S-7090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 w73y 9/64-40 L=4.6 (D

53 164-24707 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE b 7314 (2)

54 164-24400 THREAD TENSION POST ANV RN &4 (2)

55 164-24806 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 1MMIN % (2)

56 164-25100 SPRING ADJUSTING POST & FANYINESEVATA AN )

57 164-25209 SPRING ADJUSTING POST B MMV 3F39EYT 7 B (2)

58 $S8-6080610-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 v53y° 1/8-44 L=6 (2)

59 $S-2090541-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 ¥ 9/64-40 L=4.5 (1)

60 164-24004 THREAD GUIDE {7V (1)

BT G5066-110-000 CORD HOLDER T AV (2)

62 $S-7090540-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=b ILIEY 9/64-40 L=5 (2)

63 WT-0480002-KR WASHER W1TH TEETH M4.5 NES R M4L5 (1)

64 251-38751 SENSOR CABLE ASM. ANEVIYFS-7" b 23 (D

65 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNI1ON IAE azky (1)

66 164-28609 GROMEET THAITH I

67 B1114-051-000 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PI1N AMTYHR - 1

68 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 oYy 3/16-32 1

69 252-97607 STUD b2 TN 1

70 PJ-2300042-00 UNION Brakgaciy 3

71 TA-1050604-R0 RUBBER PLUG %y D=10.5L=5.5 p)

NOTE (iE7d)

#01....GAUGE PART
#02. .. .SELECTIVE PARTS
#03....THIS GAUGE OF 8MM 1S A USE

— 924

BN

MMy — VIR B DR —EER



®—41
——— e — "

L

2.MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE—-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
Ly - RAPBER

- 25 _



REF.NO_ _NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. _________. DESCRIPTION _________. ISR SU S Qty _
1 164-23006 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER Fve Y 1
2 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MY 15/64-28 L=15 1
3 B1907-526-000 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FYe Y AN T 1
4 €Q-3030000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.02
5 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN Fye v Hry g 1
6 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1Yy 0.3
7 B1408-526-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD MF - 73vradh I
8 B1210-526-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN MF - I5VIE Y 1
9 €Q-3030000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.06

10 164-06209 COUNTER WEIGHT V7424 1

11 SS-8681660-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 A%y 9/32-28 L=16 1

12 SS-7681750-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 whe52y 9/32-28 L=16.5 1

13 $S-8680730-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 MAZY" 9/32-28 L=7 1

14 SS-8680540-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4.5 MAXY" 9/32-28 L=4.5 1

15 103-05159 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT Yy y SIARL 73 1

16 SS-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 Az 15/64-28 L=T 2

17 164-04204 MAIN SHAFT 9yy 7 1

18 B1302-051-000 SPROCKET WHEEL, UPPER Y97 arYh 1

19 B1214-019-000  SPROCKET RING Z7°ardh Yy 2

20 $S-8681950-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=19 ARy 9/32-28 L=19 1

21 SS-8681660-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 A3y 9/32-28 L=16 1

22 103-07058 HAND WHEEL ASM. PRI 3 1

23 B1203-512-000 BUSHING, REAR Yyyt y 9YUN FIVY (1)

24 251-36409 HAND WHEEL PRI R (1)

25 101-29054 SINCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD ASM. yyyavk 41y ) I3 1

26 SS-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 ’Azx¥" 15/64-28 L=15 2

27 101-03406 TIMING BELT L YEV/ARNS 1 1

28 B1303-512-000 SPROCKET WHEEL, LOWER YaZ7° ur b 1

29 251-38850 HINGE ASM.,RIGHT vy (3% 73) 1

30 105-17209 ROLLER SHAFT A 0-5 453" 7 A (1)

31 SS-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 A%y 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2)

32 G8214-119-000-A HINGE ey (1)

33 CS-0800816-SH  THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 Z3AMr D=8 W=8 (n

34 SS-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 PAZY" 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2)

35 251-38801 HINGE BLOCK vy ¥ (1)

36 251-38959 HINGE ASM.,LEFT vy (e 973) 1

37 105-17209 ROLLER SHAFT A -5 459" 7 A (1

38 SS-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 MY 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2)

39 G8214-119-000-A HINGE ey (1)

40 CS-0800816-SH  THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 Z5AMr D=8 W=8 (1)

41 SS-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 M2y 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2)

42 251-38801 HINGE BLOCK ¥ (1)

43 SS-7680870-SP  SCREW 9/32 L= 8.0 w33y 9/32-28 L=8 4

44 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.03

45 TA-0290301-M0  RUBBER PLUG MAtY D=2,9X3.2 L=3 1

46 169-34002 V BELT Va V(A %) 1

47 SS-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 53y 1/4-40 L=11 2

48 GSY-010000A0 SY-1 COMPLETION, SY-1 hvifey 1

49 #01 MTS-G1122410 MOTOR 100-120V 100-120V 4yy9t-% hvefey 1

50 #04 MTS-G3192510 MOTOR 380-440V 3-PHASE 380-440V 3Y0E-4 hvifky 1

51 #02 MTS-G1162410 MOTOR 200-240V 200-240V AVYUE-4 Hvifky 1

52 #03 MTS-G3162510 MOTOR 200-240V 3-PHASE 200-240V 3y9%-% hvifey 1

NOTE (#%%) #01....FOR 100 TO 120V, 1-PHASE BF100~120VA
#02....FOR 200 TO 240V, 1-PHASE BiFH200~ 240V
#03....FOR 200 TO 240V, 3-PHASE = #8200~ 240V
#04....FOR 380 TO 440V, 3-PHASE = #4380 ~440VH

- 26 —



3.NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS

SRR

- 97 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _PARTNO. __ _______] DESCRIPTION __________®_v _*_ A4 _____.__.4y,_
1 PA-1002506-A0 CYINDER VAN 1
2 PJ-3040405-06 ELBOW UNION IhE 2zhY 1
3 251-36102 WIPER CYLINDER BRACKET y{n -y9v4° BKT 1
4 $S-7090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 TALFxy 9/64-40 L=6 2
5 251-36201 WIPER VAN - 1
6 B1430-526-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT BASE Y R A 1
7 $S-8110750-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 FAZY" 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
8 164-06902 NEEDLE BAR NE Y 1
9 B1411-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION N -A X 1

10 B1412-051-000  FELT AYF -4 % 710 1

11 S$S-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 W52 9/64-40 L=8.5 2

12 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 E¥ 4bA7 7 1

13 164-06704 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT W MUEVANUE S A 1

14 164-06407 NEEDLE BAR FRAME A ayr YA { A 1

15 G1411-118-A00 OIL WICK HOLDER vy Ayx 1

16 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK vy 1

17 $S-5090420-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 MIAXY 9/64-40 L=3.5 1

18 PS-0200082-KH  SPRING PIN 270V ey 1

19 S$S-8111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=15.5 MAZY" 11/64-40 L=15.5 1

20 SS-7111310-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 whesxys 11/64-40 L=12.8 2

21 164-06308 NEEDLE BAR FRAME RUBBER EVISEZ S 1

22 #01 G1402-116-BA0  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 10MM NN A 103Y 73 1

23 SS-8080410-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 MA%Y* 1/8-44 L=3.5 (2

24 MMT-190B1600 NEEDLE MTX190 #16 ») MTX190 #16 2

25 164-06803 STOPPER PLATE gy YA AhANFT 1

26 SS-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Ie5xy 11/64-40 L=7 1

27 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 L3 b ¢ 4.8X8.4X0.8 2

28 S$S-9111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 uyhyd b 11/64-40 L=9.5 1

29 B1467-563-000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE YYEIYE O 4h 1

30 $S-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 w53y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

NOTE (332)

#01....GAUGE PART

(ORDER FOR NEEDLE CLAMP ONLY
CANNOT BE ACCEPTED)

- 928 -

= U

(SHEOADFEIILTEEEA)



4. NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

ERE1D BALR

N

- 29 .



REF.NO__ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ _ __ ____._.] DESCRIPTION _________. SR 2 S A Qty .
1 251-36607 THREAD KNIFE BASE BILMEYARD & 4 1
2 '251-36805 NEEDLE THREAD CYLINDER BASE VRS PV 1
3 #01 251-37100 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE F 974 MEYARF (8- 10MM) 1
4 #01 164-09500 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE A UVERSTEYAN 1
5 #01 164-10508 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE B 974 MIAZ B 1
6 #01 164-11100 UPPER THREAD CUTTING KNIFE E I7{bEIAZ E 1
7 251-36904 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE GUIDE TILFYARY AN 1
8 #01 164-09906 NEEDLE THREAD COUNTER KNIFE PTLPFY 374 AR 1
9 #01 164-11308 FIXED KNIFE Y4 MY IFIAZA 1

10 251-37001 THREAD KNIFE CYLINDER JOINT IYLIRIIIVE I afvh 1

11 164-10102 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP BASE VIR ISYT N R A 1

12 #01 164-10201 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP PLATE W94NITYT 14 1

13 #01 164-11407 CLAMP PLATE A YILINIFYT 154 1

14 164-10300 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP SPRING IYLNITYT N R 1

15 251-40658 CYLINDER ASM. LAYV (U]) 1

16 #02 164-10607 SPACER 0.2 ITLNFIARAN -¥-0.2 1

17 #02 164-10706 SPACER 0.4 SPLLRYARAA -$-0.4 1

18 #02 164-10805 SPACER 0.6 ITLIFYARAN -$-0.6 1

19 #02 164-10904 SPACER 0.8 PILRFYARZA -$-0.8 1

20 251-36706 CYLINDER BASE BRACKET Iy -p & ﬁﬂ BKT 1

21 B1505-804-000 HINGE SHAFT vy w3y 1

22 SM-6035052-TN  SCREW uyHr7HE b 2

23 $S-6091022-TP  SCREW L33y 2

24 WP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3.7X7X1 L% b % 3.7X7X1 2

25 $S-7090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 ALy 9/64-40 L=6.8 2

26 S$S-9090640-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 wyhrE W 9/64-40 L=6 2

27 SS-6080810-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 8.0 53y 1/8-44 L=8 1

28 SS-6080410-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 5%y 1/8-44 L=4 1

29 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YAL53y 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

30 SS-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 5%y 9/64-40 L=6 2

31 WP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3.7X7X1 e3¥ ¥ % 3.7X7X1 2

32 $S-7091410-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 b33y 9/64-40 L=13.5 2

33 SM-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 wyH7HE Wb M3X0.5 L=6 2

34 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 ¥ N 3 b A M3 2

35 PJ-3040405-01  ELBOW UNION 4XM5 INE 22ty 4XM5 1

36 PJ-3040405-06 ELBOW UNION INE 1zky 1

37 251-38306 KNIFE CHANGING CYLINDER BKT AZ%VHIYVVA BKT 1

38 251-39601 KNIFE CHANGING LINK A IYAZFYHIIYY A 1

39 $S-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 w53y 11/64-40 L=8.5 4

40 $S-6121210-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 v33y° 3/16-28 L=12 1

41 S$S-6153040-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 v5%Y° 15/64-28 L=30 1

42 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 nyHrIvL 15/64-28 1

43 251-40351 KNIFE CHANGING CYLINDER ASM. YYAZXIHTIIVE (F3) 1

44 ELBOW UNION i azty 2

PJ-3040405-04

NOTE (3£3)

#01....GAUGE PART
#02....SELECTIVE PARTS

- 30 -

— U
EIRES






REF_NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ~_ __ _____] DESCRIPTION ________._. [ A 2. S Qty .
1 251-37308 BOBBIN THREAD NIPPER BAR(A) YRLMYHIF T (A) 2
2 G5701-119-000-A UNDER KNIFE MOUNTING BASE SRAANII T A A 1
3 $S-6151712-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=16.5 uyAITHE Wb 15/64-28 2
4 164-13510 UNDER KNIFE FITTING BASE B JAAANYITA 4 B 1
5 251-37506 CYLINDER JOINT JAAZYI VA I a{vh 1
6 B3034-450-000 LINK PIN yyEIY Yyie 1
7 B3035-450-000  SNAP RING YyEsY Yyiet v bAY 2
8 251-37407 KNIFE SUPPORTING PLATE JRAATY" 14 1
9 SD-0640602-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 6.0 2 viy* D=6.35 H=6 1

10 G5708-119-000  JOINT CONNECTING PLATE I a{vhhvrvLA 1

11 164-13403 KNIFE PRESSER BASE JRAZEYTA 4 2

12 WP-0450000-SD  WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 ¢4 b % 4.5X8X0.5 4

13 $S-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 heIFY 11/64-40 L=7 2

14 SD-0450401-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H= 4 & viy D=4.5 H=4 3

15 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 ARy 11/64-40 L=3.5 2

16 251-37605 KNIFE LINK ARM,RIGHT SEAZY 05 (3%) 1

17 251-37704 KNIFE LINK ARM,LEFT YRAZY 297 (W) 1

18 $S-7150940-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 A3y 15/64-28 L=9 2

19 WP-0621026-SP  WASHER 6.2X9.5X1 e3¥ b % 6.2X9.5X1 2

20 PA-1001527-A0  AIR CYLINDER IFIIVE 1

21 G5680-116-000 UNIVERSAL ELBOW 2oh - 1

22 PJ-0320525-01  HOSE NIPPLE F-2297° 0 2

23 BT-0400251-EF  VINYL TUBE f1-7 0.66

24 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW YAYE-2 ¥ 0.66

25 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND YIEYN VN b

26 EA-9502B05-00  CABLE CLIP 57 W7 1

27 WP-0651056-SH  WASHER 6.5X11X1 e3¥ 2 % 6.5X11X1 3

28 $S-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 htFFy 11/64-40 L=T 1

29 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW YAYE-2 ¥ 0.66

- 32—



6.HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
£ - THEBIR




REF,NO_ _NOTE__ _ PARTNO, ____ _____1] DESCRIPTION _________. | S B aty _
1 251-38504 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT N2 V] 1
2 B1802-512-0AB  BUSHING ASM., FRONT YAy y YIAAL 73 1
3 B1816-512-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, LARGE SRYT Y XY MR 2
4 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 PAZY 1/4-40 L=8 4
5 101-12357 BUSHING ASM. INTERMEDIATE AT PFHARN 73 1
6 B1813-512-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BEARING M Sy DY 1
7 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 L33y 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
8 B1804-512-000 THRUST COLLAR Ry AFANYS 1
9 S$S-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 PA2Y* 15/64-28 L=T 2

10 $S-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MA2Y 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

11 #01 101-12001 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, A T 7 X MR A 1

12 $S-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 MAZY" 1/4-40 L=4.5 6

13 $S-8152030-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=20 PAZY* 15/64-28 L=20 1

14 S$S-6090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 L%y 9/64-40 L=7.5 2

15 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 L% b % 3.7X8X1 2

16 164-20705 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER Fhh YTV 2

17 R1822-051-000 OPENING LEVER CRANK PIN b e TYHYE ¥ 2

18 B1822-051-000 OPENING LEVER CRANK h Y FYHIF 2

19 NS-6110430-SP  NUT 11/64-40 oyhrHyh 11/64-40 2

20 101-09908 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, UPPER Iy 2R ARA U 2

21 101-12407 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, LOWER BIY IR AR T4 2

22 164-21513 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE,LEFT BT IR A4 (e Y) 1

23 SS-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 L3532y 11/64-40 L=16 2

24 $S-6153012-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 uyHs7HE A 15/64-28 2

25 G1861-119-000  GASKET BT IR A N IRV 2

26 G1860-119-AA0 HOOK SADDLE COVER ASM., LEFT bAoAz AL A 1

27 $S-6091210-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=12 L3y 9/64-40 L=12 20

28 226-13400 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING AT IIRARN 2

29 SM-6082002-SP  SCREW M8 L=20 uyhr7 e A M8 L=20 2

30 WP-0850002-SP  WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 5% H % 8.5X18X1.6 2

31 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 53y 11/64-40 L= 5 1

32 251-38405 HOOK SHAFT UPPER BUSHING IOV IHIARN 2

33 B1820-563-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER LINK FhE ITVHIVY 2

34 B1821-051-000 CRANK SCREW STUD R T I3V Y 2

35 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 13y 0.02

36 164-21760 HORIZONTAL ROTATING HOOK ASM. MY ¥ (73) 2

37 164-22065 BOBBIN CASE FUVr-z (2)

38 G1831-116-00B  TENSION SPRING FI-IN % (2)

39 105-47800 SCREW JRAMFIAYIN F DAY (2)

40 105-47909 SCREW YaLhFAY Y IIFIAVEY }Y° (2)

41 164-28153 BOBBIN ASNM. Frv(23) 2

42 SM-6040802-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyhs7He b M4X0.7 L=8 2

43 WP-0450000-SD  WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 L5¥% 4 % 4.5X8X0.5 2

44 164-21109 NIPPER SPRING, RIGHT AMIHIAIN F I¥ 1

45 SM-6040802-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyhr7+E b M4X0.7 L=8 2

46 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 3% ¥ % 4.5X8X0.5 2

47 164-22206 NIPPER SPRING, LEFT AMIBIAYA 2(L) 1

48 164-22404 OIL COVER,LEFT 77" 5hn - (L) 1

49 G1860-119-BA0  HOOK SADDLE COVER ASM., RIGHT XY PR 478 3% )3 1

50 G1860-119-BA0  HOOK SADDLE COVER ASM., RIGHT INY IR AT X 3 1

51 SS-9660720-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 uyh7E W 1/4-40 L=7 1

52 164-28401 HOOK OIL GAUGE WA - 2

53 #01 101-09700 THRUST WASHER, A WYY IUPARN ATAMA A 2

54 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.01

NOTE (#£&) #01....SELECTIVE PART SRR &

- 34 -



7.UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS
B AER

- 35—



REF_NO_ _ NOTE _  PARTNO. _________| DESCRIPTION _________. b AL aty
1 251-38009 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT YIAZIN U3 ) 1
2 103-13906 BUSHING YIRIYIT 7 AN 2
3 251-37803 KNIFE DRIVING ARM YIRZI 997 1
4 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 mIRITHE Wh 1
5 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 nyH73h 9/32-28 1
6 251-37902 KNIFE DRIVING ROD YIRAZI vy b 1
7 B1702-012-000  OIL FELT A9 I
8 SD-1021251-SP  HINGE SCREW D=10.20 H=12.5 4 vx¥y D=10.2 H=12.5 1
9 D1450-055-BA0  TOP FEED CAM ASM. YIRIVHA I3 1

10 SS-8660340-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 2.5 ARy 1/4-40 L=2.5 (2)

11 B1213-012-000  FELT RETAINER JIhh A¥I 1

12 SS-8150920-SP  SET-SCREW PARY 1

13 164-18204 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE A, RIGHT YIAZ PIVFAE A A ¥ 1

14 164-17412 UPPER KNIFE LINK A YIAZY/7 A 1

15 SS-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 MARY" 11/64-40 L=4.5 1

16 SD-0791331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H=13.3 2 v3¥ D=7.94 H=13.3 I

17 $S-5110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 b9Z%Y 11/64-40 L=7 1

18 164-17719 UPPER KNIFE LINK B YIAZYVZ B 1

19 164-15911 HINGE SCREW A YIAZIVY & V33T A 1

20 164-17800 UPPER KNIFE LINK D YIAZIYS D 1

21 SS-7151120-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 Yht7%>" 15/64-28 L=11 1

22 164-17313 UPPER KNIFE LINK C YIAZYY) C 1

23 164-15218 LINK PIN YIAZYVIR Y 1

24 B1467-563-000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE YIEIVE U AN 1

25 WP-0480856-SP ~ WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 ¥ b % 4.8X8.4X0.8 1

26 SS-5110810-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 pZ%2¥" 11/64-40 L=8 1

27 164-16000 KNIFE BAR AZE Y 1

28 164-15515 KNIFE BAR CLAMP AZF A % 1

29 SS-6090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 k7%¥" 9/64-40 L=9 1

30 164-15002 KNIFE CHANGING SHAFT ¥hy ) 1

31 164-15101 BUSHING XVHIT TR 2

32 SS-5110810-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 pZ3¥" 11/64-40 L=8 2

33 164-15804 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE D YUAZNIYFR A4 D I

34 164-18600 UPPER KNIFE D YYAZD 1

35 164-15705 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE C YIAZNIISR {1 C 1

36 SS-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 Yhk7%Y" 11/64-40 L=8.5 1

37 SS-6080810-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L= 8.0 k727" 1/8-44 L=8 1

38 S$S-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MA%Y 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

39 CS-1111019-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=11.11 W=10 Z7Zh97 D=11.11 W=10 1

40 SS-8660410-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.2 MARY" 1/4-40 L=4.2 2

41 251-372098 KNIFE COVER FITTING PLATE AZAN -pIII14 1

42 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 LI A % Ih AV M3 2

43 SM-6030602-SP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 IYH77+E W M3X0.5 L=6 2

44 251-40708 KNIFE COVER AZHN - 1

45 164-18303 UPPER KNIFE INSTALLATION BASE YIAZ MIOFR A IX 1

46 SM-4030401-SC  SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 At 133" M3X0.5 L=4 2

47 CQ-~3030000-00 OIL WICK a3y 0.06

- 36 -



8. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

B4R

4)

- 37 -



- 38—

REF.NO_ _ NOTE___ PARTNO. _ _______ ] DESCRIPTION _________. Cov Al AL ary _
-1 164-25902 OIL TANK 19147 1
2 164-27007 OIL GAUGE rV -3 1
3 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW JVAVE-Z % 0.21
4 €Q-2000000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.4
5 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW LAVE-Z % 0.15
6 BT-0400251-EC ~ TUBE HOSE, YELLOW IVAVE-Z ¥ 0.07
7 164-26009 OIL TANK GASKET ¥ayakvon yxy 1
8 251-40104 OIL TANK COVER Xa918v974 1
g CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.15
10 CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK ayy 1
11 $58-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YIL72Y 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
12 €Q-2000000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.2
13 D2611-555-B00~A CABLE HOLDER b-7 N YA 1
14 $5-6090630-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 £7%y" 9/64-40 L=6 4
15 TA-1250705-R0  RUBBER PLUG bALY 1
16 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND VAYTIPIS 2
17 EA-9500B0I-00  CABLE BAND VEAVLNVIN 1
18 HX-0015000-0F  CABLE CLIP VENAS V3V 1
19 $5-7090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 YhL3%3" 9/64-40 L=6.8 1
20 EA-9500B02-00  CABLE BAND 150 FIyon v 150 2
21 251-39452 OIL RETURN FELT ASM. BvY297TAh (93) 1
22 HX-0015000-0G  CABLE CLIP -7V VT 1
Z3 HX-0015000-0A  CABLE CLAMP 57" WYy 1
24 $8-7111120-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 Yhe7%y 11/64-40 L=10.5 1
25 PJ-3080400-02  QUICK COUPLING VIR F 1
26 PJ-0253000-01 PLUG 790 1
27 251-39155 OIL RETURN TUBE ASHM. V29N A7 (J3) 1
28 164-26850 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. AN vI3 1



e

—~ 39 -

TREERNEE

9.BOBBIN THREAD REMAINING AMOUNT DETECTING DEVICE



REFNO__ NOTE_ _ BARTNO. . __] DESCRIPTION ... ST S aty
1 251-39908 DETECTING FIBER,RIGHT JRANIVFTTAN - I 1
2 251-40005 DETECTING FIBER, LEFT YAMVFTTAD - LX) 1
3 251-40252 DETECTING AMPLIFER ASHM. SBLWIVETVT I3 1
4 164-28302 FIBER BKT 7740 -BKT 2
5 PJ-0320390-01 CONNECTOR gVAYN -7 9% F 2
6 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING TYAIFIR 7 1
7 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK IVAvE-Z 70 0.28
8 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK IVAVE-Z 70 0.51
g BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK YLAvE-Z 7n 0.3

10 SL-4030691-SC  SCREW M3X6 Fa" 233" vAZ M3X0.5 L=6 4

11 SM-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 uyhs7iE hh M3X0.5 L=6 4

12 WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 e o 3 3.2X7X0.5 4

13 SL-4030631-SC  SCREW M3X6 ¥ h A% FAT 337 M3 L=6 4

14 PV-1505090-00  5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 5% -b7 VI ¥PhIAty 1

15 252-55050 AIR CABLE ASM. b vev¥-ay-737ay)3ry-7 1

16 PJ-3010605-03  HALF UNION nN-7 12V 1

17 PJ-3010405-02 HALF UNION 4XMb n-72z%y 4XM5 1

18 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK yLavE-2 Jn 2.5

19 BT-0600400-EC  TUBE HOSE, BLUE IVAVE-Z TR 1.5

- 40 -



10. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
NIV S AN— - REIEE

1 164-27908 BELT COVER PLATE A NN -78 1
2 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 b3y 11/64-40 L=7 1
3 SS-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 WeIEY 11/64-40 L= 5 5
4 101-61503 BELT COVER A NN - 1
5 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 ¥ A % 6.2X13X1 1
6 SS-7160740-SP ~ SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 YWt7%3" 15/64-28 L=7 i
7 100-39105 BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD A LMNIN - YFa2- 1
8 SM-4050801-SC  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 FA* 2%y M5X0.8 L=8 2
9 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER (S a i 355 M0 B ' ) 2
10 228-37553 BOBBIN DEVICE AMYEVIFIY T ) (KA ¥) 1
11 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT {3 F3-3 FI% (2)
12 B3129-012-BO0  THREAD TENSION SPRING {}3a-y M3 B (2)
13 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK 1 Fa-3¥43 (4)
14 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 333 11/64-40 L=7.8 (4)
15 226-21056 TENSION BAR BASE AR MFIVIR 92 13y 9)  (2)
16 110-77500 BOBBIN BASE FISET K (n
17 110-78102 PRESSER PLATE AN 92 AP T4 (1)
18 SS-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FAa* 23 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
19 B3211-555-000 RUBBER BRAKE YIh - 14 (1)
20 SD-0490261-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.6 23y D=4.,9 H=2.6 (1)
21 228-37504 BOBBIN PRESSER A A (1)
22 SS-7081310-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 w33y 1/8-44 L=12.5 (1)
23 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 L% h % 4.8X8.4X0.8 (1)

- 471 -



11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
RILEFEBR

1 119-69458 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. S SPA s
2 111-85352 THREAD GUIDE ASKM. 1MAFAbTVIL 73 (2)
3 111-85402 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT AMFYF IR0 (4)
4 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 uyhyiyhs M5 (4)
5 B3311-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD CAP IMFF -¥y7° (1)
6 111-85204 SPOGL REST ROD, UPPER IMFF Y 1 (1)
7 B3305-704-000-A  SPOOL REST ROD JOINT {MFH -9% 7 (1)
8 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=14 FA° 22y M5 L=14 (2)
9 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 nyhr3yh M5 (2)
10 B3309-704-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. Va7 AVTVI4 97 73 (1)
I1 B3311-804-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE M7 {bTVH 35 (1)
12 §S-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 INLIFY 11/64-40 L= 5 (1
13 B3309-704-000 THREAD GUIDE ARM 1T AMTVH 95 (n
14 B3304-704-000-A  THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER IMTVHIF FAR - (1)
15 SM-6053000-SE SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 v333y M5X0.8 30 (1)
16 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 oYk M5 m
17 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD,LOWER 1T 9 95 (n
18 111-85501 SPOOL RETAINER 1hv% 7V A (4)
19 B3320-704-L00-A  SPOOL PIN ISEVEE ) (4)
20 B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION uSsviea (4)
21 111-85006 SPOOL REST ARM 1N 597 (2)
22 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 uyhsiyh M5 (4)
23 B3317-704-000 NUT {MTE - AL (n
24 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2.6 (472 2/ M (2)
25 MAO-11532000 CORD STAPLE 1-b AFYTN (3)
26 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=14 Faaxy" M5 L=14 [€))
27 B3317-704-000 NUT {MFEF - PAFYD 1

- 42 =



12. OPRATION BOX COMPONENTS
BIER Y 7 2 Btk

- 43 -



REF,NO_ _NOTE__ _ PARTNO. __ _______/. DESCRIPTION _________. | S S SRR i > A
1 G1004-195-000 OPERATION PANEL PLATE A VN FNAHA 1
2 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 nyhr+yh M3X0.5 1372 6
3 G1012-192-000 FITTING PLATE YOInT 3N ML 1
4 SL-4030891-SC  SCREW M3X8 FA* 23y A M3 L=8 4
5 G1013-192-000  REAR PLATE y¥ne Z 9914 1
6 G1014-192-000 SWITCH COVER AyFhn - 1
7 G6010-003-000  KNOB SCREW F AV AIF TE R 2
8 G1015-192-000 CLAMP VAN 1
9 G1016-192-000  CLAMP BOTTOM PLATE b Yafk 2

10 SH-6062002-TN  SCREW M6 L=20 nYHI7HE Wb M6 L=20 2

11 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER ESF 7 x 35 %V M6 2

12 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NaE 3 M6 2

13 G8602-195-0A0 PANEL BASE A ASM. N 3EN VAYR 1

14 SL-4030681-SC  SCREW M3 L=6 ¥ 0 xY% FAT 37 M3 L=6 4

15 G8525-192-0A0  LCD BASE ASM, LCD ¥n° 73 1

16 G1018-192-006  PLATE TIINAA 1

17 SL-4030681-SC  SCREW M3 L=6 ¥ o RU% FaT 23y M3 L=6 4

18 CM-3001000-01  LABEL $HYF YIIELarY-1(31.5) 1

19 G8533-192-0A0  CABLE ASM. N IIIAN -7 A3 1

20 G8522-195-0A0  PANEL CABLE ASM. N3V -7 0 PR 1

21 TA-0800504-R0  PLUG D=8 L=4.5 FAtY D=8X4.5 2

22 HX-0022100-0E  BUSH 7 9¥a 1

23 M1001-060-000 PLUG A7 YY1 1

_ 44 -



13. TRANSMISSION BOX COMPONENTS
BIR Y 7 ABIR




REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _________] DESCRIPTION _________. [4SR 2 S AU 2 A
1 G1001-192-000 CONTROL BOX FRAME BODY 7 UYOE 97 ATV -hEv AL 1
2 G1002-192-000  CONTROL BOX PANEL FYYOE yIAN R 1
3 SM-0040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 M7AI%Y" M4X0.7 L=6 7
4 G1003-192-000  CONTROL BOX COVER F VYR yIA74 1
5 SL-4041091-SC  SCREW M4 L=10 AT 23" bAZ M4X0.7 L=10 6
6 G8601-196-0A0 CPU BASE ASM. CPUXN Y 73 1
7 SL-4030891-SC  SCREW M3X8 Fa° I3y thZ M3 L=8 4
8 HX-0007900-00  SPACER AN ¥ 4
9 SL-4030891-SC  SCREW M3X8 A3}y tAZ M3 L=8 4

10 #01 G8510-196-0A0 POWER TRANSFORMER ASM. F U YNIVR I3 1

11 SL-4051091-SC  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 FAa a3y thZ M5X0.8 L=10 4

12 HK-0266500-80 TERMINAL BASE 8P ayya 1 8P 1

13 HK-0266500-20 TERMINAL BASE 2P ¥ VIR 4 2P 1

14 SL-4041291-SC  SCREW M4 L=12 FAT IRV LAZ M4 L=12 4

15 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 uyhrFyh M4 4

16 HF-0051110-00 FUSE HOLDER 1-% B - 1

17 HF-0051110-0B  FUSE HOLDER COVER ta-% BAR ~hn - 1

18 SL-4031481-SC  SCREW M3 X 14 AT}y tAZ M3X0.5 L=14 1

19 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 nyhr+yh M3X0.5 132 1

20 £E9629-252-000 FUSE 5A v2-2" 5A 1

21 SL-4040891-SC  SCREW M4 L=8 ¥ X% PN IRV M4 L=8 3

22 E9567-319-0060  EARTH MARK 7-7 9-7 3

23 HX-0041000-00  BUSH 7" 9Ya 1

24 HX-0022200-0A  CABLE CLAMP YRy 157 2

25 HX-0040700-00  BUSH 7"y 2

26 HX-0022100-0B  GROMMET 7 Ay b 1

27 178-45009 CORD FITTING PLATE -} PAMA 1

28 SL-4041091-SC  SCREW M4 L=10 AT 33y thZ M4X0.7 L=10 2

29 G8512-192-0A0 POWER SWITCH CABLE ASM. FURVRAIFF-T N D3 1

30 G8511-195-0A0 5V RELAY CABLE ASM, V#1941 -7" N I3 1

31 CM-3001000-01  LABEL ¥rvF viyh{4asy-n(31.5) 1

32 G1001-195-000  FAN HOLE COVER PLATE TyVTHAN -14 1

33 SL-4040891-SC  SCREW M4 L=8 ¥ b 39% Fn 2%y M4 L=8 2

34 M8602-511-0F0  PMDC BASE ASM, PMDC¥N v 73 1

35 HL-0159300-04 IC IC 1

36 #01 G8510-196-0AA  POWER TRANSFORMER A ASM. F Y VIV AJ3 1

NOTE (7£3)

#01....SELECTIVE PART

- 46 —

HAR fh



14.SA-84:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION)
HA=VEIFLEE (ATVaYV)

GSAB40000AO0A
REF.NO_NOTE___ PARTNO. __ _DESCRIPTION_ __ ___ .
1 252-97706 CYLINDER BRACKET (A) Y94 ~BKT(A) 1
2 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 aIRITHE Wb 2
3 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N E¥ % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
4 PH-0400082-C0  PIN Aagkey 1
5 PH-0600123-C0  PIN A%k v W6 L=12 1
6 SM-8031002-TP  SCREW FA%S® M3X0.5 L=10 2
7 252-97805 CYLINDER BRACKET (B) Y94 ~-BKT(B) 1
8 252-97904 PRESSER PLATE F¥1f4 1
9 253-19708 HINGE Faviy 1
10 252-98001 CYLINDER EDGE IR -1y 1
11 252-98902 ROD PIPE ayh" p A7 1
12 TA-0800504~R0  PLUG D=8 L=4.5 ALY D=8X4.5 1
13 253-21001 CYLINDER =YVR - 1
14 PJ-0420500-02  ELBOW WIAMES § A9 1
15 169-35504 ELEMENT NIPPLE -Z=y7° WCJ-5H-4 2
16 PX-5000480-A0 SWITCH FITTING METAL AYFNIITHI T 1
17 PV-1502060-00  5-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENOID VALVE 58 b7 vy RUhay 1
18 253-58458 CABLE ASM. B =YIN T 3ay9ary-7 W3 1
19 253-22850 CABLE ASHM, B -JIN I9LEyEr-7 b I3 1
20 253-22959 SENSOR CABLE ASM. N AVE -9TFYFE-T7" 0 73 1

- 47 -



15.SA-85N:PAVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION)
BiE (A7 aY)

GSA85000DA0B(G=8~12)

GSA85000EAOB(G=14,16)
GSA85000FAOB(G=18,20)

20

161936

1 NN-6040001-SC NUT M4 oyhoTyh M4 2

2 253-06002 PLATE BASE FITTING BRACKET (2) %454 {pJYYBKT(2) 1

3 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 uyRI73% Bk M5X0.8 L=10 2

4 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER A 33 b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

5 WP-0531001-SC WASHER v3¥ I3 34 E06 M5 2

[ FOT T67-03506 PAVING PLATE BASE & YEIT A 1

7 #02 167-03605 PAVING PLATE BASE B IRy A i

8 #03 167-03704 PLATE BASE I35 1

9 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 uyHITHE b 2
10 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER ARY F R 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
T T69- 17007 PAVING PLATE %1% 2
12 $5-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 b33 9/64-40 L=6 4
13 WS-0441040-KP SPRING WASHER 4,4X7.4X1 A 3 4.4X7.4X1 4
14 #01 253-37213 SEWING TABLE (6) F9el7-7" 4(6) %439 1
15 185-85109 TAPE & VIFLYVRVFYIF-T" 1
e 7074 753-05817 PAVING PLATE GUIDE YA AN Y
17 85-5090210-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=2 P53y 8/64-40 L=2 6
18 #03 253-37312 SEWING TABLE (6) F9e17-7" B(6)I%{43Y 1
19 #03 253-36306 PLATE GUIDE I AN 2
20 166-76009 WORKP1ECE CLAMP 3y AL 1
2T SH-TOIT00T-3C SCREW ¥4X0.7 L=10 ¥537y WAX0.7 L=10 P
22 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4, 3X9X0.8 L% I 3 4.3X9X0.8 2
23 §S-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER AR N4 2
24 253-28501 BAG CYLINDER BKT(2) 79uR7¥)vE -BRT(2) 1
25 251-50509 SCREW UyhI7HYE$73RY M5X10 2
26 PA-T500502-A0 PIN CYLINDER 1322023 I
27 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION hE 2zky i
28 PJ-3050400-01 TEE UNION F-x 1
29 169-14103 HAIR CLOTH PRESSER Yy RIL 1
30 169-14202 CYLNDER INSTALLING PLATE yvy A3ryYvy ~BKT 1
3T PA-T60T507-A0 CYLTNDER 737/ 1
32 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION hE 2zhy 1
33 SH-6043552-TN SCREW M4 L=35 OYAITHIEE b 2
34 ¥S-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER AR YR M 2
35 #02 253-75007 SEWING TABLE FEAF-7° A (%1539) !
36 F0Z 753-77508 PAVING PLATE GUIDE VAT 1

ROTE (jE&)

#01....FOR 8,10, 128X
#02,...FOR 14, 16MN
#03....FOR 18,2084
#04,...FOR 8,10,12, 14, 16XK

8,10, 124478

14, 16MMFE

18, 20MH
8,10,12,14, 16MMA]



16.SA—86N:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT (1) (OPTION)
SHEBHGRE (1) FFvay)

GSABG600ODAO(G=8~16)
GSABG6000EAO(G=18,20)

56

35
lg—36

— 49 -



REF,NO_ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. __ _______1 DESCRIPTION _________. [ S S SR Qty _
1 253-07109 BASE A -2 1
2 177-99305 SCREW ¥5799% bAFY 1
3 167-17209 SCREW M IAMARY C 2
4 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 A3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
5 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 nyhr3yh M5X0.8 132 2
6 753-09006 ROLLER o-- 1
7 SM-8030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 AR 2
8 253-09105 GUIDE C 4 (C) 1
9 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 uyhs7 ke b M4X0.7 L=6 2

10 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N3P H 3 M4 2

11 253-07208 STAD AN 1

12 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oyh773% Ah M5X0.8 L=10 1

13 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 b 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 I

14 WP-0531001-SC WASHER (220 IS 30 (] 1

15 253-07455 GUIDE ASM. (B) 2 4b (B)r3 1

16 253-07406 GUIDE (B) I (B) [@Y)

17 253-07307 HING Favyh 4 (1

18 253-07505 FITTING PLATE MYI14 (1)

19 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 ny4773% Ab M3X0.5 L=8 2

20 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N3P h 3 3.1X5.9X0.7 2

71 753-07604 COVER N - T

22 SM-0030450-SN SCREW M3 L=4 MA23Y° M3X0.5 L=4 2

23 253-09808 FITTING PLATE n-AyvhIYr44 1

24 HX-0033900-0A SPACER L=25 EN YN -y 2

25 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 nyhITIE b 2

26 WS- 0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N33 R4 4

27 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 nyh73yh M4 2

28 166-05404 SIDE PLATE YNy 2

29 253-09600 RETURN SPRING IR 1

30 GTR-02014000 WING SCREW Faviy 2

31 253-77003 ROLL SHAFT -4y 1

32 SM-6081552-TP SCREW M8 L=15 nyAIiFE b 1

33 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 N3P A G M8 1

34 253-09402 SHAFT N - 2

35 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3P h 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

36 NM-6050001-SC NUT 5 oyE77yh M5X0.8 152 2

37 253-09204 PADDING vy RN Y 1

38 CS-0800816-SH THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 ZF5ANGF D=8 W=8 1

39 253-08909 PADDING PRESSER vy AL 1

40 251-50103 BOLT myhITHIE IR A 2

a1 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER SR 2

42 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 nyhrIyh M4 2

43 253-08800 BRACKET J%* ABKT 1

44 251-49808 BOLT nyhrTFIEREIE b 2

45 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N3P 3 3.1X5.9X0.7 2

16 NM-6030001-5C NUT M3 TyA77yh M3X0.5 153 2

47 253-08701 PIN CYLINDER BRACKET ¢’ YyIvA* -BKT 1

48 251-50509 SCREW Oy477 3954523y M5X10 2

49 PA-1000506-A0 CYLINDER yyva 1

50 PJ-0320390-01 CONNECTOR YLAYN -7 IX 7 1

51 PJ-3050400-01 TEE UNION F-x 1

52 PV-1505320-A0 5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 5% -bF ¥ ¥YHIATY 1

53 PJ-3050600-01 TEE UNION F-R2=4Y 1

54 PJ-3040605-02 ELBOW UNION 6XM5 MK 2z%Y  6XM5 1

55 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION IhE azky 2

56 253-59852 CABLE ASM. A S EEVE SV A W E 1

57 253-24856 MOTOR ASM. Yy Y b bxavkavE-4- 43 1

58 G8603-195-0B0 BASE A ASM. Yy Y b URIVRIVEN Y AV 1

59 PC-0124060-00 SPEED CONTROLLER Ak —p* avhE-F 1

60 253-75106 GUIDE COLLAR AN B7- 2

61 253-77102 SET COLLAR Y7 2

62 166-76009 WORKPIECE CLAMP ¥y A4z 1

63 SM-1041001-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 $533y° M4X0.7 L=10 2

64 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4 .3X9X0.8 t7% b % 4.3X9X0.8 2

65 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N3PF M4 2

66 253-28501 BAG CYLINDER BKT(2) 7703739V A ~BKT(2) 1

67 251-50509 SCREW oyh7719%¥523y° M5X10 2

68 PA-1500502-A0 PIN CYLINDER (A2 1

69 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION IAE 224y 1

70 PJ-3050400-01 TEE UNION #-2° 1

- 50 -



17.SA-86N:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT (2) (OPTION)
SHEBHERE (2) (FT7Yay)

- 51 —



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ __ ______] DESCRIPTION _________._ vy Ao A L., Qty _
1 253-08305 STRIP NIt v) 1
2 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 oyHs7FE A M4X0.7 L=10 2
3 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEER R M4 2
4 253-07901 FITTING STRIP BRACKET (L) MINIYFBKT(L) 1
5 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyhryrE b 2
6 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NERF % M4 2
7 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4,3X9X0.8 39 % 4.3X9X0.8 2
8 253-08008 FITTING STRIP BRACKET (R) MEMYHFBKT(R) 1
9 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ayhr7FE b 2

10 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR H R M4 2

11 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 e I % 4.3X9X0.8 2

12 253-07703 GUIDE A #4h (A) 1

13 251-49808 BOLT Oyh77 HI%45% b 2

14 253-16902 GUIDE D Ak (D) 1

15 253-08404 STRIP MM I Y) 1

16 253-21209 BOLL PLUNGER -7y v 1

i7 253-07802 RETURN GUIDE AN A AN 1

18 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyAryFE bh 1
19 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 e 1 % 4.3X9X0.8 1

20 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEYP I F M4 1

21 253-08206 PIVOT PIN JFve v 1

22 WZ-0850302-K0  WAVED WASHER 8,5X12.5X0.3 F3Ib 4% 1 % 8.5X12.5X0.3 1

23 CS-0800816-SH  THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8§ Z5Ah 95 D=8 W=8 1

24 253-08107 PIN Foane v 1

25 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N b % M6 1

26 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 myh7Yh M6 132 1

27 253-09907 CYLINDER BRACKET yyv4* -BKT 1

28 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 mYHI7FE hh 2

29 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEEh 3 M4 2

30 PA-2001504-A0  AIR CYLINDER 7y 1

31 PC-0151160-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A —N av-J 1

32 PA-9000620-00  JOINT 1y #9703 afvh 1

33 PA-9000410-00 CYLINDER BRACKET EVANIUL A b A 1

34 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 nyhs7FE Wb M4X0.7 L=10 4

35 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NMEF TR M4 4

36 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8§ 3% F % 4.3X9X0.8 4

_ 52 -



18.SA—88:STAND FOR STANDING WORK (OPTION)
SEEALA VR (AT ay)
GSA880000A0

1 2563-16605 WORKING STAND AF4%" anzav 1
2 SM-6102002-TP  SCREW M10 L=20 A7 HE Wb M10 L=20 4
3 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 N 2 MIO 4
4 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5X21X2 eIE A 3 I 9 M10 8
5 NM-6100001-SC  NUT M10X1.5 uIArFIh M10 132 4

- 53—



19.SA—-89:SMALL WELTING UNIT (OPTION)
INEBEE (AT aYv)

GSAB90000A0A
2
REF. N0 NOTE___ PARTNO. . .. DESCRIPTION . ____. [T U S ay .
1 PV-1502060-00  5-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENOID VALVE 5§ -bF VY RYIIAY 1
253-58557 CABLE ‘ 3-F- A2 9 yy2yyary-7 1

-~ 54 —



20.SA—90N:SUCTION UNIT (OPTION)
WEIEE (A7 3)
GSA90000GA0(G=8~12)

GSAS0000HAO(G=14,18)
GSA900001A0(G=18,20)

— 55—



REF.NO_ _ NOTE __ PARTNO. ... DESCRIPTION _________. | S ay
1 253-29707 SUCTION BOX X2y v yIx 1
2 177-99305 SCREW 77997 AT 6
3 253-29806 PACKING (A) ny¥y (A) 1
4 253-29905 PACKING (B) N yxv(B) 1
5 #01 253-37411 SEWING TABLE (6) FOR VACUUM FeL7-7" A(6)n Fa2-43Y 1
6 #01  253-37510 TABLE (6) FOR VACUUM I 7-7"R(6)n $2-33Y 1
7 #01  253-37619 SEWING TABLE (6) FOR VACUUM Fe47-7" A(6)n° ¥2-439 1
8 253-30408 DUCT FITTING BASE & IMRIYTAT - 1
9 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 oyhriTE kb 2

10 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 N b3 M6 2

11 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 ayhs3yh Mo 132 2

12 185-80605 WIRE NETTING BOX BITIF 9IA 1

13 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 oyhs77% A M6 L=12 4

14 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 NRE B2 M6 4

15 253-20003 DUCT HOSE P MVAN S 1

16 185-88608 DUCT HOSE b2 B 1

17 185-88806 HOSE BAND AN Y 4

18 185-80902 WIRE NETTING SUPPORT VI REY S 2

19 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 YAy HE Ab 4

20 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NRY AR M4 4

21 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 L3 AT % 2h A M4 4

22 185-80803 WIRE NETTING A7 1

23 185-80704 COVER 74 1

24 185-88905 PUNCH HINGE IV FUy ay 2

25 SM-1030801-SC SCREW M3 L=8 ¥$7a%y° M3X0.5 L= 8

26 WS-03100G2-KN SPRING WASHER M3 MEP A3 3.1X6.9X0.7 8

27 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 bI% b % b Ay M3 8

28 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 ayh71yh M3X0.5 132 8

29 185-81009 CYLINDER BRACKET yyv& -BKT 1

30 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 Yyh77 7% A M5X0.8 L=12 8

31 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N33 A% 5.1X9.2X1.3 8

32 169-60205 ROD END oy Ivh 1

33 185-81108 LEVER I8 ILN - 1

34 SM-6061602-TP SCREW M6 L=16 YAy HE Ab 1

35 SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 Y7775 &b M5X0.8 L=16 1

36 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AxP A% 5.1X9.2X1.3 1

37 185-81306 COLLAR h7- 1

38 SM-8030502-TP SCREW M3 L=5 PA%Y" M3X0.5 L=b 2

39 185-63908 SHEET AR VI I-b 1

40 253-30002 JOINT 7" a{vh 1

41 185-81900 ADJUSTABLE RING EVRTDMA 1

42 G5001-236-000 DAMPER 60 & vn - 2

43 G5002-236-000 DAMPER SHAFT 25 -b YN -3 7b 1

44 G5003-236-000 SUPORT PLATE #ay7° b-b 2

45 G5004-236-000 DAMPER VALVE ryn Aty 2

46 PA-1604002-A0 AIR CYLINDER 7YV 1

47 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION INE 22ty 2

48 PV-1502060-00 5-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENOID VALVE 58 b7 VY ¥0hIN Y 1

49 253-58458 CABLE ASM. LIRS PINVIVA VLR VL EVAS VA 1

50 #01 169-14103 HAIR CLOTH PRESSER Iy L 1

51 #01  166-76009 WORKP IECE CLAMP ¥ ¥ 1

52 #01  SM-1041001-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 $51%3° M4X0.7 L=10 2

53 #01  WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 k59" h" % 4.3X9X0.8 2

54 #01  WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NREP 3 M4 2

55 #01 = 253-28501 BAG CYLINDER BKT(2) 7703304 -BKT(2) 1

56 #01  251-50509 SCREW oyhr7 19345345 M5X10 2

57 #01  PA-1500502-A0 PIN CYLINDER (A0 N 1

58 #01  PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION INE 22ty 1

59 #01  PJ-3050400-01 TEE UNION -7 1

NOTE (#&) #01....SELECTIVE PART FEIRE R

— 56 —



21.SA-91:SUCTION MOTOR UNIT (OPTION)
WEE-4KE (X7 av)

GSA910000A0

- 57—



REF.NO_ _ NOTE __ PARTNO. ___ _____.] DESCRIPTION _________. | S aty .
1 253-30507 BASE A= 1
2 185-88509 RUBBER T A7Y(K¥ &) 4
3 SM-6040602-TP ~ SCREW M4 L=6 IYA77}E" Wb M4X0.7 L=6 4
4 185-88400 BLOWER yvy7 0y- 1
5 SM-9122503-SB_ SCREW M12 L=25 myh7E Wb M12 L=25 4
6 WS-1220002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEP X 4
7 185-64005 POWER PUPPLY BRACKET 7' vy VBKT 1
8 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 myH77HE Wb 2
9 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N FFr % M6 2

10 253-30606 COVER B - 1

11 SM-0040801-SC ~ SCREW F5237" M4 L=8 4

12 250-40957 POWER SOURCE CABLE ASM. ARZ AT VA VR 1

13 250-41054 CABLE ASH. NYRE-T" W3 1

14 250-41153 CABLE ASM. 7' 07 -%-2-7-7° W3 1

15 250-41401 TRANSFORMER MIVATA-T- 1

16 250-41500 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH AV AV hIM% 1

- 58 -



22.SA—93:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION)
—WIHELUEE (X7 ay)
GSA930000A0A

X///,Uf @4@
o < G%; ?

19
17
REF.NO_ _NOTE___ PARTNO. . DESCRIPTION __________ R S A aty
1 PJ-0420500-02  ELBOW azpT -HIhE 2
2 SM-6063502-TP  SCREW M6 L=35 IArTFE Wb 1
3 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 NEEh % M6 1
4 SM-3041551-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 vhaxyr M4X0.7 L=15 1
5 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 IIH7FIh M4 1
6 167-00403 CYLINDER BASE M2 N 1
7 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER 5.3X10X1 b7 A % 5.3X10X1 2
8 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEEH % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
9 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 IAryFE Wb 2
10 167-00502 CYLINDER BKT yyv& BKT 1
11 WP-0531000~-SC  WASHER 5, 3X10X1 L7 % 5.3X10X1 1
12 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER S A M 3 2
13 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 wIHr7FE bk 2
14 167-00601 CYLINDER SHAFT HOLDER DAV A AV 1
15 167-00809 METAL AR 1
16 253-22850 CABLE ASM. B =9IV IVTEvEr-7 0 73 1
17 253-58458 CABLE ASM. R =YIN Y 3ayVary-7 W3 1
18 167-00700 CILNDER EDGE PUNL MY S o 1
19 PV-1502060-00  5-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENOID VALVE 5%° =17 v ¥Vhraty 1
20 PA-1613501-A0 = AIR CYLINDER IyIE 1
21 169-35504 ELEMENT NIPPLE #-Z=y7° WCJ-5H-4 2
22 PX-5000480-A0  SWITCH FITTING METAL A yFNIITHI T 1

- 59—



23.SA-94:CENTER STANDARD UNIT (OPTION)
LUA-REEE (A7 aY)

T T T P T
| | I
| [ I
| [ |
| PO |
| 9 / N — |
| ) s | l
| 4 - @\ I [
f I !
| 7 |
| ' 1 | 1 6‘@ //&(\ |
| | /M |
| /E\ I 14 (I(("@ l
| SN @‘8 | 22 18 g |
| [ | 24 (i |
| 6 %@*7 12 LT @ 20 !
| e ' b ‘F»)Q) //Lglszj |
: o 11V e |
A
1 Z o |
. e s |
REF, NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. __ ] DESCRIPTION __________ | S S Qty _
I #01 GSA-94000AA0 CENTER STANDARD UNIT APW-1943% 295y 2va9y9s 1
2 169-12701 LIGHT BRACKET (1) ¥-#-BKT(1) (D)
3 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 nyHar7HE Wb (1)
4 169-12800 REGULATION SHAFT Y-h-Favk43¥7h ()
5 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 UIHITHE b (1)
6 169-12909 LIGHT BRACKET (2) Y-7-BKT(2) (1)
7 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 nyhr7HE Mh (D
8 G5338-116-000 CLAMP BOLT IAIFE Wb (1)
9 253-25655 CROSS MARIKNG LIGHT ASM. AR VMR CE VYA VAV ES (D
10 166-72503 WORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT AN ey (1)
11 166-72602 WORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT ¥ b AN 3¥F (1)
12 HL-0159300-07 IC IC (1
13 #02 GSA-94000BA0 CENTER STANDARD UNIT APW-1943% a9y avapyws 1
14 167-24403 WASHER AN YT ok (1)
15 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 yh77 4k Vb M5X0.8 L=16 ()
16 G5338-116-000 CLAMP BOLT SAVEE Vb (N
17 253-25754 CROSS MARIKNG LIGHT ASM. PAR UM SE VAL ¥4 V] ()
18 168-06903 BRACKET (3) ¥-#-BKT(3) (1)
19 SHM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 nyhr7HE Wb (1)
20 166-56100 LIGHT BRACKET (1) -0 7T 35IN(1) (1)
21 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 nyh77+E W M5X0.8 L=12 (N
22 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NI h % 5.1%9.2X1.3 (1)

NOTE (7£&d)

#01....FOR STANDARD BINDER

#02....FOR WELT PATCH SUPPLY FUNCTION

- 60 -

REENT V4 — ]
T e



24.SA-96N:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (1) (OPTION)
7oy THERER (1) (F7vav)

GSAS6000AA0B(G=8~14)
GSA96000BAOB(G=16~20)

- 61 —



REF.NO_ _NOTE__ _ PARTNO. ________ ] DESCRIPTION __ _______. (SN2 N S Qty |
1 252-99405 FULCRUM BASE IFYN =2 1
2 SM-6061802-TP  SCREW M6 L=18 uyhr7+HE Wb 2
3 169-07701 SHAFT Y5y 1
4 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 MA%Y" M5X0.8 L=6 2
5 185-50806 FULCRUM BOSS YFVE X 2
6 SM-6051802-TP  SCREW M5 L=18 ayhr7FE b 4
7 169-08105 COLLAR Y- 4
8 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 MA%Y* M5X0.8 L=6 4
9 252-98100 PRESSER ARM,LEFT 2 AXFI7-A(L2 D) 1

10 252-98209 PRESSER ARM,RIGHT 2 AFHI7-A(3Y) 1

11 G5132-116-000 CYLINDER EDGE VR LYY 2

12 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 uyhr7+E b M4X0.7 L=10 4

13 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER PR DR M4 4

14 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 LIk 3p AT M4 4

15 SM~6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 a7 HE Wb 2

16 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 IyA7Fyh M3X0.5 131 2

17 G5119-116-C00  FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,LEFT AVIIYYVA 7Y ex) 1

18 SM-6051402-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 myhr7HE Wb 2

19 SM~6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 uyhyr7HE Wb 1

20 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 ayhs+yh M3X0.5 1¥z2 1

21 G5119-116-D00  FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,RIGHT AVIIIVVE T IFYN IF 1

22 SM-6051402-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 ayAITHE Wb 2

23 SM-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 aynrTHE A 1

24 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 yhr#Yh M3X0.5 132 1

25 G5129-116-C00  SPRING AVII{R b¥N R C 2

26 #01 253-32818 FOLDING PLATE ,LEFT AVata(ea y) 1

27 #02 253-33014 FOLDING PLATE ,LEFT A93312(ea Y) 1

28 #01 253-32917 FOLDING PLATE ,RIGHT AIMA(3%) 1

29 #02  253-33113 FOLDING PLATE ,RIGHT AIIFA(3Y ) 1

30 G5402-116-0A0 WELTING PATCH FOLDING CYL. ASM AVaIyyVvE - 43 2

31 PX-0551010-00 ELEMENT IVAYD DIYFZYT R 2

32 PV-0151180-00 VALVE TLYH N T 2

33 SM-6044002-TP  SCREW uyar7HE Wb 4

34 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 ayhrFyh M4 4

35 PV-0100110-00 VALVE TLYH N AT 2

36 253-25267 RIGHT OUT PUT CABLE ASM. 7577 AFIIX J299arE-7 s 1

37 253-25366 LEFT OUT PUT CABLE ASM. 75Y7° AFIRA 3YayVasE-7 N 1

38 PV-1302022-00  3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 35 b VY RUhIAY 2

39 253-75502 WORKPIECE GUIDE A ,RIGHT AN AGY) 1

40 253-75403 WORKPIECE GUIDE B ,LEFT b AN B(ex M) 1

NOTE (#32) #01....FOR 8,10,12, 14MM 8,10,12, 14MMH

#02....FOR 16,18,20MM

- 62 —

16,18, 20MMAH



25.SA-96N:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (2) (OPTION)
TSV TRIZER (2) (ATVayv)

- 63 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ____ _____1 DESCRIPTION _________. | SRR S S Qty _
1 G5109-117-000 SUPPORT ARM, LEFT AL I T-A ey 1
2 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 uyhs7HE Vb M6 L=20 1
3 G5146-119-A00 SLIDING SHAFT A A34M Y ) A 1
4 SH-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oyAhs7HE A M5X0.8 L=12 1
5 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER M3¥h R 5.1X9.2X1.3 I
6 G5108-T19-000 WASHER Iy A T
7 G5124-117-A00 SLIDING METAL YSZTANEC B2 ] 1
8 SM-6053002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 1L=30 ayyI7HE bh 1
9 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3P H % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1

10 SM-6065002-TP SCREW M6 L=50 oyhI7FE M M6 L=50 1

11 NH-6060001-SC NUT M6 nyh7+yh M6 152 1

12 G5122-117-000 SUPPORT ARM STOPPER ¥ 7-4 ApIne 1

13 NH-6050001-SC NUT M5 oyhs3yh M5X0.8 132 1

14 #01  168-09204 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT G=8-14 33 077y7 (k& ))G=8-14 1

15 #02  168-09402 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT G=16-20 31 0y7v7 (& 9)G=16-20 1

16 168-07117 GARMENT CLAMP FULCULUM PIN WY IFVE Y I

17 253-77300 SET COLLAR TybhhT- 1

18 SM-8040402-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 MAZY" M4X0.7 L=4 1

19 $S-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YAL53Y 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

20 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4. 5X10X0. 8 L% % 4.5X10X0.8 i

21 167-78409 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, LEFT 337 075v7 1 A(L) 1

22 G5126-117-000 SPACER AN - % 1

23 #01 G5131-116-C00 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, LEFT AVIILER ZPIN - e ) 1

24 #02 G5131-116-D00 STOPPER, LEFT AVAZLR RPN - A YA 1

25 SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oYy HE hb 1

26 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR F % M4 I

27 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 v B 3 b A M4 1

28 G5140-116-000 FLAP SCALE T3 AR 1

29 SM-5040451-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 NAYP I3 M4 L=4 2

30 G5847-116-000 KNOB SCREW VAES VA 2

31 G5123-117-000 FLAP STOPPER A 7797 ARIN A I

32 SM-4030401-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 FA* 23y M3X0.5 L=4 1

33 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 €59 bt % b A3 b M3 1

34 G5150-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER ARM, LEFT TV AYIT-4 LAY 1

35 SM-8030502-TP SCREW M3 L=5 bAZY" H3X0.5 L=5 2

36 G5151-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT 7797 T 7V 1

37 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oyyI7HE Mb 2

38 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 eI h 3 ah Avh M4 2

39 WS- 0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 h R MA 2

40 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 ES¥ b} b A3 M4 1

4] NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 YAy M4 2

42 G5410-116-AA0 CYLINDER 777 HIYIVE 43 1

43 G5147-116-C00 CYLINDER BRACKET, LEFT T3V AT YIVE T SH9b 1

44 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oyAs7+HE A M5X0.8 L=12 2

45 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NEE A} 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

46 SM-6031002-TP HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 oyA%7 % Wb H3X0.5 L=10 I

47 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 nyhsFyh M3X0.5 132 1

48 SM-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 oyAs7+HE A M4X0.7 L=25 1

49 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 ayhsIve M4 1

50 G5148-116-C00 PIN I AT Y 1

51 167-01005 SPRING 7797 Eh YIINT R 1

52 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER At -b avpn-3 1

53 G5154-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER, LEFT 7797 AT e ) 1

54 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 uyHA27HE A H4X0.7 L=10 2

55 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NERYh R M4 2

56 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 S F 7 ap Avh M4 p)

57 #03  252-98753 FLAP BASE ASM., LEFT YV MARNEV I Z B BYE 1

58 #03  253-32156 FLAP BASE ASM., LEFT VY ANV Z BV 1

59 #01  252-98704 FLAP BASE PLATE,LEFT 7797 N =Z(e& D) (1)

60 #02  253-32107 FLAP BASE PLATE,LEFT 75977 N -Z(eR Y) (n

61 252-99108 SCALE SEAL Ar-AY-R (N

62 SM-1040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 $513y* M4X0.7 L=6 2

NOTE (3#3)

#01....FOR 8,10,12, 14MM
#02....FOR 16,18, 20M8
#03....SELECTIVE PART

— 64 -

8,10,12,14MM/H
16,18, 20MM
BIRER &



26.SA~96N:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (3) (OPTION)
Ty THERER (3) (ATVav)

- 65 -



REF.NO_ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _________. (A S SR Qty _
1 G5110-117-000 SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT M I 7-4 3% 1
2 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 uyhs7 3k Ab M6 L=20 1
3 G5146-119-A00 SLIDING SHAFT A AN 7 A 1
4 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oyhs7+E b M5X0.8 L=12 1
5 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3P b3 5,1X9,2X1.3 1
6 G5108-119-000 WASHER YI3Y A T
7 G5125-117-A00 SLIDING METAL A74N 4% 3% 1
8 SM-6053002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 yHI7HE b 1
9 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MR P 3 5.1X9,.2X1.3 1

10 SM-6065002-TP SCREW M6 L=50 uyhs7+E M M6 L=50 1

I1 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 uyhsiyh M6 132 1

12 G5122-117-000 SUPPORT ARM STOPPER IV 7-h AMINC 1

13 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 oy37+yh M5X0.8 132 1

14 #01  168-09303 GARMENT CLAMP, G=8-14 1 0IY7 (3% )6=8-14 1

15 #02  168-09501 GARMENT CLAMP, RIGHT G=16-20 37 0r5v7 (3% )G=16-20 1

16 168-07117 GARMENT CLAMP FULCULUM PIN ITWITVT IFE Y 1

17 253-77300 SET COLLAR Yy M- 1

18 SM-8040402-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 A2y M4X0.7 L=4 1

19 $S-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YAL73y* 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

20 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 L5 b % 4.5X10X0.8 1

21 167-78508 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, RIGHT 3T 0I5V7T T A(R) T

22 G5126-117-000 SPACER FINES | 1

23 #01 G5130-116-C00 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER,RIGHT AVI3{H PR - 3IF 1

24 #02  G5130-116-D00 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, RIGHT A YA ZpYN - 3F A 1

25 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 uyAITHE Ah 1

26 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHE N3V hF M4 I

27 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 L5H A 3 3h A9 M4 1

28 G5140-116-000 FLAP SCALE 7397 Ar-} 1

29 SM-5040451-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 N AYN I3 M4 L=4 2

30 G5847-116-000 KNOB SCREW VAEY Vi 2

31 G5124-117-000 FLAP STOPPER B 737" ANIN B I

32 SM-4030401-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 #A* 233" M3X0.5 L=4 1

33 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 LY B % b Avh M3 1

34 G5149-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER ARM, RIGHT 7997 ¥ 7-4 I 1

35 SM-8030502-TP SCREW M3 L=5 }A33° M3X0.5 L=5 2

36 G5151-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER FULCRUNM SHAFT 7797 AL 7T 1

37 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 uyhr7HE Ab 2

38 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 LI h 3 3p Avh M4 2

39 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NERPh G M4 2

40 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 LY h R 3h AL M4 1

41 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 uyhsIyy M4 2

42 G5410-116-AA0 CYLINDER 7797 A¥IYIVES 93 1

43 G5147-116-D00 CYLINDER BRACKET, RIGHT 7797 A3 IYVAT 7T GV 1

44 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oyhs7HE A M5X0.8 L=12 2

45 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3P b3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

46 SH-6031002-TP HAEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 uyB777% Ak M3X0.5 L=10 1

47 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 uyh7+yh M3X0.5 132 1

48 SM-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 uyhs7HE b M4X0.7 L=25 1

49 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 uyhsyh M4 1

50 G5148-116-C00 PIN 7IY7 A¥T by 1

51 167-01005 SPRING 7797° Ep VAT % 1

52 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A -havho-3 1

53 G5141-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER, RIGHT 7797 ¥4I 3% 1

54 S¥-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 uyhs7HE Mh M4X0.7 L=10 2

55 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEPb 2 M4 2

56 WP-0430800-5C WASHER M4 L5 A% 34 Avh M4 2

57 #03  252-98852 FLAP BASE ASM., RIGHT 7797 A -A (3% )3 1

58 #03  253-32255 FLAP BASE ASM., RIGHT 7597 N -A(3F 13 1

59 #01  252-98803 FLAP BASE PLATE,RIGHT 7597 A -Z(3%) (n

60 #02  253-32206 FLAP BASE PLATE,RIGHT 7797 N -Z(3¥ ) (1)

61 252-G5108 SCALE SEAL AT-RAI-K (1

62 SH-1040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 332" M4X0.7 L=6 2

NOTE (i:32)

#01....FOR 8,10,12, 14M¥
#02....FOR 16,18, 20MM
#03....SELECTIVE PART

- 66 —

8,10,12,14MMFE
16,18,20MMA
BIRW



27.SA-98:SINGLE WELT & DOUBLE WELT CHANGE UNIT (OPTION)
FE-BEYVBRRAEE (F7VaY)
GSA980000A0

- 67 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE___ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION ____ _____. R S aty
1 252-99306 CYLINDER STAY PANE N S 1
2 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 A7 5% hh 2
3 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N R M4 2
4 252-99207 COLLAR - I
b 169-60205 ROD END Oyh vp* 1
6 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 IRy rE b 1
7 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NAh % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
8 PV-0100120-00  VALVE VA2 YA 1
9 SM-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 mIH773% Wb M4X0.7 L=6 2

10 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NARY Ok M4 2

11 PA-1601512-A0  AIR CYLINDER IyyVsa 1

12 PC-0105110-00  SPEED CONTROLLER AL IV ATATTYNATC 2

13 PV-2005030-00  AIR OPERATE VALVE I7EN L-bD AT° 1

14 PJ-2100042-00  HALF UNION N=72ZR%Y 4

15 BT-0400251-EA  TUBE HOSE, BLUE IVAVE-Z TR 0.03

16 BT-0400251-EE  TUBE HOSE, RED ®YILAVFI-7 Th 0.01

17 PJ-3080600-056  IKEI UNION 1514 123v91 1

18 BT-0600400-EC  TUBE HOSE, BLUE IVRVE-Z TR 0.02

19 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK LAVE-Z o0 0.03

20 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW TLAVE-X 0.03

21 253-21506 CLAMP LEVER 7°I95V7° b - 1

- 68 -



28.SP-41:GRASP STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION)
DONARIY H—HE (1) (XTTav)

- 69 -



REF.NO_ _NOTE___ PARTNO. ________ ] DESCRIPTION _________. LS S ay
1 253-10103 CLOTH HOLDER BASE AT 4 1
2 SHM-9102003-SB SCREW M10 L=20 yhsE b M10 L=20 1
3 NM-6100001-SC NUT M10X1.5 pyhs3Yh M10 132 1
4 253-06101 VELVET CLOTH(2) e p-b (2) 1
5 253-10202 TAKE-UP TABLE ¥ 9r5-7" 0 (N) 1
6 G5843-116-000 RISED HINGE Y 3FA-N Y 2
7 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 nyAs7 e Ab M4X0.7 L=6 12
8 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NRh: M4 12
9 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 YA b2 I AvA M4 12

10 253-06200 VELVET CLOTH(1) v o-p (1) 1
i1 G5517-T16-000 BLOCK BRACKET 70377 757% 1
12 SK-1061001-SC SCREW M6 L=10 73" M6 L=10 2
13 G5512-116-000 TABLE SUPPORT BAR F-7" M9IE - 1
14 G5832-116-000 SPRING PIN F-7 Mk - 'y 1
15 253-10301 TABLE FIXED PIN 7-7" haF{r v 1
16 S¥-9082003-3C SCREW ¥8 L=20 7777 31 1
17 G5514-116-000 WASHER D=30 i3 1
18 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 A7 A M6 L=12 1
19 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N3 F R MG 1
20 G5518-116-000 CHUCK STAND a4 1
21 167-28107 BUSHING IN Y% DN7 Y93 2
22 SM-6083002-TP SCREW M8 L=30 uIBI7IE Ap 1
23 253-10806 CHUCK ROD(D) Feyzuyh (D) 1
24 253-10707 CENTER SHAFT(N) ¥/4-Y%7h (N) 1
25 NM-5080001-SC NUT M8X1.25 gy M8 12 3
2b GH521-T116-000 CHUCK JAW Y07 TAY 1
27 G5522-116-000 CHUCK ROD NUT Foo00h Y I
28 G5523-116-000 COIL SPRING I{AN 3 1
29 G5524-116-000 CYLINDER EDGE 98 1Y 1
30 G5525-116-000 CYLINDER EDGE NUT ypr Iy b 1
31 G5526-116-000 CHUCK BOSS YR X I
32 G5827-116-000 CHUCK BOSS PIN ba vz W] 2
33 253-06408 GRASPING FULCRUM BLOCK JARIFIT 855 Z
34 SM-8030402-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 ARy 2
35 253-06507 GRASPING PLATE 314 2
36 SM-604T002-TP SCREW M4 1L=10 wrhy7HE A M4X0.7 T=10 4
37 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 x M4 4
38 253-33402 GRASPING RUBBER IHIT A (V4) 1
39 253-10004 MAIN FRAME AMyIv-4 1
40 SH-6061602-TP SCREW M6 L=16 uhI7HE Ab 4
4] WS-06T0002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.TXT2.2XT.5 N3 h 7 N6 4
42 253-20607 PILLOW UNIT b u-jhazyh 2
43 SM-6103002-TP HEXAGNAN-HOLE BOLT oyhr73% Ab 4
44 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 N3Y 3 MIO 4
45 WP-1052001-SC WASHER 10, 5X21X2 78 b2 30 &vh MI0 4
46 253-06309 STACKER STRUT PIN 37 T EVI AN !
47 166-81405 ARM BRACKET T-A7 357 1
48 SK-8050812-TP SCREW M5X8 PAXY" M5X0.8 L=8 2
49 SM-6083002-TP SCREW M8 L=30 ughsy e kb 1
50 253-16704 VIBRATION-PROOF RUBBER ®oyva A 1
b1 166-81900 CONNECTING BLOCK Fry21 I
52 166-81801 CYLINDER PIN (2) Iy (2) 1
53 RC-0841011-KP RETAINING RING 8.4 Cir ahAy 8.4 2
54 166-98102 ROCKING ARM BRACKET e 797 -A 70 % 1
55 SK-6084002-TN SCREW M8 L=40 ugnI7E" A M8 L=40 1
56 253-10400 ROCKING ARM 7eT7I7-X 1
57 253-10509 SUB TABLE(A) 7 7-7" M(A) Q 1
58 SK-0050801-SC SCREW M523 M5 L=8 3
59 253-10608 SUB TABLE(B) $7°57-7" (B) 1
60 SM-6051002-TP SCREW ¥5X0.8 L=10 oyh77+4 kb M5X0.8 L=10 2
61 #01 166-8Z106 STACKER SAFETY PIPE BIh-7 YN AT !
62 #01 167-28008 GRIP Fyry 1
63 #01 SM-6064002-TP SCREW M6 L=40 oyhy77E Ah M6 L=40 2
64 #01 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 urhsHyh M6 132 2
65 #01 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 o . 4
66 #01 WP-0641601-5C WASHER Y7 T F 34 94 K6 4
67 PA-2505001-A0 AIR CYLINDER 7IAa 1
68 PJ-3040451-02 ELBOW UNION, C ¥ 2=1Y C 2
69 PA-3210002-A0 AIR CYLINDER yIyvE 1
70 PC-0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER At -bavio-7 2
71 PA-9000610-00 CLEVIS HOLDER TVE 97 1
72 SM-6081202-TP SCREW K8 L=12 ayhr7HE A 2
73 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 N3 R M8 2
74 PV-1505320-A0 5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 58 -M VY ¥UhaAty 2
75 PJ-2100061-00 HALF UNION n=-71=%y 2
76 253-58359 CABLEASH. TBAETHh-739V3FF-T h 7% T
77 185-85109 TAPE F YRy Fe -7 0.3
78 PJ-2100042-00 HALF UNION n=722}Y 4
79 253-06606 GRASPING RUBBER JHT A 1
80 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
81 WP-0531001-3C WASHER GFF i I VG 2
82 NM-6080001-SC NUT M8X1.25 uyA7II M8 131 1
83 WP-0651646-SC WASHER [ 5 b i 4
84 253-76708 PROTECTION TAPE (2) 3 57-7°(2) 1
NOTE (X&) #01... ,FOR STANDARD EHEAR

- 70 -



29.SP-41:GRASP STACKER UNIT (2) (OPTICN)
DOMNARARY —HE (2) (FTVay)

e
5 ;
|
22—,
F3
4
13—
; 14—73 15
12—y
12
14— i
16—9
——9
11
&—10
A7)
17
18

- 71 -



REF. NO_ _ NOTE___ PARTNO. ] PESCRIPTION _________. R N A 1
1 #01 253-30705 SAFETY PIPE (L) 7ve yn 470 (L) 1
2 #01 SM-6102002-TP  SCREW M10 L=20 oy477+% Wb M10 L=20 1
3 #0I WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 N A h 3 M0 1
4 #01 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5X21X2 eI b 3 3IhRYA MIO 1
5 #01 253-30804 SAFETY PIPE (R) Jveyn 470 (R) 1
6 #01 SM-6101602-TP  HEXAGONAL-HOLE BOLT M10 L=16 7% Wb M10 L=16 1
7 #01 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 MR A 3 M0 1
8 #01 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5X21X2 LI¥ b 3 3 ¥4 M10 1
9 #01 253-30903 SAFETY PIPE STRUT(UPPER) TveUn 470 a2y (Y1) 1

10 #01 SM-9102003-SB  SCREW M10 L=20 oyAzE W M10 L=20 2

11 #01 NM-6100001-SC  NUT M10X1.5 uyhs#7h M10 132 2

12 #01 251-82106 STRUT METAL YFavhrye 1

13 #01 SM-6053502-TP  BOLT oIhr7HE Wb 2

14 #01 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER LIF b R 3Ih XL M5 4

15 #01 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEh % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4

16 #01 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 myh73Jh M6X0.8 132 2

17 #01 253-31000 SAFETY PIPE STRUT (LOWER) TrE N A7 IFau(I4) i

18 #01 253-20201 PLUG CUSHION RUBBER 737 Jyyava A 1

NOTE (&) #01....FOR JE JEA

- 72 -



30.SP-42:BAR STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION)
N2 &y H—%E (1) (FT¥av)

GSP420000A0 &% STANDARD
GSP42000AA0 JER FOR JE
GSP42000DA0 SA88f& WITH SAB88
GSP42000EAO0 SA8B{fZ2(JEM) WITH SABB8(FOR JE)
45 89
47,&
>4 6

40

43 _%
42

48

- 78 -



REF.KO_ NOTE_ __ PARTNO. . ___] DESCRIPTION _ . U TS S @y
1 253-29509 STACKER FITTING BKT(1) A3yH-bYYSBKT(1) 1
2 SH-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 wyAr7HE A M6 L=12 4
3 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NRE b R M6 4
4 WP-0651646-SC WASHER 220 08 4
5 253-29608 STACKER FITTING BKT(2) A2y h-MIYIBET(2) 1
[ SM-6061202-TP SCREW W6 L=1Z WHTTFF A K6 L=12 1
7 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N h i Me 4
8 WP-0641601-SC WASHER LY AR I AN M6 4
9 253-28600 MAIN FRAME AMUIV-A 1

10 NM-6120003-SC NUT H12 nyRoF9h M12 332 1
IT GAS-TITTT000 ADJUST BOLT T XAMETRR 1
12 SH-9102003-SB SCREW M10 L=20 A% Ah H10 L=20 2
13 NM-6100001-5C NUT ¥10X1.5 A7k M10 132 1
14 253-20508 PILLOW BLOCK L m-7°nys 6
15 SH-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 uyh7+% A M6 L=20 6
16 WS- - WASHER 6. TX12.2X1.5 D RELY 1Z
17 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 myhrFoh M6 132 12
18 253-28709 CLOTH HOLDER BASE AEE 4 (v -78) 1
19 253-28808 VELVET CLOTH Eo-p (N -23) 1
20 253-31703 CLOTH BRUSH FULCRUM SHAFT RINIAIFVT T 1
21 253-31604 CLOTH PRESSER FULURUH SHAFT FIXFIITIT T 2
22 SM-4062001-SC SCREW M6 L=20 AT 333 M6 L=20 3
23 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NRYH 3 M6 3
24 185-90208 ELBOW UNION I7-7% 7 2
25 PV-2051010-00 SHUTTLE VALVE JYMAN AT 1
26 PJ-3010651-03 HALF UNTON 6XPTI/8 N-TIZF7 3
27 253-20202 CLOTH PRESSER ARM(LOWER) RIAFLYF (35} 2
28 SH-9082003-SC SCREW M8 L=20 YR Ab 4
29 NM-6080001-SC NUT M8X1.25 myA7IYr M8 132 4
30 SH-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 ayho734 Ab H5X0.8 L=10 4
31 253-20300 LINK BALL VI -k ]
32 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 N2 b MO 2
33 WP-1052001-SC WASHER 10,5X21X2 |52 2028 35 5070 311 2
34 SM-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 YRy 7HE Ab H4X0.7 L=25 1
35 WS-0410002-EN SPRING WASHER IS ED.C 1
36 PY-1505320-A0 5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 5% -br VT RTRIATY 2
37 PJ-2100061-00 HALF UNION N-71zkY 6
38 253-29400 CLOTH PRESSER ARM(UPPER) RAYLINF (91) 2
39 GAS- 11154000 STACKER RING n- yr 8
40 185-58403 SUB TABLE 37 5-74 1
41 SM-005080T-5C SCREW 2377 W5 L=8 4
42 GAS-11124000 RUBBER CUSHION 7Iyava A 1
43 #01 253-31109 SAFETY PIPE(L) e VNV 47 (L) 1
44 #01 167-28008 GRIP ¥y 1
45 #01 SM-6102002-TP SCREW M10 L=20 WA773& Mh M10 L=20 1
16 #0T WS-T0Z000Z-KN SPRING WASHER W10 NP F R0 1
47 #01 WP-1052001-SC WASHER 10,5X21X2 LIy A % I ¥4 M10 1
48 PJ-3080600-03 Y UNION =94 3
49 253-58359 CABLE ASM. THIXAVH-I299305-7 K I3 1
50 166-23407 SWITCH FITTING PLATE TI73240F Y7 -} 1
b1 167-2780% RUBBER FOOT T A77 4
52 PA-3220001-A0 AIR CYLINDER I7yyva 1
53 PC-0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A -pavie-j 2
54 PA-3207503-A0 AIR CYLINDER IFyyva 1
55 PC-0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER At -pavie-3 2
26 PA-32TI502-A0 ATR CYLTNDER Iy79/% 1
57 PC-0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER At -pavie-3 2
58 PA-9000600-00 CLEVIS HOLDER AWV 3
59 SH-6061002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 uyh77}E M M6 L=10 6
60 WS-0610002-EN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NI b2 M6 6
61 G5421-TT6-UAT MECHARICAL VALVE ASH, 777X ARV T 7R 1
62 253-29004 ROCKING ARM ¢ 797-A 1
63 166-97906 ROCKING ARM BRACKET e 797-A 77559 1
64 SM-6084002-TN SCREW M8 L=40 A7 A M8 L=40 1
65 SH-6083502-TN SCRER ayhI7HE Mp 1
66 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER T8 NI HE 1
67 166-98003 CONNECTING BLOCK 374 1
68 166-81900 CONNECTING BLOCK 1374 1
69 RC-0841011-KP RETAINING RING 8.4 Ci 4pAY 8.4 1
70 166-81801 CYLINDER PIN (2) VLY (2) 1
71 SH-6082002-TR SCREW H8 L=20 uR77FE W U8 L=20 1
72 253-28907 ROCKING ARM BRACKET 7e" 797~ ABKT 1
73 SH-6082502-TP SCREW M8 L=25 myhI7HE A 1
74 251-82106 STRUT METAL JFavhty 1
75 253-30903 SAFETY PIPE STRUT(UPPER) Foe YN 47 IFay (Y1) 1
76 SH-6053502-TP BOLT WIATTFE Ry Z
77 WP-0531001-SC WASHER L% H % I AV MG 4
78 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3¥ b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
79 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 oyh7}Yh U5X0.8 132 2
80 SH-9102003-SB SCREW M10 L=20 nyh7& Ah M10 L=20 2

- - NUT N10X15 737 W10 193 2
82 253-31000 SAFETY PIPE STRUT (LOWER) Tr YN 47 IFa9(I%) 1
83 253-20201 PLUG CUSHION RUBBER 797 yyyava A 1
84 SH-1062052-TP SCREW M6 L=20 nyhy7}E A K6 L=20 6
85 #02 253-37908 ADAPTER 737 A~ 1
36 702 SH-606T002-TP SCREW H6 L=10 OA77F% RN W6 L=10 2
87 #02 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 S i 3 (] 2
88 #02 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 A2y M6 132 2
89 253-76708 PROTECTION TAPE (2) 31 F-70 (2) 1

NOTE (&3) #01....FOR STANDARD 3t
#02....EXCLUSIVE USE FOR INSTLLING SASSEBOBEHEA

SA88 UNIT

- 74 —



31.SP—-42:BAR STACKER UNIT (2) (OPTION)
N=2AZyHh—%@ (2) (ATVav)

17—

18—8

~ 75—



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _________. | S N A aty
1 #01 253-31208 SAFETY PIPE(L) 7 yn 47 (L) 1
2 #01 SM-6102002-TP  SCREW M10 L=20 Y773 Wb M10 L=20 1
3 #01 WS-1020002-EN  SPRING WASHER M10 N X B % M10 1
4 #01 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5X21X2 L b % I ¥ H10 1
5 #01 253-31307 SAFETY PIPE(R) Jve yn 47° (R) 1
6 #01 SM-6101602-TP  HEXAGONAL-HOLE BOLT M10 L=16 7736 vh M10 L=16 1
7 #01 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 N ¥ % MI0 1
8 #01 WP-1052001-SC ~ WASHER 10,5X21X2 LI F 3 3 ¥4 H10 1
9 251-82106 STRUT METAL SFauhy 1

10 253-30903 SAFETY PIPE STRUT(UPPER) Ty YN AT IFa9 (L) 1

11 SM-6053502-TP  BOLT ayhr7 1" b 2

12 WP-0531001~SC  WASHER (4 A MV SRV RS0 8 B 4

13 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NE¥F % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4

14 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 IYh7#9h M5X0.8 132 2

15 SM-9102003-SB  SCREW M10 L=20 ny%7% kb M10 L=20 2

16 NM-6100001-SC  NUT M10X1.5 yH7FIh M10 132 2

17 253-31000 SAFETY PIPE STRUT (LOWER) Fre v {7 IFan(38) 1

18 2563-20201 PLUG CUSHION RUBBER 737 79yava A 1

NOTE (&) #01....FOR JE JEM

- 76 -



TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS

R —ER

1. MECHANISM COMPONENTS

HEMR

Needle gauge

# ®(mm)

Folding plate

s

Garment clamp
plate

Needle gauge

# B(mm)

Sewing table
8/7-7)

85957

Part No.

Ref.No.  Part No.

Ref.No,

Part No.

8,10,12mm

9 253-37015

8,10,12,14nmm

253-32412

167-77856

14,16nmm

253-74901

Left &
€ 16,18,20mn

253-32610

167-78052

8,10,12,14mm

253-32511

167-77955

18,20mm

253-37114

Right &

16,18,20mm

I WIN| =

253-32719

167-78151

@i=jid

Selective part

Rubber sole

BHI5v734

BR® &

Left %

Right %

Specification

ft &

Part No.

Ref . No. Part No

B3

standard

167-78409

167-78508

For heavy-weight
materials B4R

167-04900

17 167-04900

Sponge MYy

G5115-117-C00

18

G51156-117-

EOO

Sponge (for heavy-
weight materials)

ZRVY (EHR)

G5115-117-D00

G8115-117-

FOO

Coner knife Needle

J-7-42

st B(mm)

gauge

Ref . No.

Part No,

20

8,10,12mm

166-07301(A-1)

21

166-07400(A-2)

1

16,18,20mm

22

166-07509(B-1)

23

166-07608(B-2)

Needle gauge

Workpiece
guide spring

B4 FRZ

# E(mm)

*®

FOR WELT PATCH
SUPPLY TYPE
IRGRHER

Ref . No.

Part No. Re

f.No.| Part No,.

8,10,12,14nm 24

G5328-116-000

26 166-72206

16,18,20mm 25

G5328-116-A00

27 166-72305

-7 -




REF,NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. __ ______ DESCRIPTION _________._ | S S S Qty _
1 253-32412 FOLDING PLATE ,LEFT 93348 (es D) 1
2 253-32610 FOLDING PLATE ,LEFT AVa31a(esxY) 1
3 253-32511 FOLDING PLATE ,RIGHT AVI14(3%) 1
4 253-32719 FOLDING PLATE ,RIGHT AVIMA(3¥) 1
5 167-77856 GARMENT BODY CLAMP ASM., LEFT 1 ryv7 (k& Y)I3 1
6 167-78052 GARMENT BODY CLAMP ASM., LEFT a3y (b 9)73 1
7 167-77955 GARMENT BODY CLAMP ASM., RIGHT 1 wr5v7 (3% )73 1
8 167-78151 GARMENT BODY CLAMP ASM., RIGHT 3T uryvy (3%)73 1
9 253-37015 SEWING TABLE LUAZ O R 1

10 253-74501 SEWING TABLE e7-7 4 1

11 253-37114 SEWING TABLE (6) E17-7 1(6) 1

12 167-78409 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, LEFT rur3yr 1 A(L) 1

13 167-04900 RUBBER CLAMP il 1 V5 Ve i ) 1

14 G5115-117-C00  RUBBER CLAMP, LEFT 31UV T AC 1

15 G5115-117-D00  RUBBER CLAMP, LEFT U3V T A D 1

16 167-78508 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, RIGHT 31 U757 1 A(R) 1

17 167-04900 RUBBER CLAMP B3 M1 1/5 AT e I 1

18 G5115-117-E00  RUBBER CLAMP, RIGHT NIV T A E 1

19 G5115-117-F00  RUBBER CLAMP, RIGHT IRV T AF 1

20 166-07301 CORNER KNIFE Al 1-}-3A% Al (¥53Y7) 1

21 166-07400 CORNER KNIFE A2 1-F-A%(A2) (25397) 1

22 166-07509 CORNER KNIFE (B-1) 1-}-34% Bl (¥3397) 1

23 166-07608 CORNER KNIFE (B-2) 1-F-%% B2 (¥33Y7) I

24 G5328-116-000 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A ¥ 0 A% 1

25 G5328-116-A00 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING B ¥ 0 AR 1

26 166-72206 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A ¥ AR A 1

27 166-72305 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING B ¥ 5 AV EB 1

- 78 -



2.SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS

IV UBMR

Needle gauge Throat plate asm, Needle clamp asm. Knife Needie thread Needla thread
counter knife clamp plate
it B(mm) it R(E) ft 88 YU THRPYBREAZ 55978
@%
@ ﬂ %
& =
For left knife
EAZR
Ref.No. Part No. Ref.No. Part No. Ref.No. Part No,|Ref.No. Part No., {Ref.No. Part No.
8mm{(5/16") 1 164-01150 G1402-116-JA0
15 251-37100
10mm(25/64”) 2 164-01259 G1402-116-BA0O
12mm(15/32”) 3 164-01358 10 G1402-116-CA0
16 164-09500 19 164-09906 21 164-10201
t4mm(35/64") 4 164-01457 11 G1402-116-DAO
16mm(5/8”) 5 164-01556 12 G1402-116-EAQ
17 164-10508
18mm(45/647) 6 164-01655 13 G1402-116-FAO
20mm(25/32") 7 164-01754 14 G1402-116-GA0 18 164-11100 20 164-11308 22 164-11407

- 79 —




REF.NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _ _ _ _ ____ ] DESCRIPTION _________. LoV LA aty .
1 164-01150 THROAT PLATE ASM. 8MM NY{48MM 73 1
2 164-01259 THROAT PLATE ASM. 10MM NIAR10MM 73 1
3 164-01358 THROAT PLATE ASM. 12MM MILE12MM 73 1
4 164-01457 THROAT PLATE ASM. 14MM MIAELAMM 73 1
5 164-01556 THROAT PLATE ASM. 16MM MA{E16MM 73 1
6 164-01655 THROAT PLATE ASM. 18MM NI{A18MM 73 1
7 164-01754 THROAT PLATE ASM 20MM NILA20MM 73 1
8 G1402-116-JA0  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 8MM NN A7 8MM 1
9 G1402-116-BA0  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 10MM MM A 103Y /3 1

10 G1402-116-CA0  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. MR R 1239 73 1

11 G1402-116-DA0  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM 14MM MM A 1439 /3 1

12 G1402-116-EA0  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 16MM MR R 163V 73 1

13 G1402-116-FA0  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 18MM ADR X 1839 73 1

14 G1402-116-GA0  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 20MM MR A 2039 3 1

15 2561-37100 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE F Y7AbFYAZF (8- 10MM) 1

16 164-09500 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE A VZIS TP 1

17 164-10508 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE B J7{h¥YAZ B 1

18 164-11100 UPPER THREAD CUTTING KNIFE E I71bYAZ E 1

19 164-09906 NEEDLE THREAD COUNTER KNIFE Y74 Y IFAAR 1

20 164-11308 FIXED KNIFE 791 &) 371 AZA 1

21 164-10201 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP PLATE YILNITV7" 14 1

22 164-11407 CLAMP PLATE A YILM 57 1HA 1

- 80 -



3.WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS (1)

EREARBEME (1)

-
o ]
i— — &
(&) 1 T
= oD
\
Welt pach ruler Clamp foot spacer Clamp foot collar Foot collar
setscrew
IHER ARAZN-H - ABin7-Lhy Bins-
hE8 Single welt
Weit pach ruier| Ciamp foot spacer Clamp foot Foot coifar
collar setscrew
ITHER ABRAZIN-Y- ABAA7-LRU Bins-
Needle Size
gauge Ref , No]J Part No, T Ref.No Part No.[Ref.No Part No, Ref.No Part No.
f B(mm) | H4X
L|7.3 7 16 169-15506
1 253-11713
R17.3 7 17 169-15506
gmm  |L17.3 7] 18 [169-15506
” 2 253-12414
(6/16") [r|3.3 3 19 [169-15100
L]|3.3 3 20 169-15100
3 253-13115
R[7.3 7 21 169-15506
46 SM-6052002-TP
L{9.3 9 22 169-156065
4 253-11812
R{9.3 9 23 169-15605
10mm L|9.3 9| 24 [169-15605
» 5 253-12513
(25/647)Ir (4.3 4] 25 [169-15209
L|4.3 4 26 169-15209
6 253-13214
R|{9.3 9 27 169-15605
L]|11.3 11 28 169-15704
7 253-11911
RI11.3 11 29 169-15704 47 SH-6052502-TP
12mm Li{11 11 30 169-15704 169-087090
” 8 253-12612 55
(18/32”)Ir |5, 5| 31 [169-15308 (L=31)
48 SK-6052002-TP
L|{5.3 5 32 169-15308
g 253-13313
R[11.3 "M 33 169-15704
L|13.3 13 34 169-15803
10 253-12018 49 SK-6052502-TP
R{13.3 13 35 169-15803
1emm L|13.3 13| 36 [169-15803
» 11 253-12711
(35/64") (R |6 37 [169-15407
50 SM-6052002-TP
L 38 169-15407
12 253-13412
R{13.3 13 39 169-15803 51 SM-6052502-TP
L{15.3 22 40 169-16009
13 253-12117
R|{15.3 22 41 169-16009 52 SM-6053502-TP
Li{15.3 22 42 169-16009
16nm 14 |253-12810
(5/87) {R|7. 14| 43 |169-15902
53 SM-6053002-TP
L|7. 14 44 169-15902
156 253-13511
Ri15.3 22 45 169-16009 54 SK-6053502-TP

- 81 -




REF. N0 NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ S { Qty

1 2563-11713 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ARy IV¥ 1

2 2563-12414 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR) 39X 1

3 253-13115 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE YR ¥ I0¥° 1

4 253-11812 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ANRA)T ¥ 1

5 253-12513 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYA) ¥ 39X 1

6 2563-13214 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AR avy 1

7 253-11911 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR) 39¥ 1

8 2563-12612 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)Y av¥’ 1

9 2563-13313 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR) ¥ 3% 1
10 2563-12018 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)I Iv¥ 1
11 253-12711 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)7 A% 1
12 253-13412 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AXR/)T 0¥ 1
13 2563-12117 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)Y vy 1
14 253-12810 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)Y Iv¥ 1
15 253-13511 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)T vy 1
16 169-15506 SPACER AAAFLAA® -4~ 1
17 169-15506 SPACER AARFIZN -~ 1
18 169-15506 SPACER AAAFIAN" -%- 1
19 169-15100 SPACER AXRFIZN -~ 1
20 169-15100 SPACER ARAFIZA -3~ 1
21 169-15506 SPACER AAAHIAN %~ 1
22 169-15605 SPACER AAAFIIA ~F~- 1
23 169-15605 SPACER AAAYLIN ~F- 1
24 169-15605 SPACER AARFIZA -~ 1
25 169-15209 SPACER ARAFIIN ¥~ 1
26 169-15209 SPACER AXAFIIN ~%- 1
27 169-15605 SPACER AAFFIIA ~F- 1
28 169-15704 SPACER AXAFIIN -3 - 1
29 169-15704 SPACER AARFIZN -F- 1
30 169-15704 SPACER ARAFIZN -3 1
31 169-15308 SPACER AXAFIZA" -4~ \
32 169-15308 SPACER AXAFIIN ¥~ 1
33 169~15704 SPACER ARFFIZA -4~ 1
34 169-15803 SPACER AXAFIIN -%- 1
35 169-15803 SPACER AAAFIZA” -¥- 1
36 169-15803 SPACER ARRFIIN" -%- 1
37 169-15407 SPACER ARRFIZN ~F- 1
38 169-15407 SPACER AXAFIZA® -%- 1
39 169-15803 SPACER AAAFIZA ¥~ 1
40 169-16009 SPACER ARAFIZN % 1
41 169-16009 SPACER ARAFIIN -F- 1
42 169-16009 SPACER ARAFIZN ¥~ 1
43 169-15902 SPACER AXAFIZN -%- 1
44 169-15902 SPACER ARRFIZN® —F~ 1
45 169-16009 SPACER ARAFIZN - 1
46 SM-60562002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 mJh77}+% L M5X0.8 L=20 1
47 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 IIR77FE bb 1
48 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 uYhs7HE Vb M5X0.8 L=20 1
49 SH-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 IIHI7HE Wb 1
50 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 ny477 34 bh M5X0.8 L=20 1
51 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 oIh77 H6 hb 1
52 SM-6053502-TP . BOLT mIA77HE Wb 1
53 SM-6053002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 oIH7HE Wb 1
54 SH-6053502-TP  BOLT oyhr7HE hb 1
55 169-08709 COLLAR A5 1

- 82 -



4.WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS (2)
EHEMRBER (2)

= L‘?‘- ‘
= &
oD
=p
\
Welt pach ruler Clamp foot spacer Clamp foot collar Foot coltlar
setscrew
FHER ABZ AR -4 - ABAHT7-LRU WAh7-
hig Single welt
Welt pach ruler| Clamp foot spacer Clamp foot Foot collar
collar setscrew
ENER ABAZR-#- ABAA7-LAU Bins-
Needle Size
gauge Ref . No, Part No. | T |Ref.No.| Part No. |Ref. No. Part No. Ref.No,| Part No.
#t B(mm) VEPS
L17.3 24 7 169-19201
1 253-12216
Ri17.3 24 8 169-19201 19 SK-6053002-TP
18mm L|{17.3 24 9 169-19201
(45/64”) 1 r|g.3 2R T 69 19102
20 {SH-6052002-TP
L;8.3 15 11 169-19102
3 253-13610
R|17.3 24 12 169-19201
24 169-19003
Li19.3 26 13 168-95609
4 |253-12315 21 |SM-6053002-TP
R|119.3 26 14 168-95609
20mm L|19.3 26/ 15 |168-95609
” 253-13016
(25/327) | ¢ ¥ 1 16| 16 [169-19300
22 SK-6052002-TP
L[9.3 16 17 169-19300
6 253-13719
R{19.3 26 18 168-95609 23 SM-6053002-TP
REF.NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _ ____ __ __ DESCRIPTION_ _________._ (S A aty
1 253-12216 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE P SCYNMEVES 1
2 253-12919 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ANy AU 1
3 253-13610 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE LSEYNAEUES 1
4 253-12315 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE P SEYMMEVES 1
5 253-13016 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ANR)YT Ay 1
6 253-13719 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE FSCYMAEVES 1
7 169-19201 SPACER AN —F- 1
8 169-19201 SPACER AN~ 1
9 169-19201 SPACER AN =¥- 1
10 169-19102 SPACER AN —F- 1
11 169-19102 SPACER AN =% 1
12 169-19201 SPACER AN =¥~ 1
13 168-95609 SPACER AN —¥- 1
14 168-95609 SPACER AN —¥- 1
15 168-95609 SPACER AN =¥- 1
16 169-19300 SPACER AN =%~ 1
17 169-19300 SPACER AN —3- 1
18 168-95609 SPACER AN ~F- 1
19 SM-6053002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 oyhryIE hb 1
20 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 nyhr7+E bh M5X0.8 L=20 1
21 SM-6053002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 Yh77H bh 1
22 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 oYh77 4% b M5X0.8 L=20 1
23 SM-6053002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 mYhs7+E bh 1
24 169-19003 PRESSER COLLAR B A$Ih7-B 1

— 83 -



5.WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS (3)
EAERBER (3)

o (_\_3_ &
e X W »
LI
- (—""
! GClamp foot coilar
WHelt pach ruler GClamp foot spacer setscrew Foot collar
InER ARAZX-H- ARAAZ-LtRU Bins-
R ] Doublie welt
felt pach ruler Clamp foot spacer Ciamp foot Foot collar
(Right and left collar setscrew (Right and left
each one) (Right and left sach one)
z ABLAN -4 - APz RS AL B3 -
ek (h3-8) ThEL- 5 (ERAE)
Needle Size
gauge Ref . No.[ Part No, Ref.No,| Part No,{Ref.No. Part No. Ref No.| Part No.
$f @(mm) VEPS
gam L{3.3
(5/16") Rl3 3 1 253-11010 | T 3 8 168-15100
10mm L]4.3
(25/647) Rl4 3 2 253-11119 | T 4 9 169-15209
15 SH-6052002-TP
12mm L]5.3
(13/327) x5 3 3 253-11218 | T 5 10 169-15308 17 169-08709
Tédmm L]6.3
(35/64") Rle 3 4 253-11317 | T 6 11 168-15407
VR :; ;: 5 253-11416 [T 14| 12 |169-15902
18mm L]8.3
(45/64") R8s 3 6 253-11515 | T | 15 13 169-19102 16 SKM-6053002-TP
18 169-19003
20mm L]9.3
(25/32") Rl9.3 7 253-11614 [T | 16 14 169-19300
REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ ] DESCRIPTION __________ C_ovo AL L. aty _
1 253-11010 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE S EYNAEUES 1
2 253-11119 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR/Y 3v%° 1
3 253-11218 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR/YT A% 1
4 253-11317 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)TT AU¥T 1
5 253-11416 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR/Y" ANy 1
6 253-11515 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE A3V 9% 1
7 253-11614 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ARV AV%° 1
8 169-15100 SPACER AATFIAN -4~ 1
9 169-15209 SPACER AXTFLAN -4~ 1
10 169-15308 SPACER ARAPLIAN - % 1
11 169-15407 SPACER AARFIIA - 1
12 169-15902 SPACER AAFFIAN —%- 1
13 169-19102 SPACER AN = 1
14 169-19300 SPACER AN =H= 1
15 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 oYh771E Vb M5X0.8 L=20 1
16 SM-6053002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 aYHITIE b 1
17 169~08709 COLLAR r¥Ih5- 1
18 169-19003 PRESSER COLLAR B A¥Th5-B 1

~ 84 -



6.OPTION COMPONENTS
F 7Y a VR

SA85N:PAVING PLATE UNIT

YREE
Needle gauge | Paving plate table Sewing table plate guide
it B(mm) L BY7 - Bl AL
Ref .No. Part No. Ref.No, Part No. Ref.No. Part No.
8,10,12,mm 167-03506 4 263-37213
7 253-05814
14,16mm 167-03605 5 253-75007
18,20mm 167-03704 6 253-37312 8 253-36306
SA90N:SUCTION UNIT
kI RE
Needle gauge Sewing table
it B(mm) BRY7-TW
Ref.No . Part No.
8,10,12,mm 9 253-37411
14,16mm 10 253-37510
18,20mm 11 253-37619
SAS6N:FLAP PRESSER UNIT
7797° BaikE
Needle gauge Folding plate Folding plate Flap base Garment clamp
asm, stopper plate plate asm,
# B(mm) Py FREZb - 7597K-2(8) BE55v7(4)
Ref.No.| Part No. |Ref.No. Part No. Ref.No. Part No,|Ref.No, Part No.
Left % 8,10,12,14mm 12 |253-32818 16 G5131-116-C00 20 |252-98753 24 168-09253
e
16,18,20mm 13 253-33014 17 G5131-116-D00 21 253-32156 25 168-09451
Right & 8,10,12,14nm 14 253-32917 18 |6G5130-116-C00 22 |252-98852 26 168-09352
ig
16,18,20mm 15 253-33113 19 |G5130-116-D00 23 |253-32255 27 168-09550

- 85—




REF.NO_ _NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _ __ ______] DESCRIPTION _________. LoV A4 Qty _
1 167-03506 PAVING PLATE BASE A JRIA4 4 1
2 167-03605 PAVING PLATE BASE B JRAR 4 1
3 167-03704 PLATE BASE Y¥13% 4 1
4 253-37213 SEWING TABLE (6) Fe17-7" h(6)I%1%3Y 1
5 253-75007 SEWING TABLE Fe47-7" M(3%4439) 1
6 253-37312 SEWING TABLE (6) FEL7-7" N (6)3¥{43Y 1
7 253-05814 PAVING PLATE GUIDE JXRLEH AN 1
8 253-36306 PLATE GUIDE Y¥3h 4N 1
9 253-37411 SEWING TABLE (6) FOR VACUUM Fe4F-7° W(6) M ¥2-43Y 1

10 253-37510 SEWING TABLE (6) FOR VACUUM e17-7" M(6)M ¥a2-439 1

11 253-37619 SEWING TABLE (6) FOR VACUUM F9e47-7" M(6)) ¥2-439 1

12 253-32818 FOLDING PLATE ,LEFT AVa3{a(ea ) 1

13 253-33014 FOLDING PLATE ,LEFT AVazfalesa y) 1

14 253-32917 FOLDING PLATE ,RIGHT AVII4R(3X) 1

15 253-33113 FOLDING PLATE ,RIGHT AVII(A(3% ) 1

16 G5131-116-C00  FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, LEFT AVIZ(R ZFIN - k&) 1

17 G5131-116-D00  STOPPER, LEFT AV YN - e Y A 1

18 G5130-116-C00  FOLDING PLATE STOPPER,RIGHT AVa314 xpyne - I 1

19 G5130-116-D00  FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, RIGHT A AVa3{E ApYne - 3% A 1

20 252-98753 FLAP BASE ASM., LEFT 7397 A -2 (kR D)3 1

21 253-32156 FLAP BASE ASM., LEFT 7797 A -Z (k& V)73 1

22 252-98852 FLAP BASE ASM., RIGHT 7397 A -R(3% )73 1

23 253-32255 FLAP BASE ASM., RIGHT 73Y7° A -Z(3¥ )3 1

24 168-09253 GARMENT CLAMP ASM., LEFT 337075V (k& 0)r3 1

25 168-09451 GARMENT BODY CLAMP ASM., LEFT 315y 7 (k4 9)03 1

26 168-09352 GARMENT CLAMP ASM., RIGHT 31075y 7° (3% )73 i

27 168-09550 GARMENT BODY CLAMP ASM., RIGHT I3V 7 (3% )3 1

- 86—



7. CONNECTION DRAWING OF CONTROL BOX

e

W A

[=Eg d{

= G|t

(vavs50262528)

(0V0561€2589)
BEBS-30V

1

Aomwmm_m_mmuv
BY . L-4 4-LAT

CZaP ] CeP3

[ TRESZINY

(Y100LELO0AH)

SMpLiw-hay

26P

(0V056181589)
BA L-L&-2YN N

(0404 152098K)
BRFOORd

(0Y¥056102589)
BEROGHd

(¥YV096101589)
(0V096101589)
BYALAEE
1(R

[&r]

4P

(0vV056112589)
BaE0ARd

TRAE L (H
0LS261€C9S1IH BHEAOVY~08BE
0LS2O1C9S1INH BrleAOYZ~002C

OLPZ9119S1WN BmAOVEZ~002C
&-F G %

1424

299 h-E8r-7I
(GB5151950A0)

I

|

Lac]

IEEN]

(0Y0S6121589)
BA L4y ¥4

(0001£210989)

BREUTY
(REL L¥)

dyi

dov

(0v096110989)

EREN4O

=3 (Z5089€62)
& < W&V HE
5o
e (0Y0G61+ESBY)
~ BLLLRA
5% L(R
Cw
e
. O
«l
B | = 0 —
(0Y05619£589)
:E2 24 £
£ LR
.—JMUI
=t
o
H# w0
i o
-
s h{biil;
e *§-2063
-]
ina
kN

:

[ ]

(0v066120589)
:Kaa% 0

_ 87 -



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS %5l
PART NO PAGE REF | PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
B H_NO B 2N BB E__NO B E N
BT-0400251-EA 68 15 | CM-3001000-01 46 31 | G5066-110-000 24 61 | G5430-116-000 2 69
BT-0400251-EB 40 7 | CM-5000000-01 2 67 | G5075-116-A00 8 30 | G5458-116-000 2 &g
BT-0400251-EB 40 8 | €Q-2000000-00 38 4 | G5075-116-000 8 28 | G5512-116-000 70 13
BT-0400251-EB 40 9 [ CQ-2000000-00 38 9 G5078-116-000 8 34 G5514-116-000 70 17
BT-0400251-EB 40 18 | €Q-2000000-00 38 10 | G5106-119-000 12 73 | G5517-116-000 70 11
BT-0400251-EB 68 19 | CQ-2000000-00 38 12 G5107-119-000 14 73 G5518-116-000 70 20
BT-0400251-EC 32 24 | €Q-2020000-00 26 6 | G5108-119-000 12 4 | G5521-116-000 70 36
BT-0400251-EC 32 29 | €Q-2020000-00 26 44 | G5108-119-000 14 4 | G5522-116-000 70 o7
BT-0400251-EC 38 3 | CQ-2020000-00 34 35 G5108-119-000 64 6 G5523-116-000 70 28
BT-0400251-EC 38 5 | €Q-2020000-00 34 54 | G5108-119-000 66 6 | G5524-116-000 70 29
BT-0400251-EC 38 6 | CQ-3030000-00 26 4 | G5109-117-000 64 1 | G5525-116-000 70 30
BT-0400251-EC 68 20 | €Q-3030000-00 26 9 | G5110-117-000 66 1 | G5526-116-000 70 3]
BT-0400251-EE 68 16 | CQ-3030000-00 28 16 G5115-117-C00 78 14 G5680-116-000 32 21
BT-0400251-EF 32 23 | 0Q-3030000-00 36 47 | G5115-117-D00 78 15 | G5701-119-000-A 32 2
BT-0600400-EC 40 19 | CS-0800816-SH 26 33 | G5115-117-E00 78 18 | G5708-119-000 32 10
BT°0600400-EC 68 18 | CS-0800816-SH 26 40 | G5115-117-FO0 78 19 | G5827-116-000 70 32
B1114-051-000 24 67 | CS-0800816-SH 50 38 | G5119-116-C00 12 28 | 65832-116-000 70 14
B1124-804-000 24 32 | CS-0800816-SH 52 23 | G5119-116-C00 62 17 | G5840-116-000 8 9
BI130-051-000 24 22 | CS-1111019-SH 36 39 | G5119-116-DO0 14 28 | G5843-116-000 70 &
B1130-051-000 24 38 G5119-116-DOC 62 21 | G5847-116-000 64 30
B1131-528-000 24 21 | D1450-055-BA0 36 9 | G5122-117-000 64 12 | G5847-116-000 66 30
B1203-512-000 26 23 | D2611-565-B00-A 38 13 | G5122-117-000 66 12 | 66010-003-000 44 7
BI210-526-000 26 8 | D8113-555-B00 8 15 | G5123-117-000 64 31 | G6012-880-000 8 35
B1213-012-000 36 11 G5124-117-A00 64 7 | G8214-119-000-A 26 32
B1214-019-000 26 19 | EA-9500B01-00 32 25 | G5124-117-000 66 31 | G8214-119-000-A4 26 36
B1302-051-000 26 18 | EA-9500B01-00 38 16 | G5125-117-A00 66 7 | G8220-870-000 16 81
B1303-512-000 26 28 | FA-9500B01-00 38 17 | G5126-117-000 64 22 | G8510-196-0AA 46 36
B1408-526-000 26 7 | EA-9500B02-00 38 20 | G5126-117-000 66 22 | G8510-196-0A0 46 10
B1411-051-000 28 9 | EA-9502B05-00 32 26 | G5129-116-C00 12 30 | G8511-195-0A0 46 30
B1412-051-000 28 10 | E9567-319-000 46 22 | G5129-116-C00 14 30 | G8512-192-0A0 46 29
B1430-526-000 28 6 | E9629-252-000 46 20 | G5129-116-C00 62 25 | G8516-195-0A0 16 76
B1467-563-000 28 29 G5130-116-C00 66 23 | G8517-195-0A0 16 78
B1467-563-000 36 24 | GAS-11111000 74 11 | G5130-116-C00 86 18 | G8519-195-0A0 13 74
B1505-804-000 30 21 | GAS-11124000 74 42 | G5I130-116-D00 66 24 | G8522-195-0A0 44 20
B1702-012-000 36 7 | GAS-11154000 74 39 | G5130-116-DO0 86 19 | G8525-192-0A0 44 15
B1802-512-0AB 34 2 | GPF-06060000 8 10 | G5131-116-CO0 64 23 | G8533-192-0A0 44 19
B1804-512-000 34 8 | GPF-06070000 8 11 | G5131-116-C00 86 16 | G8533-195-0A0 8 58
BI813-512-000 34 6 | GPF-06080000 8 13 | G5131-116-DO0 64 24 | G8534-195-0A0 8 52
BI816-512-000 34 3 | GSA-94000AA0 60 1 | G5I131-116-DO0 86 17 | G8538-195-040 8 2
B1820-246-004 16 28 | GSA-94000BA0 60 13 | G5I132-116-000 12 22 | GS601-196-0A0 46 6
B1820-563-000 34 33 | GSY-010000A0 26 48 | G5132-116-000 14 22 | G8602-195-0A0 44 13
B1821-051-000 34 34 | GTR-02014000 50 30 | G5132-116-000 62 11 | G8603-195-0B0 50 58
B1822-051-000 34 18 | G1001-192-000 46 1 | G5140-116-000 64 28
B1823-051-000 34 17 | 61001-195-000 46 32 | G5140-116-000 66 28 | HD-0005700-0A 16 77
B1906-051-000 26 5 | G1002-192-000 46 2 | G5I141-116-CO0 66 53 | HD-0005700-0A 16 79
B1907-526-000 26 3 | G1003-192-000 46 4 | G5146-119-A00 64 3 | HD-0005700-0A 18 7%
B2213-019-000 24 51 | G1004-195-000 44 1 | G5146-119-A00 66 3 | HF-0051110.0B 46 17
B2529-205-ABA 18 76 | G1012-192-000 44 3 | G5I47-116-C00 64 43 | HF-0051110-00 46 16
B2613-232-000 20 48 | G1013-192-000 44 5 | G5147-116-D00 66 43 | HK-0266500-20 46 13
B2619-372-000 8 25 | 61014-192-000 44 6 | G5148-116-CO0 64 50 | HK-0266500-80 46 12
B3034-450-000 32 6 | G1015-192-000 44 8 | G5148-116-C00 66 50 | HL-0159300.04 46 3t
B3035-450-000 32 7 | G1016-192-000 44 9 | G5149-116-CO0 66 34 | HL-0159300.07 60 1
B3116-512-00B 24 45 | G1018-192-000 44 16 | G5I150-116-C00 64 34 | HM-0013100.00 16 7t
B3120-125-000 24 44 | G1018-195-000 8 53 | G5I51-116-C00 64 36 | HX-0007900-00 46 &
B3124-512-000 24 35 | G1147-198-000 2 10 | G5151-116-C00 66 36 | HX-0015000-0A 35 23
B3125-012-000 41 11 | G1402-116-BA0 28 22 | G5154-116-CO0 64 53 | HX-0015000.0F 38 13
B3126-012-000 41 13 | G1402-116-BA0 80 9 | G5279-117-000 18 69 | HX-0015000-0G 38 29
B3126-051-000 24 41 | G1402-116-CAO 80 10 | G5321-119-000 22 15 | HX-0022100.0B 46 26
B3127-051-000 24 40 | G1402-116-DA0 80 11 | G5324-119-000 20 17 | HX-0022100-0F 44 2
B3129-012-400 24 43 | G1402-116-FA0 80 12 | G5325-119-000 20 18 | HX-0022200-04 46 74
B3129-012-B00 41 12 | G1402-116-FAO 80 13 | G5328-116-A00 78 25 | HX-0033900-0A 50 24
B3132-051-000 24 42 | G1402-116-GAO 80 14 | G5328-116-000 22 20 | HX-0040700-00 46 2%
B3211-555-000 41 19 | G1402-116-JA0 80 8 | G5328-116-000 22 21 | HX-0041000-00 48 23
B3304-704-000-A 42 14 | G1411-118-A00 28 15 | G5328-116-000 78 24
B3305-704-000-A 42 7 | GI831-116-00B 34 38 | G5329-116-000 22 7 | MAO-11532000 42 95
B3309-704-0A0 42 10 | G1860-119-AA0 34 26 | G5333-119-000 22 30 | MAT-80230T00 8 56
B3309-704-000 42 13 | G1860-119-BA0 34 49 | G5338-116-000 22 44 | MNT-190B1600 28 o4
B3311-012-000 42 20 | G1860-119-BA0 34 50 | G5338-116-000 60 8 | MTS-G1122410 26 49
B3311-704-000 42 5 | GI861-119-000 34 25 | G5338-116-000 60 16 | MIS-G1162410 26 &
B3311-804-000 42 11 | 63197-116-000 24 49 | G5402-116-0A0 12 31 | NTS-G3162510 26 a2
B3317-704-000 42 23 | 65001-236-000 56 42 | G5402-116-0A0 14 31 | KIS-G3192510 26 &0
B3317-704-000 ~ 42 27 | G5002-236-000 56 43 | G5402-116-0A0 62 30 | MI001.060-000 44 53
B3320-704-L00-A 42 19 | G5003-236-000 56 44 | G5403-139-000 2 68 | M8602-511-0F0 46 54
B8153-771-000 8 12 | G5004-236-000 56 45 | G5410-116-AA0 64 42
G5023-116-000 6 8 | G5410-116-AA0 66 42 | NM-6030001-SC 12 24
CH-3001000-01 44 18 | G5058-116-B00 2 16 | G5421-116-0A0 74 61 | NM-6030001-SC 14 24

~ 88 _




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS EE]
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
B HE N BE HE N BE HE_NO %3 H__NO
NM-6030001-SC 44 2 PA-1500502-A0 6 23 PJ-3040605-02 50 54 SL-4041091-SC 46 28
NM-6030001-SC 46 19 PA-1500502-A0 48 26 PJ-3040651-01 4 9 SL-4041291-SC 46 14
NM-6030001-SC 50 46 PA-1500502-A0 50 68 PJ-3040651-01 4 23 SL-4051091-SC 46 11
NM-6030001-SC 56 28 PA-15005602-A0 56 57 PJ-3050400-01 6 25 SM-0030450-SN 50 22
NM-6030001-SC 62 16 PA-1601507-A0 6 5 PJ-3050400-01 48 28 SM-0040601-SC 8 37
NM-6030001-SC 62 20 PA-1601507-A0 6 16 PJ-3050400-01 50 51 SM-0040601-SC 16 58
NM-6030001-SC 62 24 PA-1601507-A0 48 31 PJ-3050400-01 50 70 SM-0040601-SC 16 63
NM-6030001-SC 64 47 PA-1601512-A0 68 11 PJ-3050400-01 56 59 SM-0040601-SC 16 67
NM-6030001-SC 66 47 PA-1604002-A0 56 46 PJ-3050600-01 50 563 SM-0040601-SC 18 35
NM-6040001-SC 6 4 PA-1613501-A0 59 20 PJ-3050651-01 4 11 SM-0040601-SC 18 48
NM-6040001-SC 6 12 PA-2001504-A0 52 30 PJ-3080400-02 38 25 SM-0040601-SC 20 5
NM-6040001-SC 20 41 PA-2501002-A0 16 70 PJ-3080400-02 40 6 SM-0040601-SC 20 36
NM-6040001-SC 22 19 PA-2501003-A0 16 72 PJ-3080400-04 18 54 SM-0040601-SC 20 62
NM-6040001-SC 46 15 PA-2504501-A0 20 55 PJ-3080451-01 20 59 SM-0040601-SC 46 3
NM-6040001-SC 48 1 PA-2505001-A0 70 67 PJ-3080600-03 74 48 SM-0040801-SC 58 11
NM-6040001-SC 50 27 PA-2506502-00 18 49 PJ-3080600-05 68 17 SM-0050801-SC 2 60
NM-6040001-SC 50 42 PA-3207503-A0 74 b4 PS-0200082-KH 28 18 SM-0050801-SC 2 63
NM-6040001-SC 59 5 PA-3210002-A0 70 69 PS-0200122-K0 24 34 SM-0050801-~SC 2 65
NM-6040001-SC 62 34 PA-3212502-A0 74 56 PS-0500302-KH 16 15 SM-0050801-SC 16 69
NM-6040001-SC 64 41 PA-3220001-A0 74 52 PV-0100110-00 62 35 SM-0050801-SC 70 58
NM-6040001-SC 64 49 PA-9000410-00 52 33 PV-0100120-00 68 8 SM-0050801-SC 74 41
NM-6040001-SC 66 41 PA-9000600-00 74 58 PV-0151180-00 12 1 SM-1030801-SC 56 25
NM-6040001-SC 66 49 PA-9000610-00 70 71 PV-0151180-00 14 1 SM-1040601-SC 64 62
NM-6050001-SC 2 23 PA-9000620-00 52 32 PV-0151180-00 62 32 SM-1040601-SC 66 62
NM-6050001-SC 2 35 PC-0105070-00 64 52 PV-0351520-00 4 5 SM-1040801-SC 6 9
NM-6050001-SC 8 6l PC-0105070-00 66 52 PV-1302022-00 4 14 SM-1040852-TP 20 34
NM-6050001-SC 16 50 PC-0105080-00 16 74 PV-1302022-00 62 38 SM-1041001-SC 6 18
NM-6050001-SC 20 11 PC-0105110-00 68 12 PV-1305340-A0 4 6 SM-1041001-SC 48 21
NM-6050001-SC 22 48 PC-0124060-00 50 59 PV-1305341-A0 4 17 SM-1041001-SC 50 63
NM-6050001-SC 50 5 PC-0151030-00 70 70 PV-1502060-00 4 15 SM-1041001-SC 56 52
NM-6050001-SC 50 36 PC-0151030-00 74 53 PV-1502060-00 47 17 SM-1051001-SC 16 56
NM-6050001-SC 64 13 PC-0151030-00 74 b5 PV-1502060-00 54 1 SM-1051552-TP 2 61
NM-6050001-SC 66 13 PC-0151030-00 74 57 PV-1502060-00 56 48 SM-1052501-SP 8 62
NM-6050001-SC 72 16 PC-0151070-00 20 57 PV-1502060-00 59 19 SK-1061001-SC 70 12
NM-6050001-SC 74 79 PC-0151160-00 52 31 PV-1502070-00 4 13 SM-1062052-TP 74 84
NM-6050001-SC 76 14 PF-0152030-A0 2 66 PV-1505090-00 40 14 SM-3030601-SC 12 74
NM-6050001-SE 42 4 PF-0251070-A0 4 22 PV-1505320-A0 50 52 SM-3030601-SC 14 74
NM-6050001-SE 42 9 PH-0400082-C0 47 4 PV-1505320-A0 70 74 SM-3030601-SC 22 8
NM-6050001-SE 42 16 PH-0600123-C0 47 5 PV-1505320-A0 74 36 SM-3041551-SP 59 4
NM-6050001-SE 42 22 PJ-0251000-01 4 12 PV-2005030-00 68 13 SM-4030401-SC 36 46
NM-6060001-SC 2 15 PJ-0253000-01 38 26 PV-2051010-00 4 25 SM-4030401-SC 64 32
NM-6060001-SC 8 22 PJ-0305100-01 4 24 PV-2051010-00 74 25 SM-4030401-SC 66 32
NM-6060001-SC 8 29 PJ-0320390-01 40 5 PX-0551010-00 12 32 SM-4030801-SC 22 22
NM-6060001-SC 8 31 PJ-0320390-01 50 50 PX-0551010-00 14 32 SM-4050801-SC 41 8
NM-6060001-SC 8 51 PJ-0320525-01 32 22 PX-0551010-00 62 3l SM-4051405-SE 42 8
NM-6060001-SC 18 81 PJ-0420500-02 47 14 PX-0551040-00 4 10 SM-4051405-SE 42 26
NM-6060001-SC 52 26 PJ-0420500-02 59 1 PX-5000480-A0 47 16 SM-4062001-SC 74 22
NM-6060001-SC 5 11 PJ-2100042-00 4 7 PX-5000480-A0 59 22 SM-5040451-SC 64 29
NM-6060001-SC 64 11 PJ-2100042-00 4 19 PX-5000530-00 18 52 SM-5040451-SC 66 29
NM-6060001-SC 66 11 PJ-2100042-00 68 14 PX-5000530-00 20 58 SM-6030602-SP 36 43
NM-6060001-SC 70 64 PJ-2100042-00 70 78 SM-6030602-TP 30 33
NM-6060001-SC 74 17 PJ-2100061-00 4 8 RC-0841011-KP 70 53 SM-6030602-TP 40 11
NM-6060001-SC 74 88 PJ-2100061-00 4 18 RC-0841011-KP 74 69 SM-6030802-TP 2 40
NM-6080001-SC 70 25 PJ-2100061-00 70 75 RC-0931011-KP 18 10 SM-6030802-TP 4 20
NM-6080001-SC 70 82 PJ-2100061-00 74 37 RC-2421211-KP 16 53 SM-6030802~TP 16 64
NM-6080001-SC 74 29 PJ-2300042-00 24 170 RE-0700000-K0 28 12 SM-6030802-TP 22 16
NM-6100001-SC 16 46 PJ-3010405-02 40 17 SM-6030802-TP 50 19
NM-6100001-SC 20 14 PJ-3010605-03 40 16 SB-1100001-00 18 9 SM-6031002-TP 16 40
NM-6100001-SC 53 5 PJ-3010651-03 74 26 SD-0450401-SP 32 14 SM-6031002-TP 64 46
NM-6100001-SC 70 3 PJ-3040405-01 30 35 SD-0470281-SP 24 30 SM-6031002-TP 66 46
NM-6100001-SC 72 11 PJ-3040405-04 6 7 SD-0490261-SP 41 20 SM-6031202-TP 12 23
NM-6100001-SC 74 13 PJ-3040405-04 6 15 SD-0640602-SP 32 9 SM-6031202-TP 14 23
NM-6100001-SC 74 81 PJ-3040405-04 6 24 SD-0791051-SP 8 26 SM-6031202-TP 22 12
NM-6100001-SC 76 16 PJ-3040405-04 24 65 SD-0791331-SP 36 16 SM-6031202-TP 22 14
NM-6120001-SE 2 21 PJ-3040405-04 30 44 SD-1021251-SP 36 8 SM-6031202-TP 62 15
NM-6120003-SC 74 10 PJ-3040405-04 48 27 SL-4030631-SC 40 13 SM-6031202-TP 62 19
NS-6110430-SP 34 19 PJ-3040405-04 48 32 SL-4030681-SC 44 14 SM-6031202-TP 62 23
NS-6150310-SP 30 42 PJ-3040405-04 50 556 SL-4030681-SC 44 17 SM-6035052-TN 30 22
NS-6620310-SP 20 49 PJ-3040405-04 50 69 SL-4030691-SC 40 10 SM-6040602-TP 50 9
NS-6620310-SP 24 68 PJ-3040405-04 56 47 SL-4030891-SC 44 4 SM-6040602-TP 58 3
NS-6680410-SP 36 5 PJ-3040405-04 56 58 SL-4030891-SC 46 7 SM-6040602-TP 68 9
PJ-3040405-06 28 2 SL-4030891-SC 46 9 SM-6040602-TP 70 7

PA-1000506-A0 24 26 PJ-3040405-06 30 36 SL-4031481-SC 46 18 SM-6040802-SP 34 42
PA-1000506-A0 50 49 PJ-3040451-02 4 26 SL-4040891-SC 46 21 SM-6040802-SP 34 45
PA-1001527-A0 32 20 PJ-3040451-02 18 53 SL-4040891-SC 46 33 SM-6040802-TP 2 4
PA-1002506-A0 28 1 PJ-3040451-02 70 68 SL-4041091-SC 46 5 SM-6040802-TP 2 42

- 89 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS EEll
PART NO PAGE REF | PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

5% HE N B HE_ N RE H__NO B E N
SM-6040802-TP 4 27 | SM-6051802-TP 20 42 | SM-6062002-TP 66 2 | S$S-2090520-SL 24 39
SM-6040802-TP 8 38 | SM-6051802-TP 62 6 | SM-6062002-TP 74 15 | S$S-2090541-SL 24 59
SM-6040802-TP 8 49 | SM-6052002-TP 12 11 | SM-6062202-TP 20 38 | SS-2110915-SP 24 18
SM-6040802-TP 18 44 | SM-6052002-TP 12 18 SM-6063002-TP 2 49 $S-2110930-SP 24 8
SM-6040802-TP 50 25 | SM-6052002-TP 14 11 | SM-6063002-TP 16 2 | SS-4080620-TP 18 64
SM-6040802-TP 52 5 | SM-6052002-TP 14 18 SM-6063002-TP 16 43 $S-4110615-SP 41 18
SM-6040802-TP 52 9 | SM-6052002-TP 16 11 | SM-6063002-TP 18 18 | S$S-5090210-SP 48 17
SM-6040802-TP 52 18 | SM-6052002-TP 16 17 | SM-6063502-TP 59 2 | SS-5090420-SP 28 17
SM-6040802-TP 52 28 [ SM-6052002-TP 16 37 SM-6064002-TP 70 63 S5-5090610-SP 48 12
SM-6040802-TP 56 19 | SM-6052002-TP 18 7 | SM-6065002-TP 64 10 | SS-5110710-SP 36 17
SM-6041002-TP 12 25 | SM-6052002-TP 18 51 | SM-6065002-TP 66 10 | SS-5110810-SP 36 26
SM-6041002-TP 14 25 | SM-6052002-TP 82 46 | SM-6081202-TP 2 11 | SS-5110810-SP 36 32
SM-6041002-TP = 20 . 46 | SM-6052002-TP 82 48 | SM-6081202-TP 70 72 S5-6060220-SP 24 46
SM-6041002-TP 20 53 | SM-6052002-TP 82 50 | SM-60815562-TP 50 32 | SS-6080210-SP 18 68
SM-6041002-TP 52 2 | SM-6052002-TP 83 20 | SM-6082002-SP 34 29 | SS-6080320-SP 24 17
SM-6041002-TP 52 34 | SM-6052002-TP 83 22 | SM-6082002-TN 74 71 | SS-6080410-SP 30 28
SM-6041002-TP 62 12 | SM-6052002-TP 84 15 | SM-6082002-TP 8 46 | SS-6080610-TP 24 58
SH-6041002-TP 64 54 | SK-6052502-TP 2 45 | SM-6082502-TP 74 73 | SS-6080810-SP 30 27
SM-6041002-TP 66 54 | SM-6052502-TP 12 13 | SM-6083002-TP 70 22 | SS-6080810-SP 36 37
SM-6041002-TP 70 36 | SM-6052502-TP 12 14 | SH-6083002-TP 70 49 | SS-6081210-SP 18 66
SM-6041202-TP 20 28 | SM-6052502-TP 14 13 | SM-6083502-TN 74 65 | SS-6090620-SP 30 30
SM-6041202-TP 59 13 | SM-6052502-TP 14 14 | SM-6084002-TN 70 55 | SS-6090630-SP 38 14
SM-6041202-TP 64 25 | SM-6052502-TP 22 42 | SM-6084002-TN 74 64 | SS-6090810-SP 34 14
SM-6041202-TP 64 37 | SM-6052502-TP 60 7 | SM-6101602-TP 72 6 | SS-6090910-TP 36 29
SM-6041202-TP 66 25 | SM-6052502-TP 60 19 | SM-6101602-TP 76 6 | SS-6091022-TP 30 23
SM-6041202-TP 66 37 | SM-6052502-TP 68 6 | SM-6102002-TP 53 2 | SS-6091210-TP 34 27
SM-6041202-TP 68 2 | SM-6052502-TP 82 47 | SM-6102002-TP 72 2 | SS-6111610-SP 34 23
SM-6042502-TP 64 48 | SM-6052502-TP 82 49 | SM-6102002-TP 74 45 | SS-6121210-SP 30 40
SM-6042502-TP 66 48 | SM-6052502-TP 82 51 | SM-6102002-TP 76 2 | SS-6150810-SP 24 5
SM-6042502-TP 74 34 | SM-6053000-SE 42 15 | SM-6103002-TP 70 43 | SS-6151220-SP 8 55
SM-6043552-TN 6 6 | SM-6053002-TP 12 12 | SM-6103502-TP 20 20 | SS-6151412-TP 8§ 57
SM-6043552-TN 6 14 | SM-6053002-TP 14 12 | SM-8030402-TP 70 34 | SS-6151712-TP 32 3
SM-6043552-TN 48 33 | SM-6053002-TP 16 71 | SM-8030502-TP 56 38 | SS-6153012-TP 34 24
SM-6044002-TP 62 33 | SM-6053002-TP 16 73 | SM-8030502-TP 64 35 | SS-6153040-SP 30 41
SM-6050802-TP 22 31 | SM-6053002-TP 64 8 | SM-8030502-TP 66 35 | SS-6661110-SP 26 47
SM-6051002-TP 2 31 | SM-6053002-TP 66 8 | SM-8030802-TP 50 7 | SS-7081310-SP 41 22
SM-6051002-TP 4 2 | SM-6053002-TP 82 53 | SM-8031002-TP 47 6 | SS-7090510-SP 24 52
SM-6051002-TP 16 60 | SM-6053002-TP 83 19 | SM-8031202-TP 22 6 | SS-7090540-TP 24 62
SM-6051002-TP 20 8 | SM-6053002-TP 83 21 | SM-8040402-TP 8 27 | SS-7090610-SP 24 20
SM-6051002-TP 22 3 | SM-6053002-TP 83 23 | SM-8040402-TP 64 18 | SS-7090610-SP 24 28
SM-6051002-TP 48 3 | SM-6053002-TP 84 16 | SM-8040402-TP 66 18 | SS-7090610-SP 28 4
SM-6051002-TP 50 12 | SM-6053502-TP 12 15 | SM-8040602-TP 8 19 | SS-7090710-SP 24 48
SM-6051002-TP 70 60 | SM-6053502-TP 14 15 | SM-8040602-TP 16 26 | SS-7090710-SP 30 25
SM-6051002-TP 74 30 | SM-6053502-TP 72 13 | SM-8040602-TP 16 34 | SS-7090710-SP 38 19
SM-6051202-TP 2 37 | SM-6053502-TP 74 76 | SM-8041552-TP 20 40 | SS-7090910-TP 28 11
SM-6051202-TP 4 30 | SM-6053502-TP 76 11 | SM-8041552-TP 22 18 | SS-7091410-SP 30 32
SM-6051202-TP 18 14 | SM-6053502-TP 82 52 | SM-8044002-TP 20 39 | SS-7110510-SP 34 31
SM-6051202-TP 18 50 | SM-6053502-TP 82 54 | SM-8050602-TP 10 4 | SS-7110510-SP 41 3
SM-6051202-TP 56 30 | SM-6054502-TP 16 49 | SM-8050602-TP 10 8 | SS-7110540-SP 42 12
SM-6051202-TP 60 21 | SM-6057052-TN 18 80 | SM-8050602-TP 16 30 | SS-7110710-SP 32 13
SM-6051202-TP 64 4 | SM-6061002-TP 74 59 | SM-8050602-TP 62 4 | SS-7110710-SP 32 28
SM-6051202-TP 64 44 | SM-6061002-TP 74 86 | SM-8050602-TP 62 8 | SS-7110710-SP 41 2
SM-6051202-TP 66 4 | SM-6061202-TP 56 13 | SM-8050802-TP 16 32 | SS-7110740-TP 28 26
SM-6051202-TP 66 44 | SM-6061202-TP 70 18 | SM-8050812-TP 70 48 | SS-7110840-SP 12 21
SM-6051402-TP 12 29 | SM-6061202-TP 74 2 | SM-8051002-TP 22 43 | SS-7110840-SP 14 21
SM-6051402-TP 14 29 | SM-6061202-TP 74 6 | SM-8060602-TP 18 27 | SS-7110840-SP 30 29
SM-6051402-TP 62 18 | SM-6061552-TP 2 27 | SM-8060802-TP 20 24 | SS-7110840-SP 34 7
SM-6051402-TP 62 22 | SM-6061552-TP 8 4 | SM-8060802-TP 22 36 | SS-7110840-SP 38 11
SM-6051552-TP 8 33 | SM-6061552-TP 18 20 | SM-8061002-TP 18 28 | SS-7110840-SP 41 14
SM-6051552-TP 12~ 5 | SM-6061552-TP 18 23 | SM-8061002-TP 20 26 | SS-7110840-SP 64 19
SM-6051552-TP 12 10 | SM-6061552-TP 18 30 | SM-9040500-SN 8 6 | SS-7110840-SP 66 19
SM-6051552-TP 14 ~ 5 | SM-6061552-TP 56 9 | SM-9061203-SE 8 43 | SS-7110910-SP 24 4
SM-6051552-TP 14 10 | SM-6061602-TP 22 33 | SM-9062553-SC 8 21 | SS-7110910-SP 24 7
SM-6051552-TP 16 21 | SM-6061602-TP 36 4 | SM-9065003-SC 8 50 | SS-7110910-SP 30 39
SM-6051552-TP 20 2 | SM-6061602-TP 56 34 | SM-9082003-SC 70 16 | SS-7110910-SP 36 36
SM-6051552-TP 20 10 | SM-6061602-TP 58 8 | SM-9082003-SC 74 28 | SS-7110910-TP 28 30
SM-6051552-TP 22 38 | SM-6061602-TP 70 40 | SM-9084003-SC 2 6 | SS-7I111120-SP 18 62
SM-6051552-TP 22 40 | SM-6061802-TP 10 2 | SM-9102003-SB 70 2 | SS-7111120-SP 38 24
SM-6051552-TP 47 2 | SM-6061802-TP 62 2 | SM-9102003-SB 72 10 | SS-7111310-SP 28 20
SM-6051552-TP 48 9 | SM-6062002-TN 44 10 | SM-9102003-SB 74 12 | SS-7111410-SP 8 54
SM-6051552-TP 59 9 | SM-6062002-TP 16 6 | SM-9102003-SB 74 80 | SS-7111810-SP 24 2
SM-6051552-TP 60 3 | SM-6062002-TP 16 12 | SM-9102003-SB 76 15 | SS-7150740-SP 41 6
SM-6051552-TP 60 5 | SM-6062002-TP 18 2 | SH-9122503-SB 58 5 | S$S-7150940-SP ~ 32 18
SM-6051602-TP 56 35 | SM-6062002-TP 18 22 | SS-1060610-SP 22 26 | SS-7151120-SP 36 21
SM-6051602-TP 60 15 | SM-6062002-TP 18 41 | SS-1060610-SP 22 28 | SS-7680870-SP 26 43
SM-6051802-TF 10 6 | SM-6062002-TP 64 2 | SS-2090520-SL 24 23 | SS-7681750-TP 26 12

- 90 -




NUMETZRTICAL INDEX OF PARTS 5l
PART NO PAGE REF | PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
8% 2N ik E N & B NO % " N
SS-8080410-TP 28 23 | WP-0430801-SC 52 11 | WS-0410002-KN 6 20 | WS-0510002-KN 68 7
SS-8110320-SP 26 31 | WP-0430801-SC 52 19 | WS-0410002-KN 8 39 | WS-0510002-KN 70 80
SS-8110320-SP 26 34 | WP-0430801-SC 52 36 | WS-0410002-KN 12 26 | WS-0510002-KN 72 15
$$-8110320-SP 26 38 | WP-0430801-SC 56 53 | WS-0410002-KN 14 26 | WS-0510002-KN 74 78
SS-8110320-SP 26 41 | WP-0450000-SD 32 12 | WS-0410002-KN 18 45 | WS-0510002-KN 76 13
$S-8110410-TP 32 15 | WP-0450000-SD 34 43 | WS-0410002-KN 20 29 | WS-0511302-KS 20 51
S$-8110520-TP 36 15 | WP-0450000-SD 34 46 | WS-0410002-KN 20 31 | WS-0610002-KN 2 28
SS-8110750-SP 28 7 | WP-0450801-SD 64 20 | WS-0410002-KN 20 47 | WS-0610002-KN 2 50
SS-8111610-SP 28 19 | WP-0450801-SD 66 20 | WS-0410002-KN 20 54 | WS-0610002-KN 8 6
SS-8150710-SP 26 16 | WP-0480856-SP 20 50 | WS-0410002-KN 48 23 | WS-0610002-KN 16 3
$$-8150710-SP 34 9 | WP-0480856-SP 28 27 | WS-0410002-KN 48 34 | WS-0610002-KN 16 7
SS-8150920-SP 36 12 | WP-0480856-SP 36 25 | WS-0410002-KN 50 10 | WS-0610002-KN 16 13
SS-8151150-SP 34 10 | WP-0480856-SP 41 23 | WS-0410002-KN 50 26 | WS-0610002-KN 16 44
SS-8151150-SP 36 38 | WP-0531000-SC 59 7 | WS-0410002-KN 50 41 | WS-0610002-KN 18 3
S$-8151550-SP 26 2 | WP-0531000-SC 59 11 | WS-0410002-KN 50 65 | WS-0610002-KN 18 25
SS-8151550-SP 26 26 | WP-0531001-SC 2 24 | WS-0410002-KN 52 3 | WS-0610002-KN 18 3l
$S-8152030-SP 34 13 | WP-0531001-SC 2 34 | WS-0410002-KN 52 6 | WS-0610002-KN 22 34
SS-8660340-3P 36 10 | WP-0531001-SC 2 46 | WS-0410002-KN 52 10 | WS-0610002-KN 44 12
SS-8660410-SP 36 40 | WP-0531001-SC 4 32 | WS-0410002-KN 52 20 | WS-0610002-KN 52 25
SS-8660530-TP 34 12 | WP-0531001-SC 8 59 | WS-0410002-KN 52 29 | WS-0610002-KN 56 10
S$-8660810-TP 34 4 | WP-0531001-SC 16 19 | WS-0410002-KN 52 35 | WS-0610002-KN 56 14
SS-8680540-SP 26 14 | WP-0531001-SC 16 23 | WS-0410002-KN 56 20 | WS-0610002-KN 58 9
$S-8680730-SP 26 13 | WP-0531001-SC 16 39 | WS-0410002-KN 56 54 | WS-0610002-KN 59 3
$S-8681650-TP 26 11 | WP-0531001-SC 18 78 | WS-0410002-KN 59 12 | WS-0610002-KN 70 19
$S-8681650-TP 26 21 | WP-0531001-SC 20 44 | WS-0410002-KN 62 13 | WS-0610002-KN 70 41
SS-8681950-SP 26 20 | WP-0531001-SC 41 9 | WS-0410002-KN 64 26 | WS-0610002-KN 70 65
$$-9090640-SP 30 26 | WP-0531001-SC 48 5 | WS-0410002-KN 64 39 | WS-0610002-KN 74 3
SS-9111010-SP 28 28 | WP-0531001-SC 50 14 | WS-0410002-KN 64 55 | WS-0610002-KN 74 7
$S-9660720-SP 34 51 | WP-0531001-SC 70 81 | WS-0410002-KN 66 26 | WS-0610002-KN 74 16
ST-1040851-SR 8 23 | WP-0531001-SC 72 14 | WS-0410002-KN 66 39 | WS-0610002-KN 74 23
WP-0531001-SC 74 77 | WS-0410002-KN 66 55 | WS-0610002-KN 74 60
TA-0290301-MO 26 45 | WP-0531001-SC 76 12 | WS-0410002-KN 68 3 | WS-0610002-KN 74 87
TA-0750404-R0 24 11 | WP-0621016-SD 41 5 | WS-0410002-KN 68 10 | WS-0820002-KN 2 8
TA-0800504-R0 44 21 | WP-0621026-SP 32 19 | WS-0410002-KN 70 8 | WS-0820002-KN 2 12
TA-0800504-R0 47 12 | WP-0641601-SC 2 29 | WS-0410002-KN 70 37 | WS-0820002-KN & 44
TA-1050504-R0 24 13 | WP-0641601-SC 8 7 | WS-0410002-KN 74 35 | WS-0820002-KN 8 47
TA-1050604-R0 24 71 | WP-0641601-SC 16 14 | WS-0441040-KP 48 13 | WS-0820002-KN 50 33
TA-1250406-R0 24 10 | WP-0641601-SC 18 4 | WS-0510002-KN 2 25 | WS-0820002-KN 70 73
TA-1250504-R0 24 12 | WP-0641601-SC 44 11 | WS-0510002-KN 2 32 | WS-0820002-KN 74 66
TA-1250705-R0 38 15 | WP-0641601-SC 70 66 | WS-0510002-KN 2 38 | WS-1020002-KN 16 47
TA-1450404-R0 20 6 | WP-0641601-SC 74 8 | WS-0510002-KN 2 47 | WS-1020002-KN 20 21
TA-1871602-R0 24 9 | WP-0651056-SH 32 27 | WS-0510002-KN 4 3 | WS-1020002-KN 53 3
WP-0651646-SC 18 24 | WS-0510002-KN 4 31 | WS-1020002-KN 70 44
WP-0250516-SD 24 47 | WP-0651646-SC 70 83 | WS-0510002-KN 8 60 | WS-1020002-KN 72 3
WP-0320500-SC 12 76 | WP-0651646-SC 74 4 | WS-0510002-KN 12 6 | WS-1020002-KN 72 7
WP-0320500-SC 14 76 | WP-0841600-SC 2 7 | WS-0510002-KN 12 16 | WS-1020002-KN 74 32
WP-0320500-SC 22 24 | WP-0841600-SC 8 45 | WS-0510002-KN 14 6 | WS-1020002-KN 74 46
WP-0320500-SC 30 34 | WP-0841600-SC 8 48 | WS-0510002-KN 14 16 | WS-1020002-KN 76 3
WP-0320500-SC 36 42 | WP-0850002-SP 34 30 | WS-0510002-KN 16 18 | WS-1020002-KN 76 7
WP-0320500-SC 56 27 | WP-1052001-SC 16 48 | WS-0510002-KN 16 22 | WS-1220002-KN 58 6
WP-0320500-SC ~ 64 33 | WP-1052001-SC 53 4 | WS-0510002-KN 16 38 | WT-0480002-KR 24 63
WP-0320500-SC 66 33 | WP-1052001-SC 70 45 | WS-0510002-KN 16 61 | Wz-0850302-K0 52 22
WP-0320501-SC 40 12 | WP-1052001-SC 72 4 | WS-0510002-KN 18 8
WP-0371016-SD 34 15 | WP-1052001-SC 72 8 | WS-0510002-KN 18 15 | 100-39105 a1 7
WP-0371026-SD 30 24 | WP-1052001-SC 74 33 | WS-0510002-KN 18 79 | 101-01400 24 24
WP-0371026-SD 30 31 | WP-1052001-SC 74 47 | WS-0510002-KN 20 3 | 101-02200 24 19
WP-0430800-SC 8 40 | WP-1052001-SC 76 4 | WS-0510002-KN 20 9 | 101-03406 26 27
WP-0430800-SC 12 27 | WP-1052001-SC 76 8 | WS-0510002-KN 20 12 | 101-09700 34 53
WP-0430800-SC 14 27 | WP-1221016-SP 2 20 | WS-0510002-KN 20 43 | 101-09908 34 20
WP-0430800-SC 56 21 | WP-1612616-SE 42 24 | WS-0510002-KN 22 4 | 101-12001 34 11
WP-0430800-SC 62 14 | WS-0310002-KN 4 21 | WS-0510002-KN 47 3 | 101-12357 34 5
WP-0430800-SC 64 27 | WS-0310002-KN 12 75 | WS-0510002-KN 48 4 | 101-12407 34 21
WP-0430800-SC 64 38 | WS-0310002-KN 14 75 | WS-0510002-KN 48 10 | 101-29054 26 25
WP-0430800-SC 64 40 | WS-0310002-KN 16 41 | WS-0510002-KN 50 4 | 101-61503 41 4
WP-0430800-SC 64 56 | WS-0310002-KN 16 65 | WS-0510002-KN 50 13 | 103-05159 26 15
WP-0430800-SC 66 27 | WS-0310002-KN 22 9 | WS-0510002-KN 50 35 | 103-07056 26 22
WP-0430800-SC 66 38 | WS-0310002-KN 22 17 | WS-0510002-KN 56 31 | 103-13906 36 2
WP-0430800-SC 66 40 | WS-0310002-KN 22 23 | WS-0510002-KN 56 36 | 105-17209 26 30
WP-0430800-SC 66 56 | WS-0310002-KN 50 20 | WS-0510002-KN 59 8 | 105-17209 26 37
WP-0430800-SC 70 9 | WS-0310002-KN 50 45 | WS-0510002-KN 60 22 | 105-47800 34 39
WP-0430801-SC 4 29 | WS-0310002-KN 56 26 | WS-0510002-KN 64 5 | 105-47909 3440
WP-0430801-SC 6 19 | WS-0410002-KN 2 5 | WS-0510002-KN 64 9 | 110-77500 4l 16
WP-0430801-SC 18 46 | WS-0410002-KN 2 43 | WS-0510002-KN 64 45 | 110-78102 a1 17
WP-0430801-SC 48 22 | WS-0410002-KN 4 28 | WS-0510002-KN 66 5 | 111-59001 8 14
WP-0430801-SC 50 64 | WS-0410002-KN 6 3 | WS-0510002-KN 66 9 | 111-85006 42 21
WP-0430801-SC 52 7 | WS-0410002-KN 6 13 | WS-0510002-KN 66 45 | 111-85105 42 17

- 91 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS EEll
PART NO PAGE REF | PART NO PAGE REF PART KO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE ~REF
BE H__NO B H__NO e BN B E__NO

111-85204 42 6 | 164-24905 24 37 | 167-28107 70 21 | 169-13907 2 30
111-85352 42 2 | 164-25100 24 56 | 167-66511 22 13 | 169-14103 6 28
111-85402 42 3 | 164-25209 24 57 | 167-66610 22 11 | 169-14103 48 29
111-85501 42 18 | 164-25902 38 1 | 167-77807 1219 | 169-14103 56 50
119-69458 421 | 164-26009 38 7 | 167-77856 78 5 | 169-14202 6 2
164-00400 24 1 | 164-26850 38 28 | 167-77906 14 19 | 169-14202 6 29
164-01002 24 16 | 164-27007 38 2 | 167-77955 78 7 | 169-14202 48 30
164-01150 80 1 | 164-27908 41 1 | 167-78003 1220 | 169-15100 1236
164-01200 24 15 | 164-28153 34 41 | 167-78052 78 6 | 169-15100 14 36
164-01259 24 14 | 164-28302 40 4 | 167-78102 14 20 | 169-15100 82 19
164-01259 80 2 | 164-28401 34 52 | 167-78151 78 8 | 169-15100 82 20
164-01358 80 3 | 164-28518 24 3 | 167-78409 12 71 | 169-15100 84 8
164-01457 80 4 | 164-28609 24 66 | 167-78409 64 21 | 169-15209 1237
164-01556 80 5 | 166-05404 50 28 | 167-78409 78 12 | 169-15209 14 37
164-01655 80 6 | 166-06907 18 61 | 167-78508 14 71 | 169-15209 82 25
164-01754 80 7 | 166-07004 18 63 | 167-78508 66 21 | 169-15209 82 26
164-04204 26 17 | 166-07103 18 65 | 167-78508 78 16 | 169-15209 84 9
164-06209 26 10 | 166-07202 18 67 | 168-02209 20 56 | 169-15308 12 38
164-06308 28 21 | 166-07301 18 55 | 168-06507 2 17 | 169-15308 14 38
164-06407 28 14 | 166-07301 78 20 | 168-06614 2 19 | 169-15308 82 3l
164-06704 28 13 | 166-07400 18 56 | 168-06903 60 18 | 169-15308 82 32
164-06803 28 25 | 166-07400 78 21 | 168-07117 64 16 | 169-15308 84 10
164-06902 28 8 | 166-07509 18 57 | 168-07117 66 16 | 169-15407 12 39
164-09500 30 4 | 166-07509 78 22 | 168-08404 2 33 | 169-15407 14 39
164-09500 80 16 | 166-07608 18 58 | 168-09204 64 14 | 169-15407 82 37
164-09906 30 8 | 166-07608 78 23 | 168-09253 86 24 | 169-16407 82 38
164-09906 80 19 | 166-07707 18 59 | 168-09303 66 14 | 169-15407 84 11
164-10102 30 11 | 166-07806 18 60 | 168-09352 86 26 | 169-15506 1240
164-10201 30 12 | 166-23407 74 50 | 168-09402 64 15 | 169-15506 14 40
164-10201 80 21 | 166-56100 60 20 | 168-09451 86 25 | 169-15506 82 16
164-10300 30 14 | 166-71703 22 5 | 168-09501 66 15 | 169-15506 82 17
164-10508 30 5 | 166-71802 22 10 | 168-09550 86 27 | 169-15506 82 18
164-10508 80 17 | 166-72206 78 26 | 168-38401 8 16 | 169-15506 82 21
164-10607 30 16 | 166-72305 78 27 | 168-38500 2 18 | 169-15605 12 41
164-10706 30 17 | 166-72503 60 10 | 168-38609 2 9 | 169-15605 14 41
164-10805 30 18 | 166-72602 60 11 | 168-70206 2 51 | 169-15605 82 22
164-10904 30 19 | 166-75308 2 22 | 168-80403 2 44 | 169-15605 82 23
164-11100 30 6 | 166-76009 6 17 | 168-80502 2 48 | 169-15605 82 24
164-11100 80 18 | 166-76009 48 20 | 168-80908 2 52 | 169-15605 82 27
164-11308 30 9 | 166-76009 50 62 | 168-81005 2 53 | 169-15704 12 42
164-11308 80 20 | 166-76009 56 51 | 168-81104 2 54 | 169-15704 14 42
164-11407 30 13 | 166-81405 70 47 | 168-95609 12 50 | 169-15704 82 28
164-11407 80 22 | 166-81801 70 52 | 168-95609 14 50 | 169-15704 82 29
164-13403 32 11 | 166-81801 74 70 | 168-95609 83 13 | 169-15704 82 30
164-13510 32 4 | 166-81900 70 51 | 168-95609 83 14 | 169-15704 82 33
164-15002 36 30 | 166-81900 74 68 | 168-95609 83 15 | 169-15803 12 43
164-15101 36 31 | 166-82106 70 61 | 168-95609 83 18 | 169-15803 14 43
164-15218 36 23 | 166-97906 74 63 | 169-06703 18 42 | 169-15803 82 34
164-15515 36 28 | 166-98003 74 67 | 169-07206 12 35 | 169-15803 82 35
164-15705 36 35 | 166-98102 70 54 | 169-07206 14 35 | 169-15803 82 36
164-15804 36 33 | 167-00403 59 6 | 169-07701 10 3 | 169-15803 82 39
164-15911 36 19 | 167-00502 59 10 | 169-07701 62 3 | 169-15902 12 44
164-16000 36 27 | 167-00601 59 14 | 169-07800 16 24 | 169-15902 14 44
164-17313 36 22 | 167-00700 59 18 | 169-08006 18 36 | 169-15902 82 43
164-17412 36 14 | 167-00809 59 15 | 169-08105 10 7 | 169-15902 82 44
164-17719 36 18 | 167-01005 64 51 | 169-08105 62 7 | 169-15902 84 12
164-17800 36 20 | 167-01005 66 51 | 169-08303 12 2 | 169-16009 12 45
164-18204 36 13 | 167-03506 48 6 | 169-08303 14 2 | 169-16009 14 45
164-18303 36 45 | 167-03506 86 1 | 169-08402 123 | 169-16009 82 40
164-18600 36 34 | 167-03605 48 7 | 169-08402 14 3 | 169-16009 82 41
164-20705 34 16 | 167-03605 8 2 | 169-08501 127 | 169-16009 82 42
164-21109 34 44 | 167-03704 48 8 | 169-08600 14 7 | 169-16009 82 45
164-21513 34 22 | 167-03704 8 3 | 169-08709 128 | 169-17007 48 11
164-21760 34 36 | 167-04900 12 72 | 169-08709 14 8 | 169-18609 12 46
164-22065 34 37 | 167-04900 14 72 | 169-08709 82 55 | 169-18609 14 46
164-22206 34 47 | 167-04900 78 13 | 169-08709 84 17 | 169-19003 1277
164-22404 34 48 | 167-04900 78 17 | 169-08808 1217 | 169-19003 14 77
164-23006 26 1 | 167-17209 50 3 | 169-08907 14 17 | 169-19003 83 24
164-24004 24 60 | 167-20005 16 52 | 169-11612 20 23 | 169-19003 84 18
164-24202 24 29 | 167-22803 2 3 | 169-12602 22 35 | 169-19102 1247
164-24301 24 36 | 167-24403 60 14 | 169-12701 2237 | 169-19102 14 47
164-24400 24 54 | 167-25004 18 33 | 169-12701 60 2 | 169-19102 83 10
164-24509 24 50 | 167-25905 16 55 | 169-12800 2239 | 169-19102 83 11
164-24608 24 27 | 167-27802 74 51 | 169-12800 60 4 | 169-19102 84 13
164-24707 24 53 | 167-28008 70 62 | 169-12909 22 41 | 169-19201 12 49
164-24806 24 55 | 167-28008 74 44 | 169-12909 60 6 | 169-19201 14 49

- 92~




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 5|
PART NO PAGE REF | PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

BB = NO BB A NO b H__NO & H__NO
169-19201 83 7 | 185-81306 56 37 | 252-55050 40 15 | 253-06002 48 2
169-19201 83 8 | 185-81900 56 41 | 252-97508 2 36 | 253-06101 70 4
169-19201 83 9 | 185-85000 2 13 | 252-97607 24 69 | 253-06200 70 10
169-19201 83 12 | 185-85109 6 27 | 252-97706 47 1 | 253-06309 70 46
169-19300 12 48 | 185-85109 48 15 | 252-97805 47 7 | 253-06408 70 33
169-19300 14 48 | 185-85109 70 77 | 252-97904 47 8 | 253-06507 70 35
169-19300 83 16 | 185-85208 16 4 | 252-98001 47 10 | 253-06606 70 79
169-19300 83 17 | 185-88400 58 4 | 252-98100 62 9 | 253-06705 2 62
169-19300 84 14 | 185-88509 58 2 | 252-98209 62 10 | 253-06705 2 64
169-20100 22 32 | 185-88608 56 16 | 252-98704 64 59 | 253-06903 2 59
169-20407 12 51 | 185-88806 56 17 | 252-98753 64 57 | 253-07109 50 1
169-20407 14 51 | 185-88905 56 24 | 252-98753 86 20 | 253-07208 50 11
169-20506 12 52 | 185-90208 74 24 | 252-98803 66 59 | 253-07307 50 17
169-20506 14 52 252-98852 66 57 | 253-07406 50 16
169-20605 12 53 | 226-13400 34 28 | 252-98852 86 22 | 253-07455 50 15
169-20605 14 53 | 226-21056 41 15 | 252-98902 47 11 | 253-07505 50 18
169-20704 12 54 | 228-37504 41 21 | 252-99108 64 61 | 253-07604 50 21
169-20704 14 54 | 228-37553 41 10 | 252-99108 66 61 | 253-07703 52 12
169-20803 12 55 | 250-40957 58 12 | 252-99207 68 4 | 253-07802 52 17
169-20803 14 55 | 250-41054 58 13 | 252-99306 68 1 | 253-07901 52 4
169-20902 12 56 | 250-41153 58 14 | 252-99405 10 1 | 253-08008 52 8
169-20902 14 56 | 250-41401 58 15 | 252-99405 62 1 | 253-08107 52 24
169-21009 12 57 | 250-41500 58 16 | 252-99504 2 14 | 253-08206 52 21
169-21009 14 57 | 251-36003 24 6 | 252-99801 2 41 | 253-08305 52 1
169-21108 12 58 | 251-36102 28 3 | 253-00005 21 | 253-08404 52 15
169-21108 14 58 | 251-36201 28 5 | 253-00211 18 13 | 253-08701 50 47
169-21207 12 59 | 251-36409 26 24 | 253-00419 18 1 | 253-08800 50 43
169-21207 14 59 | 251-36607 30 1 | 253-00500 18 17 | 253-08909 50 39
169-21306 12 60 | 251-36706 30 20 | 253-00609 18 19 | 253-09006 50 6
169-21306 14 60 | 251-36805 30 2 | 253-00708 18 21 | 253-09105 50 8
169-21405 12 61 | 251-36904 30 7 | 253-00906 18 47 | 253-09204 50 37
169-21405 14 61 | 251-37001 30 10 | 253-01003 18 32 | 253-09402 50 34
169-21504 12 62 | 251-37100 30 3 | 253-01102 18 29 | 253-09600 50 29
169-21504 14 62 | 251-37100 80 15 | 253-01201 18 34 | 253-09808 50 23
169-21603 12 63 | 251-37209 36 41 | 253-01300 18 37 | 253-09907 52 27
169-21603 14 63 | 251-37308 32 1 | 253-01409 18 38 | 253-10004 70 39
169-21702 12 64 | 251-37407 32 8 | 253-01508 18 40 | 253-10103 70 1
169-21702 14 64 | 251-37506 32 5 | 253-01607 18 6 | 253-10202 70 5
169-21801 12 65 | 251-37605 32 16 | 253-01706 18 11 | 253-10301 70 15
169-21801 14 65 | 251-37704 32 17 | 253-01805 18 26 | 253-10400 70 56
169-21900 12 66 | 251-37803 36 3 | 253-02001 16 42 | 253-10509 70 57
169-21900 14 66 | 251-37902 36 6 | 253-02100 16 1 | 253-10608 70 59
169-22007 12 67 | 251-38009 36 1 | 253-02209 16 5 | 253-10707 70 24
169-22007 14 67 | 251-38306 30 37 | 253-02407 16 16 | 253-10806 70 23
169-22106 12 68 | 251-38405 34 32 | 253-02506 16 20 | 253-11010 84 1
169-22106 14 68 | 251-38504 34 1 | 253-02605 16 36 | 253-11119 22 46
169-22205 12 69 | 251-38603 24 33 | 253-02704 16 27 | 253-11119 84 2
169-22205 14 69 | 251-38652 24 31 | 253-02803 16 29 | 253-11218 84 3
169-22304 12 70 | 251-38660 24 25 | 253-02902 16 31 | 253-11317 84 4
169-22304 14 70 | 251-38751 24 64 | 253-03108 16 45 | 253-11416 84 5
169-34002 26 46 | 251-38801 26 35 | 253-03207 16 57 | 253-11515 84 6
169-34200 16 25 | 251-38801 26 42 | 253-03306 16 59 | 253-11614 84 7
169-34507 16 35 | 251-38850 26 29 | 253-03405 16 62 | 253-11713 82 1
169-35108 12 9 | 251-38959 26 36 | 253-03405 18 43 | 253-11812 82 4
169-35108 14 9 | 251-39155 38 27 | 253-03504 16 66 | 253-11911 82 17
169-35504 47 15 | 251-39452 38 21 | 253-03603 16 68 | 253-12018 82 10
169-35504 59 21 | 251-39601 30 38 | 253-03702 16 9 | 253-12117 82 13
169-60205 56 32 | 251-39908 40 1 | 253-03751 16 8 | 253-12216 83 1
169-60205 68 5 | 251-40005 40 2 | 253-03801 16 10 | 253-12315 83 4
177-99305 50 2 | 251-40104 38 8 | 253-04007 20 1 | 253-12414 82 2
177-99305 56 2 | 251-40252 40 3 | 253-04106 20 4 | 253-12513 82 5
178-45009 46 27 | 251-40351 30 43 | 253-04205 20 7 | 253-12612 82 8
185-50400 16 51 | 251-40658 30 15 | 253-04304 20 13 | 253-12711 82 11
185-50806 10 5 | 251-40708 36 44 | 253-04403 20 15 | 253-12810 82 14
185-50806 62 5 | 251-48008 18 39 | 253-04502 20 22 | 253-12919 83 2
185-56308 2 26 | 251-49808 50 44 | 253-04601 20 25 | 253-13016 83 5
185-58403 74 40 | 251-49808 52 13 | 253-04700 20 27 | 253-13115 82 3
185-63908 56 39 | 251-50103 50 40 | 253-04809 20 37 | 253-13214 82 6
185-64005 58 7 | 251-50509 6 22 | 253-04908 22 1 | 253-13313 82 9
185-68006 16 33 | 251-50509 48 25 | 253-05004 22 2 | 253-13412 82 12
185-80605 56 12 | 251-50509 50 48 | 253-05103 20 45 | 253-13511 82 15
185-80704 56 23 | 251-50509 50 67 | 253-05202 20 52 | 253-13610 83 3
185-80803 56 22 | 251-50509 56 56 | 253-05509 20 33 | 253-13719 83 6
185-80902 56 18 | 251-82106 72 12 | 253-05814 48 16 | 253-16605 53 1
185-81009 56 29 | 251-82106 74 T4 | 253-05814 86 7 | 253-16704 70 50
185-81108 56 33 | 251-82106 76 9 | 253-05905 16 80 | 253-16803 20 35

- 93~




NUMEURICATL INDEX OF PARTS ¥l

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
% H __No mEk H No aE H_No & " No
253-16902 52 14 253-32206 66 60 253-77508 48 36
253-18403 8 24 253-32255 66 58 254-01605 2 55
253-18502 8 18 253-32255 86 23 254-04203 22 47
253-18601 8§ 3 253-32305 10 9
253-18809 18 16 2563-32412 12 33
253-19708 47 9 2563-32412 78 1
253-20003 56 15 2563-32511 14 33
253-20102 18 5 253-32511 78 3
253-20201 72 18 253-32610 12 34
253-20201 74 83 253-32610 78 2
253-20201 76 18 253-32719 14 34
253-20300 74 31 253-32719 78 4
253-20508 74 14 253-32818 62 26
253-20607 70 42 253-32818 86 12
253-20706 20 32 253-32917 62 28
253-20805 16 54 253-32917 86 14
253-20904 2 39 253-33014 62 27
253-21001 47 13 253-33014 86 13
253-21100 20 19 253-33113 62 29
253-21209 52 16 253-33113 86 15
253-21308 20 30 253-33204 20 61
253-21407 20 16 253-33402 70 38
253-21506 68 21 253-35803 18 77
253-21605 18 12 253-36306 48 19
253-22157 20 60 253-36306 8 8
253-22256 18 70 2563-37015 6 26
253-22355 18 71 253-37015 78 9
253-22454 18 72 2563-37114 6 11°
253-22553 18 73 253-37114 78 11
253-22850 47 19 263-37213 48 14
253-22850 59 16 253-37213 86 4
253-22959 47 20 2563-37312 48 18
253-24856 50 57 253-37312 86 6
253-25267 62 36 253-37411 56 5
253-25366 62 37 253-37411 86 9
253-25655 22 45 253-37510 56 6
253-25655 60 9 253-37510 86 10
253-25754 60 17 253-37619 56 7
253-26455 8 41 253-37619 86 11
253-28501 6 21 253-37908 74 85
253-28501 48 24 253-58359 70 76
253-28501 50 66 253-58359 74 49
253-28501 56 55 253-58458 47 18
253-28600 74 9 253-58458 56 49
253-28709 74 18 253-58458 59 17
253-28808 74 19 253-58557 54 2
253-28907 74 72 253-59852 50 56
253-29004 74 62 253-60553 4 4
253-29202 74 27 253-63003 8§ 8
253-29400 74 38 253-63052 8 1
253-29509 74 1 253-63102 8§ 2
253-29608 74 5 253-63201 8 17
253-29707 56 1 253-63300 8§ 20
253-29806 5 3 253-63409 8§ 32
253-29905 56 4 253-63508 8 36
253-30002 56 40 253-64209 4 1
253-30408 56 8 253-70107 2229
253-30507 58 1 253-74901 6 10
253-30606 58 10 253-74901 78 10
253-30705 72 1 253-75007 48 35
253-30804 72 5 253-75007 86 5
253-30903 72 9 253-75106 50 60
253-30903 74 75 253-75403 2225
253-30903 76 10 253-75403 62 40
253-31000 72 17 253-75502 2227
253-31000 74 82 253-75502 62 39
253-31000 76 17 253-76609 2 57
253-31109 74 43 253-76708 2 58
253-31208 76 1 253-76708 70 84
253-31307 76 5 253-76708 74 89
253-31406 2 2 253-76807 6 1
253-31604 74 21 2563-77003 50 31
263-31703 74 20 253-77102 50 61
253-32107 64 60 2563-77201 4 16
253-32156 64 58 253-77300 64 17
253-32156 86 21 253-77300 66 17

— 94—




sediBg€sd

HELKD, 2HERIE
JUK] CORPORATION To order or for further

information,
please contact:

Copyright (©) 1999 JUKI CORP. XCON-Y IR IBERBBOEHFELCEET2ENHY £,
ABONS LB TER, SiETao & * The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
ERIELET,

MIOR—YY R KL 1999468 REOHRERTEELEDIDTY.

All rights reserved throughout the world. % This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of June 1999.





